EBRATA TO THE REPORT OF THE
AUDITOR GEMERAL OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR 1979-80
(CIVIL)— GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

Lage Reference
number
o (1) (2)
3 Last line—figure under column 3

22 Paragraph 1.13—

23

24

26
.

27

30

31
32

33

37

39,

Sixth ling of the par'igr:*ph i

12th ling of the paragraph ..

Paragraph 1.14—
Second line of the para

Year in the last column of the table
under (ii) Loans and advances by
the State Government

Last line of the page ..

Heading of column (2) of the table—
second line.

Column 5 against S. No. 2
First line of the narration under
S.No. 3

First line of the narration under
S. No. 11

Last line of the pag: ..

Column 5 against S.Ne. 11 ..
First of the narration under S.No. ]0

Second line of the narration under
S. No. 14

Heading of the column (2)ofthetable
under sub-parageaph (iv) () of para-
graph 2.4.

Column (2) against S.No. 4

COMPTROLLER AND

For Read

(3) )
9,44 85 9.44.85

(Rs.7.20  (Rs.7.20

crores), crores)
Nawgnuon- Nav:g a-
Diainage tion,
Draina ge
are is
1979 1979—80

ortfall Shortfall
af of

219,649 +2,19,649
State States

Shorfall ~ Shortfall

aecount account

6,13 59 6,13.59
Savings  Saving

Supplmen- Supple-
lary mentary

Tolal Total

282.B.C.A. 282. BA C



Page Reference For, Read «
number »
1) (2) 3) *
43 Paragraph 2.6—Ninth line of the Co- Co- .
paragraph opeartive operative
44 Column (3) of the table against grant () 2.61 (—) 2.61
No. 38
49 Heading of column (3) of the table establised  established
(4th and 5th lines)
62 Sub-paragraph I(ii) (a) under paragraph  pcr per
3.5.2—third line of the sub-paragraph
64 Nineteenth line of the page . .. restaurents restaurants
69 Third line of the second paragraph in is

under column 4 against S.No. 1

79 Sub-paragraph 4(i) under paragraph (Jure 1980) (June 1980)
3.9.9—Sixth line of the sub-para=-

graph
8G Fighth line of the page .. e .. adscnce  advance
82 Column (3) of the second table in this 1 24 1.24 .

page against the year 1975-76
86 First word of the firstline ofthe page the The

91 Sub-paragraph (iii) under paragraph divison division
3.12.7—Eighth line of the subepara-

graph.
93 Sub-paragraph (iv) (a) under para-
graph 3.12.9—
. Ist line . o ¥ .. 502 tonnes 302 tonnes
2nd kine 5 ik s .. schemes scheme
94 Eighth line of paragraph 3.13.1 ve AG the
97 Third line of paragraph 3.14.3. . o O.ﬁiocrs offices
102 First line of paragraph 125 . .. increse increase

105 Seventeenth line of the page .. .. succeding  succeeding



«Page o Reference For Read
number .
(1) ) 3) 4)
113 Last line of paragraph 4.3.3. .. stk lakhs.
121 Tenth line of the page .. A .. Provison Provision
127 Second line of the foot note in the page are or
129 Third line of the fourth su h-pamgra ph  (November (Novem-
in the page 1980 ber 1980)
132 Fifth line of the page .. WL SIS e 019,203
Tenth line of the page .. &5 .. imcomplete incomplete
135 Second line of the first foot notein the beeh been
page
Last line of the second footnote
in the page lack lack .
138 Sixth line of the page .. 5 .. ound found
140 Seventh line of the second paragraphin Enigneer Engineer
*  the page
Elghth line of the second paragraphin  or on
® the page
141 Third line of the sub-paragraph (i) undertaking under-
under paragraph 5 takings
142 S. No. 6 of the table in the page— DIVISION DIVI-
Column 1. SIONS
149 First line below the table in the page Non-reecipt Non-
receipt
156 Last line of the page . - < R8.08 Rs. 0.89
lakh. lakh
158 Second line of the second sub-para- conton- i canton-
graph of paragraph 6.9 ment. ment.
160 S. No. 5 of the table in the page— Calcutta Calcutta
Column 1 * Univer- Univer-
sity sity,

165 Column 2 of the first table in the page 1,06 00 1,06.00
against Erode



Puge Reference
mmber
(1) -2)
166  Last footnote in the page

167 Last line of paragraph 6.13.6

Column 3 of the second table in the
page against Kancheepuram

169 TFirst line of paragraph 6.14

176 Second line of the third paragraph in
the page

177 Column (1) of the first table in the page
against S. No. 5

185 Coluvmn (2) of the second table in the
page against S. No. | —third line

187 First line of the narration under A.
General Services—Organs of State

192  Third line o.f the first paragraph in the
page

200 Coluvmn 6 of the table ..

204 Second line of the foot note in the page

206 Heading of column (2) of the table

214  Column (2) of the table against S.No. 3

4-1—81-82—GBP. Ms. 7—1,403.

Fore

(3)
plilooms

implemeen-

ted
23 65
Rs. 1 50
lakhs

observa-
tions

Fanily
Welfare

cash stores

(Rs. 3 96
crores)

yars

Rs. under
column 6
may be
deleted

(Rvenue)

Amaunt

1979

Read

)

pitlooms

imple-
mented

23.65
Rs. 1.50
lakhs.

observa-
tion

Family

Welfare

cash/
stores

(Rs. 3.96
cgores)

years

(Revenue)
Amount

1965

L ]

-



REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1979 - 80

(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU






RaEE

AR SRR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY REMARKS

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL—

Summary of transactions

Revenue surplus/deficit o %
Revenue receipts

Eipenditurc on ievenue account
Expenditure on capital account

Loans and Advances by the State
Government

Sources of funds for capital expendi-
ture and for net outgo under lozns
and advances

Debt position .. o .
Other debt and obligations
Service of debt ..

Guarantees

Investments

Plan performance

Growth of Non-Plan Expenditure

Paragraphs

151

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9
1,10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14

Pages.

Xi

3-4
4-5
6-8
8-13

14

15-17
17

" 18-19
19-21
21

22-23



o
Paragrabhs

CHAPTER 1II

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE—
Summaery

Excess over grants/charged appropria-
tions requiring regularisation

Supplementary grants/charged appro-
priations

Unutilised provision
Advences from Contingency Fund

Expenditure on New Service ..

Non-receipt of explanatiors for savings/
EXCLsSes

Shertfall/excess in recoveries ..
Reconciliztion of depsrtmental figuies

Withdiawzl of funds ia advance of ie-
quirements

CHAPTER ill
CrviL DEPARTMENTS—
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT—

Sewage and Sullage Utilisation Scheme

Scheme for the eradication of ‘Bunchy
Top’ disease in banana plantations
in Lower Palani Hills

Delay in commissioning of cold storage
plant

2.1
2.2

23

24
2.5
2,6

2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10

;1
3.2

3.3

Pages

24
25-27

28-33

33-42
4
43

43

43-44
45
46-47

48-52
53-58

58-59

-




il
] Paragraphs

L J
Forasts AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT—

Collection of latex in Government 34
Rubber Plantations

HeALTR AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT—

Implementation of Prevention of Food 35
Adulteration Act, 1954

Unutilised building: and delay in exten- 3.6
ding medical facilities

Delay in commissioning of facilities ii 3.7
hospitals
ldle equipment oL % % 3.8

HoUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—
Integrated Urban Development of 3.9

Metropolitan Cities and Areas of
National Importance (IUDP)

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT—
Land not utilised o gl e 3.10

Working of Government Scientific 311
Glass Tiaining Centre, Guindy

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT—

Food for Woirk Programme .. e 3.12

Local jirigation giants 57 e 3.13

Pages

59-60

60-67
67-68
68-70

71

72-81

81

81-84

84-93

94-97



-

.
Paraaphs Pages

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT—

Loan Scholarship Scheme .. s 3.14 97-100
GENERAL—

Misappropriation, losses, etc. o 313 101

Other miscellaneous i regulerities, 3.16 101

writes-off of losses, etc.
CHAPTER 1V
WOKKS EXPENDITULLE—

PuBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-—

Marudhanadhi Reservoir Scheme .. 4.1 102-107
Chinisar Keseivoir Scheme ., A 4.2 108-111
Gunderipalizm Reservoiir Scheme .. 4.3 111-114
Varattupallam Reseivoir Scheme .. 44 114-116
Minor Irrigation Projec s S 4.5 116-124

PusLiIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT—

Chsh Settlement Suspense Accounte ., 4.6 124-125

TrANSPORT (HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS)
DEPARTMENT—

Biidge remaining unused without approach 4.7 125-126
road



RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LocaL
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT —

TaMiL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND
DRAINAGE BOARD—

Ruial Water Supply Schemes
Thuraiyur Weter St pply Scheme
Kallokurichi Water Supply Scheme

CHAPTER V

STORES AND STOCK—

Synopsis of stores 2..d stock accounts
CHAPTER V1

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LocAL BODIES
AND OTHERS—

Ge-eral
Grants
Utilisatior certificates .

SecTioN T—

Bodies and authorities substantially
financed by Government grants and
loans

Paragraphs

4.8
4.9
4.10

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT—
Assistance to panchayat unions
SEcTiON 11—

Giants or loars for specific purposes

6.5

6.6

. Pages

126-137
137-139
139-140

141-146

147
147-148
148

149

150-156

156



vi

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT—
Grants and loans regulated by the
Director ¢ f Animal Husbandry
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT—

Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated
by the Registrar of Co-operative
Sccieties

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT—

Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated
by the Director of School Education

Grants and loans regulated by the
Director of Tamil Development
FORESTS AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT—
Grants and loans regulated by the
Director of Fisheries
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT—

Grants and loans regulated by the
Director of Industries and Commerce

Grants and loans regulated by the
Director of Handlooms and Textiles '

L]
Paragraphs = Pages

6,7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT—

Non-utilisation of grant e e

6.14

156-157

157-158

158

159-160

161

161-164

164-169

169-170



Paragrapls  pages

SEcTION []1]—
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT—

Working of Co-operative Institutions in 6.15
Tamil Nadu

CHAPTER VII
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES & i 7
CHAPTER VIII

QUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND
INSPECTION REPORTS—

Outstanding audit obse1vations . 8.1
Outstanding inspecticn reports o 8.2
APPENDICES—

I. Statement showing significant variations
in ‘Expenditure on Revenue Account’
during 1979-80 compared to the
previous year under broad sectors

II. Statement showing significant variations
in ‘Capital Expenditure’ during 1979-80
compared to previous year under broad
Sectors

III. Loan-wise particulais of amounts over
due

IV. Irregularities in the utilisation of loans
reported by the Examiner of Local Fund
Accounts

V. Major areas of shortfall under = Plan
Schemes

4—3-B

170-174

175

176-180
180-186

187-189

190

191

192

193-194



viii

APPENDICES—contd,

VI. Grants/Charged  appropiiations in  which
savings (more than Rs. 25.00 lakhs in cach
case) exczeded 10 per cent of the total
Grant/Charged appropriations

YII. Details of plots daveloped and allotted

VIII. Statement showing the numbsr of
tanks due for maintenance and actually
maintained

IX. Cases of misappropriaticn pending fina-
lication as on 30th September 1980

X. Cases of shortages and theft of stores,
damages to piopcities, etc., pen-
ding finalisation as on 30th Septem-
ber 1980

XI. Statement showing losses, wiites-off, etc.

XI1I. Details of avoidable expenditure/excess
payments, etc., relating to Marudha-
nadhi Reservcir Project

X111, Utilisation certificates for grants paid
up to 30th September 1978 and out-
standing as on 30th September 1980

XI1V. Incomplete Works
XV. Ground level reservoirs not commissioned
XYI. Overhead tanks not commissioned

XVII. Women teachers’ quarters remaining
unoccupied

XVIII. Common types of irregularities noticed
in the audit of panchayat union coun-

cils

- pages

195-196

197-198
199-200

201-202

203

204
205-206

207-208

209
210
21]

212

213



. ix
L ]

APPENDICES—concld.

XIX. Summarised financial® position of the
Government Commercial and quasi-
commercial undertakings

XX. List of departmentally managed com-
meicial and quasi-commerciai under-
takings whose pro forma accounts are
in arrears

XXI. Department-wise analysis of outstanding
inspection reports as at the end of
September 1980

XXII. Inspection reports for whick fir:t replies
were not received as at the end of
Scptember 1980

pages

214-215

216-217

218-219

220






i & PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under
Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising
from the Appropriation Accounts for 1979-80 together with other points
arising from audit of the financial transactions of the Government of Tamil
Nadu. Italso includes certain points of interest arisine fromthe Finance
Accounts for the vear 1979-80.

2. The observations of Audit on Revenue Receipts and on Statutory
Corporations, Boards and Government Companies are presented in
separate Reports.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came
to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 1979-80
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be
dealt with in previous Repcrts: matters relating to the period subse-
quent to 1979-80 have also been included, wherever considered neces-
sary.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey

or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial
administration by the departments/bodies/authorities concerned.

4-3—C






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1. Summary of trapsactions

The receipts, expenditure and surplus/deficit of Government for 1979-80
are given below with corresponding figures of the preceding year :—

1978—79  1979—80
(€)) () 3
(in crores of rupees)
1. Revenue—
Revenue receipts . . oy .. = N - 8,01.48 9,44.35
Revenue expenditure .. o o i ae 7,53.51 8,49.55
Revenue surplus(4) .. o o e 3 -+47.97 +95.30
2. Public Debt—
Internal Debt of the State Government (net) +15.59 +21.17
Increase (+)
Loans and Advances from the Central Government (net) +1,22.03 +91.76*
Increase(+)
Total Public Debt (net) Increase (+) .. +1,37.62 +1,12.93
3. Loans and Advances by the State Government —1,21.72 —1,72.17
(net) Increase (—)
4. Contingency Fund (net) Receipts (4-)/Payments (—) —0.56 +0.56
5. Public Account (net) Receipts (+)/Payments (—) .. —1.31 +24.89
6. Capital expenditure (net) Increase(—) .. . ye —58.34 —67.59
Net surplus (++)/deficit (—) .. e 3 ) +3.66  —6.08
Opening balance .. = e o —5.41 =TS
Net surplus (+)/deficit (—)asabove .. +3.66 6,08
Closing cash balance 4 o A _1_‘;5 —7.83(A)

(A) There was a difference of Rs.—10,16.09 lakhs between the figure
reflected in the accounts (Rs.—6,15.71 lakhs) and that intimated by
the Reserve Bank (Rs. 4,00.38 lakhs) regarding “Deposits with Reserve
Bank” included in the cash balance. The difference to the extent
of (Rs.—7,41.90 lakhs) has since been reconciled. The remaining diffe-
rence (Rs.—2,74.19 lakhs) is under reconciliaticn (November 1980),

4-3—1



1.2. Revenue surplus/deficit

(a) Revenue receipts.—The actuals of the revenue receipts of the
State Government for 1979-80 as compared with (a) the budget estimates
and (b) the budget estimates plus additicnal taxaticn during the yeai
along with the corresponding figures fcr 1977-78 and 1978-79 are
shown below :—

Year Budget Budget plus  Actuals Variation  between
additional columns (4) and(3)
taxation

Amount Percentage

@) @ 3 C)) (%) (6)

(in crores of rupees)
197778 oY, 6,33.24 6,33.24 6,82.05 +48.81 8
1978—79 i 6,80.08 6,80.08 8,01.48 +1,21.40 18
1979—80 . 8,49.83 §,49.83 9,44.85 +95.02 11

(b) Expenditure on revenue account.—The  expenditure on
revenue account as compared with (a) the budget estimates and (b) the
budget estimates plus supplementary grants with the corresponding
figures for 1977-78 and 1978-79 is shown below i—

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation  between

supple- columns (4) and (3)
mentary
Amount Percen-
tage
@ (03] 3) ) (5 ©)
(in crores of rupees)
1977—78 2 6,63.40 7,41.74 7,06.12 —35.62 5
1978—79 A 7,26.76 8,02.85 7,53.51 —49.34 6
1979—80 o 8,49.25 9,36.19 8,49.55 —86.64 9

(c) The vyear ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 95.30 crores
against the surplus of Rs. 0.58 crore anticipated in the budget.



1.3. Revenue receipls

The revenue receipts during 1979-80 (Rs. 9,44.85 crores) increased
by Rs. 1,43.37 crores over those in 1978-79 (Rs. 8,01.48 crores). The
increase (counterbalanced by decrease under certain heads) compared

to 1978-79 is analysed below :—

()]

(@) Tax Revenue—
(i) Taxes on income other than Corporation
Tax

(ii) Taxes on Agricultural Income
(iii) Land Revenue .. : 52
(iv) Stamps and Registration Fees
(v) Estate Duty

(vi) Taxcs on Immovable Properly Uther
than Agricultural land

(vii) State Excise. . o a%a
(viii) Sales Tax

(ix) Taxes on Vehicles

(x) Taxes on Duties and Electrlcnty

(xi) Other Taxes and Duties on Commodi-
ties and Services

(h) Non-tax Revenue ..
(¢) Grants and contributions—
(i) Grants from Central Government—
A. Non-Plan Grants
B. Grants for State Plan Schemes
C. Grants for Central Plan Schemes ..

D. Grants for Centially Sponsored
Schemes

\ii) State’s share of Union Excise
Duties

Total

Total Revenue Receipts
43—1A

1978—79 1979—80  Amount of
Increase
(+)/de-
credse
)
2) 3) )
(in crores of rupees)
56.11 69.62 +13.51
10.32 6.83 —3.49
6.85 8.08 +1.23
35.10 39.12 +4.02
0.83 1.21 +0.38
2.00 1.99 —0.01
3.33 5.18 +1.85
2,93.52 3,24.78 +31.26
57.11 68.57 +11.46
j12.61 3.66 —8.95
26.54 28.16 +1.62
5,04.32 5,57.20 +52.88
1,23.13 1,21.78 —1.35
4.01 16.56 +12.55
48.88 36.70 —12.18
10.28 7.24 —3.04
19.25 13.24 — 6.01
91.61 1,92.13 +1,00.52
1,74.03 2,65.87 +91.84
8,01.48 9,44 85 +1,43.37



4
. L]
More information on the subject will be found Ta the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1979-80, Revenue
Receipts—Government of Tamil Nadu.

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account

(i) The following table compares the expendituie on 1e.enue account
during 1979-80 under the broad headings with the provisicn of funds
made thereunder (and also with the experditure during 1978-79 within
brackets) :—

Head of expenditure Budget Budget  Actuals Variation
estimate plus between
supple- columns
mentary (41 and (3)
(1) @ 3 4 (5)
(in crores of rupees)
A—Plan
A. General Services .. o 0.19 0.19 0.05 —0.14
(0.78)
B. Social and Community Ser- 68.75 74.01 53.54 —20.47
vices (62.48)
C. Economic Services
(i) General Economic Servi- 3.36 8.02 7.52 —0.50
Ces (5.08)
(i) Agriculture and Allied 35.20 45.97 34.57 —11.40
Services (38.46)
(iii) Industry and Minerals 11.24 12.40 9.50 — 2.90
(10.03)
(iv) Water and Power Deve- 1.42 4.29 1.62 —2.67
Jopment (9.93)
(v) Transpert and Communi- 7.57 11.51 12.52 +1.01
zations (20.79)
Total—C o 58.79 82.19 65.73 —16.46
(84.29)
Total—Plan .. .. 12773 1.56.39 1,19.32 —37.07

(1,47.55)




-
Head of expenditure

(O]

A. General Services

B. Social and Community
Services

C. Economic Services . .

(i) General Economic Ser-
vices

(ii) Agriculture and Allied
Services

(iii) Industry and Minerals

(iv) Water and Power Deve-
lopment

(v) Transport and Communi-
cations

Total—-C

D. Grants-in-aid and Contribu-

tions

Total—Non-Plan

Budget Budget gius Actuals Variation
estimate supple- tween
mentary columns
(4) and
3
@) (3) 4) (5)
(in crores of rupees)
B—Non-Plan
2,53.20 2,67.68 2,31.56 —36.12
12,02.48)
29542 3,05.53 3,02.01 —3.52
(2,59.16)
10:.19 11.34 10.94 —0.40
9.27)
69.55 77.87 68.24 —9.63
(61.46)!
7.56 1.73 7.82 +0.09
(6.78)
40.27 43.47 47.33 +3.86
(31.60)
22.64 38.49 37.04 —1.45
(15.25)
1,50.21 1,78.90 1,71.37 —17.53
(1,24.36) “
72.69 27.69 25.29 —2.40
(19.96)
7.21.52 7,79.80 7,30.23 —49.57
(6,05.96)

(ii) Significant variation in cxpenditure during 1979-80 over thes
previous year uacer the bioad sectors are analysed in Appendix I.



6

S Expenditure on capital account

(i) The carital expenditure during the thiee years ending 1979-80
as compered with (i) the budget estimates and (ji) the budget estimates

plus supplementary provision is shown below :—

Year Budeet  Bideget plus Actuals
supple-
mentary
(1) 2 3) )
(in crores of rupees)
1977-78 62.88 86.11 40.53
1978-79 63.45 89.33 58.34
1979-80 72.25 96.16 161.59

Vi riation
between columns (4)
and (3)
Amount Percen=
rage

(5) (6)
—45.58 53
—30.99 35
"—28.57 30

The major items of shortfall in capital expenditure under Plan are
dealt with in paragraph 1.13 under Plan Performance.

(ii) The following table compares the expenditure on capital account

during 1979-80 under broad headings

with the provision cf funds

made thereurder (ard al.o w'th the expenciture duiing 1978-79 within

brackets) :(— -
Head of expenditure Budget Budget plus  Actuals Variation
estimate supple- between
mentary columns
4) and
(3)
(€))] 2 (3 0} (5)
(in crores of rupees)
A—Plan
Capital account of —
A. General Services .. 0.74 0.74 0.85 +0.11
(0.64)
B. Social and Community Ser- 9.46 10.19 9.75 —0.44
vices . (6.63)



.
Head of expenditure *®

)

C. Economic Services—

(i) General Economic Ser
vices

(ii) Agriculture and Allied
Services

(iii) Industry and Minerals
(iv) Water and Power Deve-
lopment

(v) Transport and Communi-
cations

Taotal—C

Total—Flan

Capital account of—

A. General Services ..

B. Social and Community
Services

C. Economic Services—

(i) General Economic Ser-
vices

(ii) Agriculture and Allied
Services

Budget
estimate

(2)

(in crores of rupees)

Budget plus  Actuals

supple-
mentary

3)

A—Plan—concld.

273

7.38

5.11

27.01

11.40

53.63

63.83

B—Non-Plan

2.17

1.82

—3.27

5.24

13.74

8.98

7.49

27.10

16.83

74.14

85.07

2.28

2.69

—3.02

5.24

0.97

(C)]

13.69
(10.40)

9.53
(5.62)

6.86
(7.40)

16.67
(17.57)

12.40
(8.82)

59.15
(49.81)

69.75
(57.08)

0.37
(0.47)

(0.28)

—6.07
(—0.01)

—0.72
(—2.48)

—0.40
(1.23)

Variation
between
columns
(4) and
)

(%

—0.05
+-0.55
—0.63
—10.43
—4.43
—14.99

—15.32

—1.91

—0.70

—3.05
—5.96

—1.37



L]
Head of expenditure Budget Budget plus ® Actuals  Variation
estimate supple- between
mentary columns
4 and
(3
(1 (2) (3) 4) )
(in crores of rupees)
(iv) Water and Power Deve- 241 2.41 2.13 —0.28
lopment (1.93)
(v) Transport and Communi- 0.05 0.52 0.54 +0.02
cations (—0.16)
Total—C s 4.43 6.12 —4.52 —10.64
(0.51)
Total—Non-Plan % 8.42 11.09 —2.16 —13.25
(1.26)

(iii) Significant vaiiation: in expenditure during 1979-80 over the
previous vear, uncer broad sectors, are analysed in Appendix II.

1.6. Loans and Advances by the State Government

(i) The actuels of disbursements of loans anc¢ advances by the State
Government for 1979-80 as compared with (i) the budget estimates
and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary provision along with
the coiresponding figures for 1977-78 and 1978-79 are given below :—

Year Budget Budget plus  Actuals Variation  between
supple- columns (4) and (3)
mentary

Amount Percen-
tage,
(1) () 3) @) &) )

* (in crores of rupees)

1977-78 e 7493 1,89.12 1,73.34 —15.78 8
1978-79 .. 86.83 1,99.47 1,98.60 —0.87

1979-80 .. 11444 2,49.09 2,52.51 +3.42 1



9
=

There was increase mainly under, Loans to Government Servarts
(Rs. 9,33.76 lakhs), Poits, Light nouses and Sh'pp'ng (Rs. 1,59.99 lakhs)
and Roads and Bridges (Rs. 96.08 lakhs), counteibalanced by decrease
mainly under Social Security and Welfaie (Rs. 4,76.02 lakhs), Industrial
Research and Development (Rs. 2,35.06 lakhs) and Food (Rs. 1,25.91
lakks).

(‘i) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for
three years ending 1979-80 aie given bilow :—

Year Budget Actuals Variation  between

columns (3) and (2)

Amount Percen-

fage

(1) 2 3 “) 5)

(in crores of rupees)

1977-78 5 24.07 51.21 +27.14 113
1978-79 . 54.36 76.87 +22.51 41
1979-80 i 34.50 80.34 +45.84 133

The increare in recoveries was meirly under Public Health, Sani-
tation and Water Supply (Rc. 2.45 crcres), Co-operation (Rs. 12.99
ciores), Agriculture (Rs. 4.36 crores), Feod (Rs. 10.00 cicres), Indvstrial
Research and Development (Rs. 3.49 crores), Loans to Government
Servants (Rs. 4.90 crores) and Miscellancous Loans (Rs.2.41 crores).



10

(iii) The details of disbuisements of loans and®advances and re-
coveries made during the three years ending 1979-80 under diffeient
categ( ries together with the outstandings at the beginning/end of ezch
year are indicated below i—

Categories 1977-78 1978-79
Outstanding Loans dis-  Loans reco- Outstanding Loans ;:s:
balance bursed vered balance bursed
on 1st on 31st
April March|
1977 st April
1978
(D 2 (3 (C)] (5) (6)
(in crores of rupees)
(i) Loans for 1,29.09 32.52 6.41 1,55.20 39.16
Social and Com-
munity Services
(ii) Loans for Eco-
nomic Services—
(a) General Eco- 31.16 21.76 3.91 48.99* 39.43
nomic Ser-
vices
(b) Agriculture 51.32 47.21 20.16 78.39* 23.80
and Allied
Services
(¢) Industry and 39.62 8.98 3.74 44.86 12.86
Minerals
(d) Water and 2,86.58 38.45 3.00 3,22.03 60.85
Power Deve-
lopment
(¢) Transport 18.33 9.26 2.85 24.74 4.00
and Commu-
nications
Total—(ii) .. 4,27.01 1,25.66 33.66 5,19.01 1,40.94
(iii) Loars to 12.90 12.33 10.26 14.97 15.85
Government
Servants
(iv) Loans for 20.87 2.83 0.88 22.82 2.65
miscellaneous
purposes
Total .. 5,89.87 1,73.34 51.21 7,12.00 1,98.60

* Includes pro forma



11

:
1978-79 1979-80

Loans re- Outstanding Loans dis- Loans ;rr;-

covéred balance on bursed veredl
3lst
March|
1st April
1979

(7 (8) © (19)
(In crores of rupees)

113.87 1,80.49 39.54 10.45
13.82 74.60 72.97 15.81
10.96 [91.23 2.51 24.14
10.27 47.45 14.03 7.04
_7.00 3,77.67* 78.11 -
2.75 25.99 20.08 3.30
44.80 6,16.94* 1,87.70 50.29
12.37 18.45 23.81 16.97
5.83 119.64 1.46 2.63
76.87 8,35.52¢* 2,52.51 80.34

Outstand-

ing bala-

nce on 31st
March
1980

(11)

2,09.58

1,31.76
69.60
54.44

4,55.78
42.77

7,54.35

25.29

18.47
10,07.69

corrections.



12
ot : )
Further details are given in Statement Nos. 5 and 18 of Finanee
Accounts 1979-80.

(iv) Recoveries in arrears.—(a) Loans and advances, the detailed
accounts of which are maintained by the Audit Office (amcunt outstand-
ing as on 31st March 1980: Rs. 83.30 crores).

(i) In respect of this category of loans, recovery of Rs. 4,04.96 lakhs
was pending at the end of March 1980. The particulars of amounts
overdue loan-wise are given in Appendix III,

(ii) The arrears inrespect of receipt of certificates of acceptance of
balances as at the end of 31st March 1980 were as follows:—

Number of Balance of Year to
certificates loans as on  which the
31sz outstanding
March  certificates

1980 pertain
(1) ) B (4)
(in lakhs of rupees)
Municipalities .. ile an i 2,289 35,97.80 1979-80
Panchayats s o 1,291 8,45.94 1979-80

(h) Loansand advanccs, the detailed accounts of which are maintained
by the departmental officers (amount cutstanding on 31st March 1980:
Rs. 9,24:39 crores).
(i) The break-up of the outstanding of Rs. 9,24.39 crores is as
under :(—

(in crores

of rupees)
Loans for Power Projects 0 85 e o 4,55.76
Loans for Co-operation L 1,31.76
Loans for Public Healih, Sanitation and Waicr Supply 52.10
Loans for Housing s 5 I 46.04
Loans for Food i 0 40.75
Loans£or Industrial Rcsearch and DeVelopment i 32.18
Loans for Social Security and Welfare - <k 31.59
Loans to Government Servants T 7 25.29
Loans for Road and Water Transport Scrvzces o 24.22
Loans for Agriculture s o - e 16.26
Loans for miscellaneous purposes .. o o 68.44

Total i 9,24.39




13
The arrears positlson could not be indicated as the necessary informa-
tion has not been furnished by the departmental officers as mentioned
below :—

The annual statements due in the Audit Office every June showing
the arrears in recovery of principal and interest were not received from
many departmental officers as they had not reconciled their balances
with the accounts figures from 1957-58, The matter was brcught to the
special notice of Government and reconciliation vp to 3Ist March
1974 is in progress.

(ii) Loans and advances to local bodies. —The Examiner of Local
Fund Accounts audits the accounts of local bodies and furnishes to
Audit a consolidated certificate along with a statement showing
irregularities such as non-utilisation of loans. Certain important irre-
gularities such as non-utilisation of loans and utilisaticn of loans for
unauthorised purposes noticed by the Examiner for 1978-79 are men-
tioned in Appendix 1V.

(iif) The detailed accounts of advances to cultivators are main-
tained in the offices of the Tahsildars and Collectors. Recovery of
loans granted by officers of development departments has also been
entrusted to the Tahsildars. A test check by Audit in 1979-80 of the

accounts of loans maintained in these offices indicated the following
position:—

Amount
(in Jakhs of
rupees)
(1 @
1. Alleged misappropriation by village officers e 0.24
2. Non-recovery of loans ordered for summary recovery 14.14
3. Irregular sanction of loans .. o o o7 2.45

4. Omission to verify utilisation of loans . 0 62.81



14
: : : )
1.7, Sources of funds for capital expenditure and for net outgo under
loans and advances

The sources from which capital expenditure (Rs. 67.59 crgres) and
the net expenditure under “Loans and Advances” by the State Govern-
ment (Rs. 1,72.17 crores) during  1979-80 were met are shown below:—

(in crores of

rupees)
I. Revenue Surplus s 2 i = e + 95.30
II. Net additions to—
(i) Internal Debt of the State Government . . s + 21.17
(i) Loans from Government of India o o + 91.76
(iii) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. .. = -+ 10.57
111. Sinking Funds and Reserve Funds .. = :.5 +16.30
1V. Net Increase under Deposits and Advances o +3.26
V. Net effect of wransactions under—
(i) Suspense and Miscellancous e v o —5.94
(ii) Remittances %3 e e 4 - +0.75
VI. Investments and cash balances e % X +6.03
VII. Amount transferred to Contingency Fund - +0.56

Net amount available for expenditure .. e 2,39.76



15

3
1.8. Debt position

Public Debt.—The total public debt of Government increased by
Rs. 1,12.93 crores in 1979-80 as shown below :—

Receipts Repayments Net
during the during increase +
year the year
1) 2 (3) 4
(in crores of rupees)
1. Internaldebt of the State 88.47 67.30 +21.17
Government

2. Loans and Advances from the 1,56.31 64.55 +91.76

Central Government

Totar .. 2,44.78 1,31.85 +1,12.93

The outstanding public debt at the end of 1979-80 was Rs.
12,12.25 crores. An analysis of the debt compared with the corres-
ponding figures for the preceding two years is given below :—

Total public debt on 31st March

1978 1979 1980
O @ 3) )
(in crores of rupees)
1. Internal debt of the State 3,04.65 3,20.24 3,41.41
Governmert
2. Loars and Advances from 6,57.05 7,79.08 $.70.84

the Central Government -

Tota) . 9,61.70 10,99.32 12,12.25




16

$
Under the Andhia State Act, 1953, the cutstanding public debt of
the composite Madias State on 30th September 1953 was allocable
among the successor States in the ratio of capital expenditure incurred
in the respective areas. Pending determinaticn of the capital expendi-
ture in the respective arcas, the liability was provisicnally sharcd in the
population ratio.

Similarly, on the reorganisaticn ¢ f States, the cutstanding public debt
of Madras State on 31st October 1956, which was to be allc cated among
the successor States in the ratio of capital expenditure in the respective
areas, under the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, was also shared provi-
sionally in the population ratio pending determinaticn of the ratio of
capital expenditure.

(a) Permanent Debt. —During the year, a loan of Rs. 31.07 crores
carrying 6% per cent interest (redeemable at parin  1989) was raised.
Land ceiling compensation bonds of Rs. 0.04 crore were also issued
during the year; t hese are repayable in ten annual instalments and carry
4 per cent interest. Repaymerts against the bonds during the year were
Rs. 0.57 crore.

(b) Ways and means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve Bank
of India.—Under an agrcement with the Reserve Bank of India, Govern-
ment of Tamil Nadu have to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance
of Rs. 1,10 lakhs on all the days. If the cash balance falls below the
agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good either by selling Treasury
Bills or by taking ordinary ways and means advances from the Bank.
These are limited to a maximum cf Rs. 22,00 lakhs (with effect from Ist
October 1978). In addition, special ways and me2ns advances not
exceeding Rs. 11,00 lakhs are also made available whenever necessary.
If even after the maximum advance is given, there is a shortfall in the
minimum cash balance, the shortfall is left uncovered. Overdrafts aie
given by the Bank, if the State has a minus balance after availiag of the
maximum advance.

Interest is payable on the advances, shortfalls and overdrafts. The
advances carry interest at one per cent below the Bank Rate for the first
90 days, one per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 90 days and up to
180 days and two per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 180 days. The



17

Bank cha rges interest®n the shortfalls in the minimum balance at one per
cent below the Bank Rete and on overdrafts at the Bank Rate up to and
including the seventh day and at 3 per cent above the Bank Rate there-
after.

During the year, the balance of the State Government with the Reserve
Bank of India fell short of the agreed minimum on six days. The defi-
ciency was made gocd by taking ways and means advances. The total
amount of advances obtained during the year was Rs. 50.66 crores. Out
of this amount, Rs. 44.30 crores were repaid leaving a balance of Rs. 6'36
crores as on 31st March 1980 which were repaid in Apiil 1980,

The interest paid to the Bank on the ways and mears advances and
shortfalls during the year 1979-80 was Rs. 9.82 lakhs.

(c) Loans from Government of India .—The balance of Rs. 8,70.84
crores outstanding on 31st Maich 1980 formed 72 per cent of the total
public debt (Rs. 12,12.25 crores).

1.9. Other debt and obligations

In addition to public debt, small savings, provident funds, etc.,
balances at the credit of certain earmarked and other funds and certain
deposits to the extent to which they have not been invested, but are
merged with the cash balance also constitute liability ¢f Government.
The amounts of such liability at the end of 1977-78, 1978-79 and

1979-80 are given below :—
Liability on 315t March

1978 1979 1980
) @ () @
(in crores of rupees)
Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 77.65 68.53 79.10
Interest -bearing obligations (such as, 57.74 63.52 61.77

depreciation reserve funds of com-
mercial undertakings, other deposits,
ete.)

Non-interest bearing obligations (such 1,68.79 1,40.66 1,62.78
as, deposits of local funds, civil
depesits, carmarked funds, etc.)

Total 3,04.18 2,72.71 3,03.65

4-3—2



1.10. Service of debt

18

The net burden of interest charges on debt and other obligations on

revenue is given below:i—

(1)

Public debt outstanding at the end of
the year

Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc.,
and other obligations at the end of
the year

(i) Interest paid by Government—

(@) On public debt and small savings,

provident funds, etc.

(b) Other obligations .,
Total e

(i) Deduct—

(@) Interest on loans and advances
given by Government

(b) Interest realised on investment
and cash balances

(iii) Net amount of interest charges

Percentage of gross interest .. o
[item (i) to total revenue receipts]
Percentage of net interest o o

[item (iii) to total revenue receipts]

1977—78 1978—79 1979—80
(2) 3) 4)
(in crores of rupees)
9,61.70 10,99.32 12,12.25
3,04.18 2,72.11 3,03.65
50.43 58.39 54.45
2.96 3.38 [4.53
53.39 61.77 58.98
15:31 20.45 20.80
1.55 2.54 3.37
36.53 38.78 34.81
7.83 771 6.24
5.36 4.84 3.68

There were in addition, certain other receipts and adjustments tctalling
Rs. 14.30 crores such as interest received frem commercial departments.
If these are also taken into acccunt, the net burden of interest ¢n the
revenue would be Rs. 20.51 crores working cut to 2°17 per cent of the

Ievenue.



. 19
3
The State Government also received during the year Rs. 1,14.11

lakhs as dividend on investments in commercial undertakings, etc.

1.11. Guarantees

(i) Government have given guarantees for repayment of loans, etc.,
raised by statutory corporations, co-opeiative societies and others.

The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities on the State
revenues. Brief particulars of these contingent licbilities bascd on the
available information are given below (further details are given in
Statement No. 6 of the Finance Accounts, 1979-80):—

Sums
guaranteed
outstanding
Body on whose behalf guarantee Maximum on 3lst
was given amount March
guaranteed 1980
(1 (2) (3)

(in crores of rupces)

Statutory Corporations and Boards .. 3,36.30 2,32.69
Government Companies K i 1,15.23 .62.99
Co-operative Institutions o i 3,63.43 2 4342
Joint Stock Companies i o 0.07

Other Institutions - 2% e 2.52 1.40

4-3—2A



20
‘ L]

(ii) The maximum amounts guaranteed and the sums outstanding to
end of March 1980 indicated above include the guarantees given
by Government on behalf of certain statutory corporations/boards
under the provisions of various statutes as mentioned below:—

Sums
guaranteed
eutstanding

Maximum on 31st
amount March
guaranteed 1920
(1) (2) 3)
(in crores of rupees)
Tamil Nadu Electricity Board i G o 2,85.05 2,00.90
Tamil Nadu Housing Board i P 44.05 26.57
Madras City Municipal Corporation .. & e * .
Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board .. o s 5.20 345
Madras Metropolitan Development Authority 5¢ 2.00 1.77

(iii) In consideraticn of the guarantee given by the Government, the
institutions are, in some cases, Tequired to pay guarantee commission.
In the following cases, the guarantee commission was in arrears as on
31st March 1980:—

RS,
Tamil Nadu Industrial Development Corporation - 89,546
Tamil Nadu Small Industries Corporaticn Limited h 1,59,008
Tamil Nadu Cements Corporation Limited ., 5 4,985
Poompuhar Shipping Corporation ~ s o 1,79,184
Pallavan Transport Corporation Limited (Metro) v 6,666
Pandiyan Roadways Corporaticn Limited .. S 520

* Information not received.



. 21
3

(iv) Particulars of amounts paid by the State G overnment during th
last five years in pursuance of guarantees are given below :—

Payments on behalf of

Year Ryots Others

(M ) 3)

(in lakhs of rupees)
1975—76 e o s a5 o 13.96
1976—77 % e = e 071 7.08
1977—78 5 i i - 0.48 5.09
1978—79 i iy i o 0.96 1,12.00
1979—80 b e = o * *

1.12. Investments

In 1979-80, Government invested Rs. 28.74 crores in one Statutory
Corporation (Rs. 0.20 crore), 25 Government Companies (Rs. 13.67
crores), 2 Joint Stock Companies(Rs. 1.23 crores) and 101 Co-operative
Institutions (Rs. 13.64 crores).

The total investment of Government in the share capital and deben-
tures of different concerns at theend of 1979-80 was Rs. 1,87.39 crores.
Dividend /interest received therefrom during ,1979-80 was Rs. 84.06
lakhs (0.45 per cent) as indicated below :—

Investment Dividend|
interest
Categeries of bodies During To end of received
1979—80 1979—80 during
the year
Number  Amount Number  Amount with
of 0 percentage
concerns concerns of return
on
cumula-
tive
investment in
® @ W .o e
1) .
( (amounts in lakhs of rupees)
(i) Statutory Corporation .. 1 20.00 1 1,45.50 i
(ii) Government Companies 25 13,66.58 51 1,00,11.90 (208:2%‘;
(iii) Joint Stock Companies 2 1,22.87 9 7 1,99.44 (Obﬁg
(iv) Co-operative Institutions 101 13,64.31 5,669 83,82.47 : 55.07
'(0.66)
Total . 129 28,73.76 5,730 1,87,39.31 84.06
(0.45)

* Information not received.



1.13. Plan Performanée

Against the total provision of Rs. 1,56.39 crores, under Revenue and
Rs. 85.07 crores under Capital for Plan schemes during  1979-80, expen-
diture of Rs.1,19.32 crores and Rs. 69.75 crores respectively was
incurred. The shortfall was 24 per cent under Revenuve and 18 per cent
under Capital. The major areas ¢f shortfall in the revenue expenditure
were Public Health, Sanitaticn &nd  Water Supply (Rs. 7.20 crores)
Social Security and Welfare (Rs. 3.78 crores), Medical (Rs. 3.75 crores),
Educaticn (Rs. 3.47 creres), Agriculture and Allied Services (Rs. 5.53
crores under Agriculture) and Industry and Minerals (Rs. 4.55 crores
under Village and Small Industries). Under the Capital expenditure the
shortfall occurred mainly under Water and Power Development (Rs.10,91
crores under Irrigation, Navigation—Drainage and Flood Control
Projects). Details are given in Appendix V.

1.14. Growth of non-plan expenditure

The non-plan expenditure during the three years 1977-78 to 1979-80
are given below (with percentage of increase over the previous year in
brackets).

(i) Revenue Account

Sector  1977—78 1978—79 197980
(N 2) ©)] @ ©) ©6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
A. General Services  1,98,03.39  2,0247.92 (224)  2,31,5493  (14.35)
B. Social and Commu-  2,48,96.63  2,59,1589  (4.09)  3,02,01.03 (16.53)
nity Services

C. Ecenomic Services  1,23,43.10 1,24,36.19  (0.75) 1,71,37.25  (37.80)

D. Gmts—iﬂ‘alq and 19,20.34 ]9,95.84 (3_93) 25’29.31 (26.72)
I Contributions

Total 589,6346 6059584  (276) 7,30,22.52  (20.50)

The major components of non-plan  expenditure on revenue
account were (@) salaries and travel expenses under sectors A, B and C



23

and (b) Grants-in-aiddunder sectcrs B and C, as indicated below (with
percentage of increase over the previcus year in brackets).

147778 1978—79 197980

Secror — TR mr e
Expen- Percen- Expendi- Percent- Expendi- Percen-

diture tage to  fure age to  ture tage to

(in lakhs  rotal  (in lakhs  total (in lakhs  total

of expen- of expens of expen-

rupees) diture rupees  diture  rupees)  diture

(1) 2 3 4) (5 ©) Q)]

(@) Salaries and travel expenses
A. General Services 70,33.10 3551 78,95.69 3899 84,34.53 36.42

(12.26) (6.82)
B. Social and Com- 78,91.88 31.69 1,05,71.50 40.79 1,00,02.34 33.11
munity Services (33.95)
C. Economic Services  36,20.58  29.33 39,87.64 32.06 46,57.38 27.17
(10.13) (16.79)

(b) Grants-in-aid

B. Social and Com- 1,24,80.95 50.13 1,23,23.78 47.55 1,33.82.56 4431
munity Services (8.59)

C. Economic Services  39,09.39  31.67 37,51.16 30.16 49,%3.33 28.90
32.04
(ii) Loans and advances by the State Government ( )

Category 1977-78 1978-79 197%
(in lakhs of rupees)

Loans for Social and Community Services .. 12,61.34 2{()%:15351‘; 17,5676
Loans for General Economic Services ..  13,37.27 334320 65,0048
. : . (150.00) (94.43)
Loans for Agriculture and Allied Services .. 45,05.64 21,65.88 1,04.66
Loans for Industry and Minerals .. . 3,97.78 E(iliil%%%) 8,34.71
Loans for Water and Power Development .. 36,35.00 60,12.85 77.58.29
o (65.41) (29.02)

Loans for Transport and Comnztniciiicn 6,93.81 1,43.05 8,89.41
Services ; (521.83)
Loans to Government Servants and Miscel- 13,10.86 16,07.63 21,34.59
lancous Loans (22.63) (32.7D
Total .. 1,31,41.70 1,61,46.28 1,99,78.90

(22.86) (23.73)

In 1978-79, increases over the previous year cccurred mainly undes
Co-operation (Rs. 20.06 croies) and Power Projects (Rs. 23.78 crores).
offset by decrease mainly under Food (Rs. 25.00 crores). In 1979-80
also, increases over the previous year were mainly under Co-operation
(Rs. 31.57 crores) and Power Projects (Rs. 17.45 croses), offsct by dec-
rease mainly under Food (Rs. 19.26 crores).



CHAPTER 11

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
2.1. Summary

(a) The following table compares the total expenditure during the
year with totals of grants and charged appropriations —

Granis|
Charged Expendi- Per-
appropri-  ture Saving centage
ations
()] 2) 3) 4) )
(in crores of rupees)
Voted—
Original i A 9,71.487
> 12,16.40 "11,12.47 1,03.93 L]
Supplementary . 244,92 |
Charged—
Original £ s 2,65.177
r 2,65.75 2,23.15 42.60 16
Supplementary 58
Total 14,82.15 13,35.62 1,46.53 10

The overall saving of Rs. 1,46.53 crores was the result of saving
of Rs 1,58.16 crores in fifty grants (Rs 1,14.50 ciores) and thirty-six
charged 2ppiopriations (Rs. 43.66 crores) paitly offset by excess of
Rs. 11.63 ciores in eight grants (Rs. 10.57 ciores) and three charged
appropriations (Rs. 1.0¢ ciores).

(b) Further details are given below —

Loans Public
Revenue  Capiral and Debt Tetal

Advances
) 2) 3 4 ) )
= (in crores of rupees)
Authorised to be spent (grants
and charged appropriations)
Original .. . ipt 8,76.22 83.10 1,14.44  162.3% 12,36.65
Supplementary .. o 86.94 23.91 1,34.65 o 2,45.50

Tolal . 9,63.16 1,07.01 2,49.09 16289 14,8215

Actual expenditure (grants 8,72.91 78.35 2,52.51 1,31.85 13,35.62
and charged appropriations)

ortfall i . 90.25 [28.66 —3.42 31.04 14653



25

]
2.2. Excess over grants/charged appropriations recuiring regularisation

(&) Grants.—The excess of Rs. 10.57 crores in the following eight
gran‘'s requires 1egularisaticn under Article 205 of the Constituticn :—

Scricl  Number and Total Expenditure Excess

number nam.e of grant grant
(1) (2) ‘3) 4) (5)
RS. RS, RS,

1. 3. Motor Vehicles 1.€5.72.C00 1,72,08,187 -+6,36,187
Acts—Ac minis-
tiation

Reasons for the excess have not heen  communiceted (January
1981).

2. 8. Elections .. 3.69,24,000 4,30,21,348 4 60,97,348

Excess was mainly due to sanction of temporary advance at the
end of the financial year to Collectois for payment of printing chaiges
to private printers (Rs. 24.10 l8khs) and more experdituie on travel
expenses and other charges than assessed.

3. 33, Housing ..  9,6595000 10,66,93,200 1,00,98,209

Excess was mainly due to sarction of moie grants for slum clea-
rance.

4. 36, Inigaticn .. 28,9C,86,60. 294737397 - 56,51,397

Excess was mainly due to the actval pro reza adjustment. towards
interest chaiges, establiskment/tocls and plant charges und:r the res-
Fective project minor heads exceeding the provision made in the Budget

Estimates.
5. 40, Road T.anspo.t 1,87,26,000 5,53,71,026 -+3,66,45,026
Services and
Shipping



26

Reasons for the excess have not been comm'unicated (Japuary
1981).

Serial Number and Total Expenditure Excess
number name af grant grant
(1) 2) 13) “ (5)
RS. RS. RS.
6. 41. Relief on 1,10,94.000 1,91,45596  +80,51,596

account of
Natural Cala-
mities

Reasons for the excess have not been ccmmunicated (January
1981).

7. 57. Miscellaneous 19,19,00,000 19,62,11,642 + 4
Capital Outlay 3,11,642

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (January
1981).

8. 58. Loansand 2.,49,08,97,000 2,52,51,10,453 - 3,42,13,453
Advances by the I
State Govern-
ment

Bulk of the excess occuried under (i) “766. CAE. Advances for
relief of distress caused by natural calamities™” (Rs. 6,16.90 lakhs)
(ii) “722. CAD.LAE. Block Loans by converting past outstandingg
and intere.t 7 (Rs. 1,51.€1 lakhs) and (iii) “735. C. AB.I. AA. Loans
to Statutory Corporations, Boards and Government Companies '
(Ra. 1,59.99 lakhs), partly offset by savings under (a) “688. C. AD IV.



27

]
XC. Loans to Other Parties— Ccnuclled by Gevernment Revenue

Depaitment ” (Rs. 4.48.80 lakhs) and (b) “ 720. C. AC.1. AC. Loans to
Statutory Corporaticns, Bcaids and Government Cempanies— Con-
trolled by the Secretary to Goveinment, Industiies Department .
Reasons for the excess under item (i) have not been communicated
(January 1981). The excess under item (ii) was due to a post-
budget decision to convert all loans and advances with accrued interest
to end of March 1979 due from the Southern Structurals Limited
as a block loan and under item (iii) due to sanction of ways and means
advance to Poompuhar Shipping Corporation for its fleet expansion
programme.

(b) Charged appropriations.—Excess of Rs. 1,06.06 lakhs over charged
appropriations in the following three cases requires regularisatic n —

Serial ~ Number and Total

num- name of appro- Expenditure Excess

ber appropriation priation

M (2) 3) C)) )
RS, RS, RS,
1. 3. Motor Vehicles ,48,000 75.524 427,524

Acts—Adminis-
tration

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (January 1981),

2. 40. Road Trans- 18,59,000 20,78,649 2,19,649
port Services
and Shipping

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (January

1981). :
3. 42. Pensions and 38.58,000 1,42,16,665 -1,03,58,665
other Retirement
Benefits

Excess was mainly due to payment of more pensions to other State
under the provision of the Andhra State Act, 1953 and the States Re-
organisation Act, 1956.



2 .
]

2.3. Supplementary grants/Charged appropriations

The supplementary provision of Rs. 2,45.50 crores (20 per cent of
the original provision) was obtained under fifty-six grants (Rs. 2,44.92

crores) and fourteen charged appropriations (Rs. 058 crore).
The details of significant cases of unnecessary, excessive and inadequate
supplementary grants/charged appropriations are giver below —

(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants.—In the following cases,
the supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 10.00 lakhs each) of Rs. 22,05.66
lakhs remained unutilised, as the expenditure did not come up ‘even to
the original provision,

Serial  Number and Original Supple-

num- name of grant mentary  Expenditure Saving
ber grant grant
(1 (2) (3) (4) %) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. 11. District 19,13.36 4227 18,74.60 81.03

Administration
Reasons for the shortfall have not been communicated (January
1981).

2. 15. Police 38,59.84  1,69.80 36,8401  3,45.63
Reasons for the shortfall have not been communicated  (January

1981).
3. 16. Fire Services 2,88.39 11.85 2,38.11 12.13

Shortfall was stated to be mainly due to the opening of lesser
number of fire stations than anticipated and also based on actual require-

ments.
4. 17. Education  2,08,53.13 47432  2,00,38.33  12,89.12
Reasons for the shortfall have not been communicated (January
1981).
5, 18, Medical 54,59.99  2,66.59 53,35.63 3,90.95



29
Shortfall was\nainly due to (i) non-filling up of posts and belated
appointment of staff, (ii) late sanction of the schemes under *‘ Opening
ot Special Department in the District and Taluk Headquarters
Hospitals >’ (Rs. 35.03 lakhs) and “ Improvements to Teaching Hospitals”
(Rs. 40.83 lakha).

Serial Number aud name Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving
uumber of grant grant tary grant ture

(03] &) () @ ®) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)

6. 28. Community Develop-  40,89.64 7,84.31 39,52.24 9,21.71
ment Projects, etc.

Shortfall was pa.tly dve to electicns to panchayats not having
been conducted. Reasons for the bulk ¢ f the savings have not been
communicated (January 1981).

7. 31. Welfare of Schedul-  18,46.54  1,1241  1546.55  4,12.40
ed Tribesand Castes,
etc.

Shortfall was mainly due to not making payment to the Tamil
Nadu Electricity Boerd fcr electrificaticn «f Haiijen cclcnies as they
had already been electrified and (ii) bills presented at the ticasuries not
paid due to strike by treasuries and accounts staff.

8. 43. Miscellaneous .. 453315 11.68  30,34.52 15,10.31

Shortfall was mainly due to surrender of lump sum provisicn made
in the Budget for anticipated mid-year increase in expenditure. Surrender
of the entire lump sum provision was made in 1976-77, 1977-78 and
1978-79 also.

9. 46. Compensation and 15,59.79 1,93.27 15,18.53 2,34,53
Assignments

Reasons for the shortfall have not been communicated (January
1981).

10. 53. Capital Outlay on 12,67.69 28.62 10,70.07 2,26.24
Public Works—Buildings

Shortfall was attributed mainly to administrative sanction not
being issued and tenders not being finalised.



30

Ll
Serial ~ Number and name  Original ~ Supplemen- Expendi-  Saving

number of grant grant ary ture
grant
(1) @ (3) @) &) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
11. 54. Capital Outlay on 10,55.03 2992 93762 1,47.33
Roads and Bridges

Shorfall was attributed mainly to (i) teclinical and administiative
reasons, (ii) materials not being available and (iii) litigatic n in land acquisi-
tion cases.

12, 56. Capital Outlay on 5,34.73 80.62 5,18.48 96.87
Forests

Reasons for the bulk of the saving have not: been communicated
(January 1981).

(ii) Excessive supplementary grants.—In the following cases, the
supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 10.00 lakhs each) proved excessive
by more than Rs. 10.00 lakhs each; against the supplementary grant of
Rs. 37,82.46 lakhs, Rs. 20, 03.69 lakhs were actually utilised.

1. 1. Land Revenue .. 4,87.29 71.91 5,20.03 39,17

Savings were mainly due to diversion of funds from other heads for
(i) opening of separate accounts for Photo Zinco Press (Rs. 9.73 lakhs)
and (it) diversion of staff for updating of the Registry (Rs. 7.92 lakhs) for
which funds weie also provided in the Supplementary Estimates.

2. 2. State Excise Depart- 75.30 35.39 78.93 31.76
ment

Shortfall was mainly due to delay in filing suits against ex-toddy
and arrack renters, for which Rs, 27 lakhs were provided in the Supple-
mentary Estimates.



3

B
Serial Number and name Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving

number of grant grant tary .grant ture
) (&) &) “ ) (6)
(in_lakhs of rupees)
3. 9. Heads of State, 14,4998  1,81.04 15,24.63 1,06.39

Ministers and Head-
quarters Staff

Shortfall was stated to be mainly due to (i) surrender of posts,
(if) new vehicles not purchased, (iii) compensaticn not paid as the
land owners had gone on appeal and (iv) ineligibility to this scheme of
arcas covered by Small/Marginal Farmers’ Development Agency.

4. 20. Agriculture .. 440465 11,4598 49,07.74 6,42.8y

Reasons for the bulk of the saving have not been communicated
(January 1981).

5. 21. Fisheries .. 0 2,44.02 55.77 2,67.80 31.99

Shortfall was partly due to less procurement of chanks than pro-
grammed on account of turbidity of water.

6. 22. Animal Husbandry  11,65.73 1,67.69  12,07.29 1.26.13

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) not finalising the lccation for the
schemes under ‘Revival of Cattle Development Project” (Rs. 18.81 lakhs)
and (ii) less payment of grants to Tamil Nadu Agricultural University
for veterinary education, research and training, based on actual require-
ments,

7. 23. Co-operation .. 7,26.25 5,06.58 11,57.51 75.32
Shortfall was attributed mainly to funds not drawn on account of
sirike by the treasuries and accounts staff.
8. 26. Handlooms and 5,13.53 1,16.92  5,68.98 61.47
Textiles

Shortfall was stated to be mainly due to (i) bils not
encashed om aeccount of strike ir treasuries (Rs. 45.28 lakhs) and



32

(ii) provision made for the Co-operative Handlodn Weaveis’ Saving
and Security Scheme not being utilised due to late issue of sanction of the
scheme by Government (Rs. 20.00 lakhs).

Serial Number and name Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving

number of grant grant tary grant ture
(1) (2 3) @) (5) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
9. 30. Social Welfare .. 6.94.56 93.89 7,02.10 86.35

Shortfall was attributed mainly to surrender of funds based on
latest assessment reported by the District Collectors under the scheme,
‘Payment of old age pensions to physically handicapped destitutes and
destitute widows’ (Rs. 19.17 lakhs). Saving was also due to belated
supply of CARE food and delayed starting of child welfare centres due
to belated receipt of Government sanction (Rs. 7.13 lakhs). Reasons
for the saving of Rs. 19.36 lakhs under ‘Tamil Nadu Nutiition Project’
have not been communicated (January 1981).

10. 38. Public  Works- 7,20.85 3,32.61 9,79.78 73.68
Establishment and
Tools and Plant

Reasons for the shcrtfall have not been communicated (January
1981).

11. 45. Forest Department 5,41.90 1,0745 €,1359 35.76

Savings (Rs. 17.86 lakhs) was due to belated employment of staff
and non-execution of works, etc., for shifting the Zoo to Vandalur.
Reasons for the remaining saving have not beer. communicated (January
1981).

12. 47, Information, 1,43.16 1,02.10 2,13.89 31.37
Tourism and Film
Technology

Shortfall was mzinly due to svrrender of funds based on actual
requirements.

13. 51. Capital Outlay on 5,39.39 3,12.69. ., 6,71.35 1,80.73
Industrial Develop- ;
ment



33

i .
Shortfall was mainly due to surrender of funds provided for pay-
ment towards share capital assistance to the Southern Structurals Limited
due to delay in getting the concurrence of Government ¢f India for
conversicn of the amount into eyuity.
Serial Number and name Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving

number of grant grant tary grant ture
(M (€3] 3) ) ®) ©6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
14. 55. Capital Outlay on 57.53 55244  3,54.21 2,55.76

Road Transport Ser-

vices and Shipping

Saving was due to provision for subsidies made erroncously
under ‘Capital’ instead of under °‘Revenue’ in the Supplmentary
Estimates.

(iii) Incdequate  supplementary grant.—In the following cases,
supplementary grant cf Rs. 1,60,69.22 lakhs proved inadequzte and the
final uncovered exccss (reasons mentioned in paragraph 2.2.) was
Rs. 10,57.04 lakhs.

Serial  Number and name Original Supple—~ Expendi- Excess
number af grant grant mentary fure
2 » ®
() (
(in lakhs of rupees) ©
1. 3. Motor Vehicles Acts— 1,55.25 10.47 1,72.08 6.36
Administration
2, 8. Elections .. L 21.76 3,47.48 4,30.21 60.97
3. 33, Housing .. o 9,65.92 0.03 10,66.93 1,00.98
4. 36. Irigation .. ..  22,56.83 6.34.03  29.47.37 56.51
5. 40. Road Transport Ser- 39.56 1,47.70 5,53.71 3,66.45
vices and Shipping
6. 41. Relief on account of 6.86 1,04.08 1,91.46 80.52
Natural Calamities
7, 57. Miscellaneous Capi- 559.02 13,5998 19,62.12 43.12
tal Outlay
¥. 58. Loans and Advances 1,14,43.52 1,34,65.45 2,52,51.10 3,42.13
by the State
Government

2.4. Unutilised provision

(i) Rupees 1,58.16 crores remained unutilised in fifty gants
(Rs. 1,14.50 crotes) and thiity-six charged apprcpriaticns (Rs. 43.66
crores).

(i) In twenty-two granfs and two charged approprieticns, the saving
(more than Rs. 25.00 lakhs in cach case) was more than 10 per cent of the
provision. The details of the grants and charged apprepriaticns are
given in Appendix VI,

4-3—3



34

(iii) Details of budget provision and utilisatich thereof upder the
various sectors/sub-sectors during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80

are given below :—

Sector|Sub-sector

(1)

A. General Services

B. Social and Community Ser-
vices

C. Economic Services—
General Economic Services

Agriculture and Allied
Services

Industry and Minerals

Water and Power Develop-
ment

Transport and Communi-
cations

Total—-C

D. Grants-in-aid and Contribu-
tions

Total (A+B+C+D) ..

Budget
provision

2

2,41.90
3.38.68

29.44
1,15.79

24.70
66.47

53.65

2,90.05
21.55

8,92.18

Excess Percentage}

1978-79

Expenditure

()
short-
Jall(—)
(3) ()

(in crores of rupees)
2,04.37 —37.53
3,28.55 —10.13

24.74 —4.70
1,03.06 —12.73
25.44 +0.74
61.03 —35.44
44.70 —8.95
2,58.97 —31.08
19.96 —1.59
8,11.85 —80.33

(3)

16

16
11

17

11

9



el
h

]
1979—80.
Budget pro- Expendi- | Short- Percen-
vision ture Sall(—) tage
©) (N @) )
(in crores of rupees)

2,70.89 2,32.83 —38,06 14
3,92.42 3,67.29 —25.13 6
"30.08 26,08 —4.00 i3
1,38.06 1,11.62 —26.44 19
28.59 23.78 —4.81 17
77.27 67.75 —9.52 12
67.35 62.50 —4.85 7
3,41.35 2,91.73 —49.62 15
27.69 25.29 —2.40 9
10,32.35 9,17.14 —1,15.21 11

A A-S3A



36

There was shortfall in utilisation cf the provisions (1anging from 3 per

cent to 19 per cent) under all sectors/sub-sectcrs in both the years
except the sub-sector “Industiies and Mirerals” during 1978-79.

(iv) A case study of schemes where there was marked under utilisation
of funds provided in the Budget Estimates for 1979-£0 disclcsed the
following :—

(a) Grant No. 19—Public Health

Head of Account Total Surrender
grant
) ) (€)
(in lakhs of rupees)
281. Family Welfare —A.F. 1,74.28 1,21.38

Compensation—Schemes
in the Five Year Plan—IIIL.
Centrally sponsored—
S.D.—Vasectomy

Under the Family Welfare Programme, in May 1978, Government or
India fixed a target of 2,76,000 sterilisation operations fo, Tamil Nadu
during 1978-79. In December 1978, Government made a provision
of Rs. 1,74.28 lakhs in the Budget Estimates for the piogramme. In
September 1979, Government sancticred ircurring of expenditure
on 3.5 lakh ste ilisaticn operations and on organising small and intensive
camps. The programme was implemented in the middle of 1979-80.
Appicciable prcgiess covld not be achieved due to belated implementa-
tion and diversicn cf field staff for relief works connected with natural
calamities during November-December 1979. Based on the trend of
low rate of performance, the department revised the provision to
Rs. 52.90 lakhs and surrendered the balance of Rs.1,21.38 lakhs.

(b) Grant No. 31—Welfare of the Scheduled Tribes and Castes, ete,

288. A.F. IV. XA. Development 40 40
of primitive tribes
288. AF. 1V. XB. Dispersed 10 10

Tribal groups



: . 37

The above menticned two schemes were to be implemented with
assistance from Geovernment of India.  Project reperts for implementa-
tion of the schemes in the sever districts (Octacamund, Madurai, Kanya-
kumari, Tirurelveli, Ramanathapvram, Chengalpattu and Coimbatore)
were to be sent before 31st March 1978 by the State Government to
Government of India for clearance. However, reports in respect of
two districts (Kanyakumari aud Tirunelve'i) were sent in May 1978 and
October 1978 respectively and in anticipation of the clearance of the
projects, provisicn was made in the budget estimates. In January 1979,
Government of Indiadesired prcject reports to be prepared community-
wise and issued (May 1979) fresh guidelines.

Accordingly, fresh prcject reports in respect of the two districts
(Kanyakumari and Tirunelveli) and also prcject 1eperts for three more
districts (Madurei, Ramanathaprram and Chengalpatiu) were sent to
Government of India in December 1979.

The entire provisicn made in the Budget Estimates (Rs. £0.00 lakhs
for both the schemes) had to be surrendered, as the clearance had not
been received frc m Governmen’ of India.

(c) Grant No. 58—Loans and Advances by the State Governmqnt.

Head of Account Tolal grant Surrender

(1) (2) 3)
(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) 682. AC. 1L. JE. Loans for 11,9478 1,09.16
augmentation cf water supply

For augmenting water supply to Madras City, Rs. 1,94.78 lakhs
were provided in the Budget Estimates for 1979-80 for payment as loan
to Madras Water Supply and Sewerage Board, on an ad hoc basis as
per the figures turnished by the Board. However, Rs. 1,09.16 lakhs
were surrendered in March 1980. The Madras Water Supply and Sewe-
rage Board stated (August 1980) that while framing the budget estimates
for 1979-80, a clear idea of composition cf projects between water
supply and sewerage was not known, with the result that mcre provision
had been made for water supply and that certain water supply schemes
under World Bank Project had not been executed in full due to delay in
finalisation of contracts. Details of the schemes proposed for imple-



38 .
B

mentation during 1979-80 and schemes not implemented were not,
L.owever, made available by the depaitmert. /

Head of Account Total Surrender
grant
(1) () (3)

(in lakhs of 1upees)

(i) 684. C.AA. 1I. JH. Loans for settirg 75.00 55.00
up a market complex at Koyambedu

Rupees 75.00 lakhs were provided fcu payment as loan to Madras
Metropelitan Develcpment Agency fo. the developmen: of a wholesale
mark:t at Koyambedu.

Howeve., Rs. 20.00 lakhs only were paid in March 1980 and the
balance was surrendered, as actual constructicn weik was nct  com-
menced (Maich 1980) due to delay in finalisation cf the project report
by the Madras Meticpolitan Development Agency.

(v) Some of the mojor schemes where the provision remained
substantially/wholly unutilised , other than those mcrtioncd in  paga-
graphs 2.3. and 2.4(iv) are shown below:—

Serial Grant number Provision Saving Reasons for saving
number and head)| and its  and remarks,
schem? Pperceit-
tage
(1) 2) (&) ) (5)

(in lakhs of rupces)

1. 15. Police—

(a) 255. ALAD. 1. AH. Moder- 41.92 33.69 Reasons for the sav-
nisation of Police with assis- (80) ing have not been
tance from Government  of communicated
India (January 1981).

|

(b) 255. A.AM. 1.AH. Moder-
nisation of Police with assis-
tance from Government  of
India

——



. 39

[ ]
Serial. Grant niimber provision
number and head|
scheme
(1) (2) (3)

(in lakhs of

2. 17. Education—

(a) 277. D.AC. I1. JA. Assis- 13,14, 37
tance to Higher Secondary
Schools’

(b) 277. D.AC. II. JB. Assis- 55.99
tance to Local Body Higher
Secondary Schools

3. 18. Medical—

280. A.AD. 1I. JB. Training of 27.90
Nurses

4. 19. Public Health—

282. B.AC. IV. XA. Accelerated  10,00.00
Rural Water Supply Scheme

282. B. C.A III. SB. Accelerated
Rural Water Supply Scheme

5. 20. Agriculture—

(@) 305. AV.1V. XW., Integra- 3,37.51
ted Rural Development Pro-
gramme— Schemes in Drought
Prong Area Programme
Blocks
305. AV. VL. U.R. Integrated
Rural Development Pro-
e —Schemes in Drought
one Arca Programmsz
Blocks

Saving Reasons for saving

and its and remarks
percen-

rage

) (&)

rupees)

1,66.31 Saving of Rs.76.60

(53) lakhs was attri-
buted to non-
receipt of claims
from the Manage-
ments of Non-
Government
Higher Secondary
Schools for pay-
ment of final
grants. Reasons
for the remaining
saving have not
been communica-

ted (Janpary
1981).
49.66 Saving was due to
(89) less requirements

pending decision
of  Government
on  quantum of
assistance and non-
receipt  of appli-
cation from local
bodies for final

grants.
27.53 Saving was attri-
(99) buted to late
sanction of the
scheme.

7,83.00 Saving was due to

(78) restricted  finan-
cial assistance by
Government  of
India. .

2.06.26 Reasons for the

(61) saving have not
be&:n cnn}mnnica-
1e January
1981).



40

]
Serial 7 Grant number Provision Saving
number - - and head| and its
scheme percen-
tage
(0))] (2 3 ()]

(in lakhs of rupszes)

(5) 305. AH. I1. JD. Increasing 1,46.16 74.10
the production of oil-seeds (51)

(¢) 305. AV.IV. XF. Dairy Deve- 1,05.00 65.29
lopment (62)

305. AV. VL. UJ. Dairy Deve-

lopment

(d) 337. AF. 1.AO. Transfer to 75.00 54.00
Sugarcane Cess Fund (72)
337. AN. 1. AF. Transfer to
Sugarcane Cess Fund |

6. 24. Industries—

(a) 321. A.C. 11. KB. Assistance 1,00.00 ;1,00.00
for setting up Industries in (100)
Backward Areas

(b) 321. AC. I11. SH. Subsidy 2,00.00 1,59.70
for New Industries in Back- (80)
ward Areas

321. AC. II1. SJ. Subsidy for New i
Industries in Backward Areas.

() 320. B. AA. 1L JA. Acquisi- 37.00 36.98
tion of land for Salem Steel (100)
Plant in Tamil Nadu

7. 26, Handlooms and Textiles—

321. AD. IV. XB. Setting up of 33.87 28.21
Intensive Handloem Develop- (83)
ment Project

321. AD. III. SC. Setting up of
Intensive Handloom Deve-
lopment Project

Reasons for saving
and remarks :

&)

Saving was due to
non - achievement
of targets in the
procurement  of
oil-seeds.

Reasons for the
saving have not
been communica-
ted (January
1981).

Reasons for the
saving have not
been communica-
ted (January
1981).

Reasons for the
saving have not
been communica-
ted (January
1981).

Reasons for the
saving have not
been communica-
ted (January
1981).

Saving was due to
land acquisition
cases pending in
courts.

Reasons have not
been communica-
ted (January
1981).



Y . 41

rial Grant nnmber  Provision — Saving
rfs;mb'cr and head | and its
scheme percen-

lage
1 (2) 3) 4

(in lakhs of rupees)

8. 34. Urban Development—

284. A. AB. 11. JD. Grants to 50.00 50.0)
Madurai Corporation  for (100)

enyironmental improvement
of slums

-9, 36. Irrigation—
(a) 305. AV.1V. KN. Irrigation
(b) 305. AV. VL. UE. Irrigation

1,10.00
(58)

10. 36. Irrigation—

333. A. AK. I. AC. Accelerated 44.88
Repair Programme (76)

11, 50. Capital Outlay on Agriculture—

505. A.AC. 1. AA. Purchase 10,18.20 _
Oand Distribution of Chemical (86)
Fertilisers

Reasons for saving
and remarks

(5)

Reasons for the

saving have not
been  communi-
cated (January
1981).

63.25 Provision was origi-

nally made under
head (a) but the
expenditure
classified  under
head (b). Reasons
for the saving
have not been
communicated
(Japuary  198]1).

34.03 Saving was mainly

due to not taking
up special re-
pairs to Adappan
P.llam system of
providing silt re-
Jector for grand
anicut canal and
repairs  to side
revetments.

8,73.84 Saving was stated to

be mainly due to
(i) Surrender of
ad hoc provision
for buffer stock
of wurea to be
held by Food
Corporaiton  of
India, as no buffer
stocks were built
(Rs. 5,45.55 lakhs)
and (i) liabilities
0!- the pre-
Vious  years not
adjusted by the
department

(Rs.3,06.26 lakhs).



42 .

[ ]
Serial Grant rumber Provision Saving
number and head| and its Reasons for
scheme percen- saving and
fage remarks.
(1) (€3] (3 €)] (5)

(in lakhs of rupees)
12. 52. Capital Outlay on Irrigation—

533. A. AD. IL. JA. Lump sum 1.00.00 1,00.00 Saving of the entire
provision for new schemes (100) provision was due
to not taking up

the new schemes.

2.5. Advances from Contingency Fund

A Contingency Fund of Rs. 30 crores has been placed it the disposcl
of Government to meet unforescen expenditure pending zuthosisction
by the Sti.te Legisliture.

Advinces frem the Fund cen be mode only to meet unforeseen
expenditure not provided for in the budget, @nd of such en emergent
ch racter thzt postponement thereofl till vole of the Legisliture is
taken, would be undesireble.

The supplementery estim tes for ¢l expenditure so sanctioned and
withdrawn from the Conting:ncy Fund ¢re required to be presented to
the Legisl ture ¢t the first cr second session of the Legislature, ©s m.y
be procticnble, imm:dictely cfter the edvence is sanctioned.

One hundred ind fifty-one sincticns were issued during 1979-80
adv.ncing Rs. 19,68.95 lekhs from the Contingency Fund.

It was noticed th t—

-
(i) Fifty-one sanctions for Rs. 5.81.16 lakhs were neither operated
nor cancelled ;

(i) One s ncticn for Rs. 2.04 lekhs wos not operated and was
subsequently c.ncelled ; and

(iii) The actuzl expenditure (R-. 58.30 lakhe) g inst 39 s~nctions
(Rs. 3,12.27 lakhs) w s less than 50 per cent of the cmount senctioned.



.
2.6. Expenditure on New Service -

According to Rules, expenditure on 2 ‘New Service’ or & ‘New
Instrument of Service’ aot contemplited in the Budget Estimites for
the year, can be incurred only cfter senction by Government of 2p
advence from the Coatingency Fund pending cuthoris tior of fuids
by the Legi:lature. In Meorch 1980, Government s-nclicned a
subsidy of Rs. 3,83 lakhs to four State Treasport Corpora-
tions for the purpose of repiecement of old buses end investments of
Rs. 2,00 lakhs towerds edditionel shere  copitel of the Temil Nedu
Handloom Weavers' Co-opeartive Socicty Limited for enhancemert
of its borrowing power znd provision cf increzsed mirket support to
the Primary Weavers® Co-operative Socictics ¢ flilicted to it. «nd Rs. 75
lakhs in the shere cepitel of Pindicn Roadweys Corporition Limited
for strengthering its cquity b:se. In Mearch 1980, expenditure ¢n these
‘New Service’/'New Instrument of Service’ wes incurrcd without getting
an advance frcm the Contingency Fund or obtaining cutheiisation of
the Legislature through ¢ Supplementery Grant.

The matter wes reported to Government in Nevember 1980, Gevern-
ment zccepted (Januery 1981) the positicn in regrd to the subsidy of
Rs. 3,83 lekhs; es regards other items, their fincl reply is cweited.

2.7. Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses

After the close of ecch finencicl year, he de.ziled :pprepricticn
accounts showing the final grents/ipproprictions, the ictucl expondi-
ture and the resultent verictions zre sent to the controlling officers
requiring them to explein significent verictions under the hesd.. Out
of 492 heads, the explenctions for virictions were not icecived (Decem-
ber 1980) in 274 ceses (56 per cent).

2.8. Shortfall/excess in recoveries

Under the system of gioss budgeting followed by Govirnment, the
demends for grents presented to the Legisliture cre for gross expenditure
and exclude all credits 2nd recoveries which cre edjusted in the £ cccunts
in reduction of expenditure: the enticipited teccveries ind credits
are shown separately in the budget estimetes. Durirg 1979-80, such
recoveries were anticipated &t Rs. 37.82  crores; :cturl recoveries



e

during the year were Rs. 34.12 crores. Some of the important cases
of shortfall/excess 2s compered to estim:tes ore deteiled below :—

Number and name of grant Estimated Amount of Reasons for the excess|

recovery’ excess(+)/

shortfall
(—) as
compared
o esti-
mates

(1) (2) )
(in crores of rupees)

33. Housing 4.87 (—)4.87

38. Public Works—Establish- \72E (¢ )26l
ment and Tools and Plant

39. Roads and Bridges Wiy 6.34  (+)4.02

41. Relief on account of .. (+)1.86
Natural Calamities

50. Capital Outlay on Agri- 5.01  (—)2.79
culture
57. Miscellaneous Capital Out- 3.67 (+)299

lay

shortfall

)

Due to non-adjustment under
** Deduct—Amount met
from the Urban Develop-
ment Fund” for want of
details of expenditure
from the Government of
Tamil Nadu.

Mainly due to adjustment of
less amount under
“ Deduct—Establishment
charges transferred on
percentage basis to various
capital major heads".

Mainly due to adjustment
of recoveries uncer
*Amount met from Famine
Relief Fund” for which
estimate was not made
in the budget.

Mainly due to adjustment
of recoveries under
“*Amount met from Famine
Relief Fund  for which
estimate was not made in
the budget.

Mainly due to less receipts
from sale of chemical ferti-
lizers.

Mainly due to (i) more
repayment of share capital
by Co-operative Institutions
than anticipated, reasons
for which have not been
communicated (Rs. 2.56
crores), and (ii) conver-
sion of share capital into
loans to fishermen’s co-
operatives (Rs. 0.41 crore).



45

[ ]
2.9. Reconciliation of departmental figures

Rules require thet the departmentel figures of expenditure should be
reconciled with those of the Accountint Generzl cvery menth. The
reconciliation hes remzined in arrears in severzl departments.

The number of controlling cfficers,who did not reconcile their figures
and the cmounts involved, are indicited below yeer-wise =—

Year

(M

1971-72 and earlier years

1972-73 e o o -
1973-74

1974-75 e

1975-76 - A 5 5t
1976-77

1977-78

1978-79

1979-80

Total

Number of  Amount
controlling  rot recon-
officers who ciled

did not
reconcile
their
figures
(2) 3)
(in lakhs of
rupees)
o 20 1,56.67
o aia 3 6.51
e 2 6.37
aa 10 17,49.42
12 11,11.82
10 17,23.11
13 11,91.08
34 95,36.86
82 3,98,24.76

186  5,53,06.60

In respect of the following departments, large a2mounts rcmeain

unreconciled during 1979-80:—

Department
()]
Education .. . o0
Social Welfare .. e
Revenue .. = 3
Medical and Public Health
Home e i T
Co-operation o 4

Industries .. e o

Amount not
reconciled =

2)

(in lakhs of rupees)
. 1,64,60.92
0, e 55,68:30

ot 41,37.19
N 2 33,68.48
Vi 5 27,13.38
= o 14,54.75
o ot 14,20.76



46

2.10. Withdrawal of funds in advance of reqniremé‘nts

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT X

2.10.1. Under the scheme of constructicn ¢ f women tec.chers’ querters
by panchayat unions, grents are peyable to them on post-execution
b sis 2t 100 per cent of the cost of construction subject to a ceiling of
Rs. 5,800 per querter. A sum of Rs. 1.39 lckhs was zllotted to Coim-
batore District by the Director of Rurel Development in Merch 1979
fer completing incomplete women tec.chers’ querters. However, this
smount wes peid by the Collector on 31st Mearch 1979 to 16 pancheyat
unions for teking up construction of 24 quarters. In 11 pencheyat
unions, the council’s approvel to construct the querters (16 querters-
Grent: Rs. 0.93 lekh) wis obtzined between April 1979 end April 1980.
Detzils in respect of five pencheyet unions cre awzited (August 1980).

As the pench-yat unions were eligible for the grant only after com-
pletion of the work, the emount of Rs. 1.39 lekhs peid to them even
before they resolved to teke up the censtruction wes with 2 view to avoid
lepse of grent.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their
reply is awsited (February 1981).

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

2.10.2. In 1978-79, 2 provision of rupees one lekh was mede for
award of gold medals and cash grant to inter-caste married couples
under 2 scheme of ‘Awsrds for Inter-caste Marrizges’. The depoart-
ment obtzined quotation (24th Merch 1979) from 2 single firm for
puchese of gold medzls to be awzrded under this scheme and placed
orders (27th Merch 1979) on it for supply of 100 medels at a total cost
of Re. 0.79 lakh. Tre firm required a delivery peiiod of
12 week, from the date of order (27th March 1979) and also
payment in cesh or cheque 2t the time of supply of medals. Nevertheless,
on 26th M:rch 1979, the department zpproached the Government for
sonction of a temporary advence of Rs. 78,800 for payment of 2 portion
as rdvance to the firm. The temporary advance was sanctioned by
Government on 30th Merch 1979 #nd the amourt was drawn on 31st
March 1979. But no gdvince pcyment wes m2de to the firm. The
medeals were supplied by the firm on 27th June 1979 aid the paymeat
was made to the firm only on 3:d July 1979.



47

L]

Durirg the peric® ficm April to 1979 to July 1979, the cmourt weas
kept in cash chest with the depaitment end @ portion of it (renging
from Rs. 3,100 to Rs. 18,000) wis temporcrily diverted for cthe, purposes
such zs payments of tour cdvinces to stefl

The matter wes reported to Govereme. t in Scpicmber 19805 their
final reply is cweaited (Februsry 1981).

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

2.10.3. On 3lst Murch 1979, the Superintercdent, Geveirment
Hezdquerters Hospitel, Nagerceil, Keny:kumiri District drew fr¢m
treasury Rs. 0.98 lekh towerds 90 per cent cost of cne 100 MA X-rey
unit. The suppliers, fiim ‘A’ on whem the order wes pleced in Morch
1979 despatched the unit in Mzy 1979 end the bank droft wes sent to
them in June 1979.

In order to zvoid I pse of funds, drowel of mency withcut proof
of despitch of the matericl was iregular.

The matter wes reported to Government in September 1980 Gevern-
ment replied (Jenuery 1981) thet the i mount wes ciewn end kept reedy
assuming thet the firm would cespetch the X -1y plnt befcre 31st
Maich 1979.



CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

3.1. Sewsage and Sullage Utilisation Scheme

3.1.1. During the Fifth Five Yeer Plan pericd, Government of India
‘aunched a scheme for the utilisation of sewage[sullage. ~The object of
the scheme was to expleit the plant nutrients and inigaticn potential
of the sewage and sullage to raise a fcdder farm and at the same time
ensuring cleanliness of cities/towns by scientific disposal of the sewage.
In Tamil Nadu, Governmedt of India approved (Febrvary 1977) the
implementaticn of sewage/svllage utilisaticn schemes in ten municipali-
ties duvring 1976-77 at a total cost not exceeding Rs. 1,32.19 lakhs with
33 per cent subsidy on capital outlay. The works under this scheme are
certain components* of the main drainage scheme of the local body
financed by Life Insurance Corporaticn of India and the State

Governmert.

3.1.2. In Tamil Nadu, the Inspector of Municipalities administeis
the scheme and the Chief Engineer, Tamil Nadu Water Sugply and
Drainage Board (TWAD) is the executing agency for the works includ-
ing land acquisiticn.  Grents tctallirg Rs. 41.23 lakhs (tcwards 33 per
cent subsidy) hive been received by the State Government frc m Govern-
ment of India to end ¢f March 1980

3.1.3. A test check of the recorcs relating to the schemre in the
otfices c¢f (i) the Inspector of Municipalities,  Madres
(iij the Chief Engineer, TWAD Bcard, Madras and (isi) the Executive
Engineers of six divisiors (out of eight divisicns) during April 1980 to
August 1980 disclosed the following peints :—

(i) In the scheme proposed by the Chief Engineer, TWAD  Boaid
in February 1976 and apprcved by Government of India, fodder farms
were to be raised over an area cf 13,461 acres and the cost of the scheme
was indicated as not exceeding Rs. 1,000 per acre, the ncrm fixed by
Government cf India for the scheme.

*ComMPONENTS: Laying of conpegting sewers, pumping, laying .ar'.'-q.ising'm;i-; |
distribution channels and tube wells for diluting the sewage, ete.



49
L ]

The table below would indicate the arca of sewage farms contemp-
lated in the proposals sent to Governmeot of India (based cn which the
Government of India grant has been drawn), the extent of land provided
in the detailed estimates subsequently drawn up by the department and’
the land actually acquiied .

Serial . Name of Municipality Area of  Estimated Actu-
number sewage  areaof ally|
farmto. sewage  acqui-

be estab- farm red

lised as :

intimated
to Govern-
ment of
India
(1) @) 3) @ (%)
(in acres)

I. Kancheepuram .. = o 852 114 112
2. Tiruvottiyur s o . 600 175 169
3. Tiruchirappalll , .. e e 3,180 T2 319
4. Mannargudi i i o 180 13 7
5. Tuticorin .. e 54 e 23625 500 Nil
6. Tirunelveli .. S 2 i 1,500 211 Nil
7. Madurai Corporation .. 5 900 275 135
8. Coimbatore i i > 2,892 180 179
9. Periakulam .. L o » 210 75 70
10. Chidambaram .. i, ! 522 65 - 63
13,461 . 2,180 1,054

A scrutiny of the estimetes tor the works showed that the provi-
sion for acquisition of land for farmirg is only to an extent of 2,18C aeres;
this represents the maximum area that could be irrigeted using the
sewage available fiom the ultimate populaticr in the ten municipal
areas based on the norm that one mgd. of sewage could irrigate 50 acres
of land asagainst the norm of 300 acres per mgd. adopted while ob*aining
the sanction ot Government of India for the scheme. There are no
proposals to acquire any more land.- Accordingly, the cost per acre
benefited would work out to Rs. 6,064 against the norm of Rs. 1,000 per
acre stirulated by Government of India.

4-3—4



50

.
L]

(ii)) Though Government of India had laid down that the scheme
should be completed and commissioned within a two year rericd ending
31st Marcn 1979, the work remained to be completed (December 1979)
in six mupicipalities (the quantum of work remaining to be ccmpleted
ranged from 45 to 65 per cent).

Even after two years reckoned from the due date for completion
of this scnems, out of the estimated arex of 2,180 acres proposed for
farming, only 1,054 aczes have been acquired in eight municipaliics. In
respect of Tuticorin and Tirunelveli Municipalities, no land has been
acquired so far. In Tuticolin Municipality, ths land acquisition pro-
ceedings are in the notification stage. In Tirunelveli Municipality the land
acquisition proposals have been stalled as a major portion of the land
was attracted by the Land Ceiling Act and has to be specially exempted
by the Authorised Officer for Land Reforms. The land acquisition special
staff had been disbanded with effect from 1st March 1980  The expendi-
ture on staff was Rs. 0.84 lakh.

(iii} In the four municipalities of Kancheepuram, Mannargudi
Periakulam  and Chidambaram where the scheme had been completed
(cost of components covered under this scheme: Rs. 16.99 lakhs) aad
taken over by the respective municipolities, the arca cultivated to end of
March 19868 ard reasons fo1 shortfall sreindicated below :—

Municipality Area Area Reason for
acqvired cultivated shortfall
(1) (2) 3 (4)

(in acres)

Kanchecpuram .. e 7 4 Ground to be level-
led and made fit.
Inadequate  in-

= flow o1 sewage.
Mannargudi S v 7 o No inflow of sewage.
Periakulam ¥ - 70 11 Inadequate  inflow
of sewage.
Chidambaram .. o 63 3 Inadequate  inflow
of sewage.
252 18 \7 per cent of area

acquired)




51

.Scwagc, the inpu# for raising the fodder farm, is dependent on the
number of house connections obtained in the main drainage scheme.
This has not materialised. The work of house connections involves
two stages, viz., conveying the disposals inside the house through
house sewers up to the house border line and thereafter connecticg
them to the road sewers. Under the Madras District Municipalities
Act, 1920, the expenses ont both the items ot work are to be borne by the
house owner.

The following table shows the particulers of the hou.e service
connections availed of By the owners in respect o the four completed
schemes.

Serial ~Name eof Municipality * Number of Number
number service of connec-
connections tions actu-
put up from ally availed
house bor- of by house
der line to owners by
ground putting  up
sewer , house sewers

0 2 (€) “
1. Kancheepuram 14,030 1,543
2. Manna:gudi vs 589 163
3. Periakulam .. 2,562 219
4. Chidambaram 4,630 1,119
21,811 3,044

In the four municipalities where the scheme had been completed and

handed over to the municipalities

the house connections

availed of

worked out to 14 per cent. In respect of schemes to be fully completed
no house has put up the house sewer with the result that no service

* The work is eXecuted by TWAD Board (pending recovery of cost from the
house owners) as part of the estimates for drainage works before handing over 10 the

municipality.

4-3—4A



52
-

s A . . e 3
connection has been availed of. The veiy poor progress in owners
taking house service connections i. stared to be due to their reluctance
or inability to incur the expenditure involved.

(iv) The schem:z in two municipalities (Manrargudi and Chidam-
baram) which were alieady completed during the Fourth Five Year
Plan pericd were included by the State Government for purposes of
central assistance contrary to the conditions of the grant that works
taken up during the Fifth Five Year Plan alone were eligible for central
assistance. The municipality had previcusly completed the schemes
with 50 per ceat as state subsidy and 50 per cent as loan. Due to the
funds being granted to thesc two municipulities who had alrcady comp-
leted the schemes, other municipalities were deprived of the benefits of the
scheme. The central grant of Rs. 2.26 lekhs (Manrargudi : Rs. 0.55 lakh;
Chidambaiam : Rs. 1.71 lakhs) hes not been remitted back (August 1980)
by the two municipalitics in view of their difficult financial position.

3.1.4. Summing up.—The following main points emerge:—

(i) Thougl it was proposed to Government of India that an area
of 13,461 acres wculd be ben:fited under this scheme, an area of 2,180
acres only was included for acquisition in the estimates as being the
maximum area thzt could be devzloped as fodder farm with the avallable
sewage. Out of this, an arca of 1,054 acres only has been acquired so
far in eight municipalitiecs.  The cost per acre of farms has gcne up from
the norm of Rs. 1,000 prescribed by Government of India to Rs. 6,064
due to reduced acreage.

(ii) Though the scheme was targeted to be completed and commis-
sionec by 31st March 1979, it is vet to be completed in six municipalities
(August 1980) mainly due to delay in acquisition of land for farming
and in the execu.ion of the works.

" (iii) The area cultivated in the farms ip the four completed schemes
“was only 18 acres (7 per cent of the area acquired) due “to inadequate
sewage. This was repoitedly due to the reluctance of the house owners
to incur expenditure on individual hcuse services to link up with the
main sewer line provided under the scheme.

The points mentioned above were reported to Governmert in Sep-
tember 198C; their reply is awaited (February 1981).



33

3.2. Scheme for the eradication of ‘Bunchy Top’ disease in bamana plan-
tations in Lower Palani Hills.

3.2.1. Introductory.—In the Lower Palani Hills of Kodaikenal, the
hill variety ot banane is grown as a mixed crop with coffee over a. area
of 36,000 scres, the banana plants provicing the necessary shade to the
coffee plants. The barara plantations were aff:cied by 2 diseass known
as ‘Bunchy Top’, which prcgressively dwarfed the planis and rendered
them barren. In Scptember 1976, Government sanctioned 2 trial
scheme (cost: Rs. 18.28 lakhs) to eradicate the bunchy top disease affecting
the banana crop in a contigious block of 10,000 acres out of the total
affected ar-a of 36,000 icres, for 1« perice of one vear, as a Ceniral sector
scheme urder the Western Ghats Development Programme. After
working the trial scheme for 7 monthis from Ist October 1976, the
scheme wzs extended in. May 1977 to the entirc affccted area ¢f 36,000
acres at a total cost of Rs. 33.93 lakhs witkout further additicnal staff,

3.2.2. The total expendifure incurred on the scheme till it was *wound
up in July 1979 was Rs.31.75%lakh: (saliries: Rs. 9.46 lakh:; otl.er expendi-
ture on inputs like fert lisers and pesticide: sold to farmers at sabsidised
rates: Rs. 22.29 lakhs). Rupees 2.58 lakhs were realised by way of sale
of inputs to farmers at subsidited rates through department. The
records relating to the scheme at the office of the Deputy Director of
Horticulture, Dindigul were “est checked during July-Auzust 1980 and
the followitg points were noticed :—

(a) Coverage.—(i) As the disease was spread through flight and
wind in tle hilly regi¢n, the areas treated stocd the risk of caiching the
disease agiin, unless all th: plintations were simultaneously tackled.
The department did not tale up the entirs afiectec. are: for treatment
but covered it piecemeal. The iniplementation of the progiamime in the
first year f operation was restricted to the ho'dings belonging to small
farmers included in a bloc’k of 10,000 acres. Subseq ently, from Ist
April 1977, it was made apylicable to an area of 8.355 i1cres which was
reported by the Direcior ol Agriculure. after a “quick survey’’ as
representin g the total plantation a-ea c wnec by small farmers lying within
the total ¢f 36,000 acres. lrom Ist April 1978, a fur her 6,365 acres,
representing the holdings of big farmers, were brought within the 2 mbit
of the programme.

_*The de:ails of assistance reccived from Government of Indio are 1ot separately
available.



54

Details of the arca under banana selected for treatment and arca
actually tackled in the first, second and third year of operation cut of the
total affected aiea of 36,000 acres are given below :—
Yargeted area Area actually

(1)

I Year-small farmers
(1976—77)

IT Year-small farmers

(1977—78)

III Year—small farmers
(1978—T79)Big farmers
N.A.—Not Available.

for treat- tackled
ment
(in acres )
) 3)
3,490 2,137
2,355 3,655
$.355 N.A.
6.365 N.A.

The shortfall in area covered was due to inadequate stocking of
inputs 1s mentioned below:—

(b) Inputs.—(i) Though the inputs like pesticide and fertiliser were
to be supplied departmentally at subsidised rates, adequate inputs were
not stocked and made available to the farmers cver the years,

A table showing the requirement cf inputs for the targeted area
(fertilisers and chemiczals) the quantity actually purchased and distribu-
ted under the scheme is given below —

Year Input

(1) L@
1st October 1976 Fertiliser

to
31st March 1977  Chemicals
1st April 1977 Fertiliser

to
31st March 1978  Chemicals
1st April 1978 Fertiliser

to
31st March 1979  Chemicals
1st April 1979 Fertiliser

to
31st July 1979 Chemicals
Fertilisers

Total
Chemicals

Requirement  Quantity Quantity
pm(':?ased dis(lrfbured
349 tonnes 215 tonnes 215 tonnes
5,235 litres 2,875 litres 705 litres
1,456 tonnes 534 tonnes 534 tonnes
24,456 litres 3,541 litres 3,534 litres
Nil Nil Nil
22,148 litres 5,430 litres 8,033 litres
Nil Nil Nil
7,383 litres 1,223 litres 82 litres
1,805 tonnes 749 tonnes 749 tonnes
59,222 litres 13,069 litres 12,354 litres

. Though there was adequate budget provision (Rs. 42.96 lakhs) for the
supply of inputs for the pericd of the scheme from 1st October 1976 to
31st July 1979, the required quantity of inputs was not purchased and



55

made available to "the farmers (value of purchase : Rs. 22.29 lakhs).
Further, even though the scheme was implemented with effect from Ist
October 1976, the first consignment of chemicals was received for
distribution in December 1976 and the bulk of the chcmicals and
the mechanical sprayer: necessary to mount full scale operations
were received in March 1977 only,

(ii) The programme envisaged the systematic spraying of pesticides
at 21 day cycle and simultzneous application of fertiliscrs at half-yearly
intervals 1o invigorate the plants. However, the departme?t discontinued
the stocking and supply ot the tertilisers from 1st April 1978 on the
ground that there were complaints rcgarding malpractices in the
departmerital distribution and misuse of fertilicers by the farmers.

(iii) A total quantity of 13,069 litres of pesticides was purchased
for the programme and a quantity of 12,354 licres was reported to have
been distributed to farmers at subsidised rates. Verification in audit of
the depot stock registers shc wed that only a quantity of 9,847,900 litres
of pesticices vas distribvted. The department’s clarificaticn for the
difference in the quantity is awaited.

(c) Implementation.—(i) A test check of the records relating to the
spraying operations in respect cf 1,438 farmers during October 1976
to September 1977 showed that the pericdicity in the spraying operations
was not kept up as may be seen from the follc wing table :—

Number of Area Number of spraying
farmers owned actually done
against 15 sprayings
preferred
) ) 3)
(im acres)
1 18-29 3
22 67.30 7
27 73.32 6
63 178.37 5 X
154 414.77 4
214 614,42 3
2517 789.96 p}
354 1,211.82 1
340 912.41 Nil

lotal .. 1,438 4 280.66




56
5 L]

‘(i) Effective clump removal was an integral part of the programme.
Once afficted, the plart has to be destroyed as neighbouring good plants
would be infected. Durintg the first year and a halt, the department, had
not maintained any records to show the rumber of clumps removed,
treated and destroyed. In the absence of this record, the ac‘ion taken
by the department could not be ascertained. During 1978-79, Govern-
“tent provided Rs. 5 lakhs as subsidy for the purpose of removal of
affected clumps. However only 13,020 acres were covered incurring an
expenditure of Rs. 2.30 lakhs and Rs. 2.70 lakhs were allowed to lapse.
-“Many farmers did not avail of the subsidy as clump removal work, inclu-
“dting cost of kerosene and weedicide, was costlier than the 50 paise subsidy

allowed. ,

_ (iii) The headquarters of the Special District Agricultural Officer
. (Bunchy Top) was fixed at Kodaikanal though no banana crop was
.cultivated around Kodaikanal. The Co-ordination Committee on Era-
_dication of Bunchy Top Disease in Hill banana recommended (Sep-
tember 1976) that the headquarters be stifted to Batlagundu, a central
place, to secure effective supervision of the programme by the field
officers and to have better farmer contact. However, the change was
'feﬂ'ected cnly on Ist April 1979, just four months before the closure of the

‘scheme (July 1979).

(iv) It was suggested by the Co-ordination Committee (Augu.t
1977) thet a random check cf the fizlds of growers availing the subsidy
should be conducted, 25 per cent by the Deputy Agricultural Officers and
10 per cent by the District Agricvltural Officers. A test check in audit
of the field register of Demonstration Assistants showed no evidence of
such rardom check by the supervising officials,

(v) In order to puisue the programme vigorously, Government
issued a notification in September 1976 urder the Tamil Nadu Agricul-
tural Pests and Diseases Act, 1919, declaring—

(a) ‘Bunchy Top’ disease in banana in Madurai District as a plant
disease;
(b) the Extension Officers of the Panchayat Unions in Madurai

and all the Deputy Agricultural Officers (Banana Development Programme)
* jn Madurai District as inspecting officers; and

(¢) empowering the inspecting officers to notify individual growers
to remove and destroy the affected plants within a stipulated time.



57

Further, under Sec'ion 7 of the Act, inspecting officers weie enipowered,
in case of failure on the part of the growers to comply with ‘his notice,
to undertz ke remedial and preventive measure departmentally at ¢ wners’
risk and expense.

However, no notice was issued for the period of one year from the
date of commencement of the programme as the officers of the Bunchy
Top Scheme were not specifically named in the notification. Commen-
cing from October 1977, 2,911 notices were issued to end cf March
1978 against 5,588 affected growers. Depaitmertal removal and destru-
ction of affected clumps did not take place 2t any time. Ewven in cases
where rotices had been issued for clump removal, no further action wae
taken as the officers were awaiting the issue of separate draft rules by
Government and were pressing the Direcfor of Agiiculture for the
purpose. Only in January 1979 (six mon‘hs piior to the closure of the
scheme) was it clarified by the Director of Agriculture that no separate
rules were necessary and that the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Pests and -
Diseases Act, 1919, was sufficient 1o cover all matters.

3.2.3. Import of the Scheme.—As could be seen from the preceding
comments, the scheme had not been properly planned and implemented.
The scheme was wound up in July 1979 as the expenditure incurred
(net : Rs. 19.17 lakhs) had not been fruitful. According tc a recent
evaluation (July 1980) by the Deputy Director of Horticulture, banana
cultivation, 2= a mixed crop, exists over an area of 12,500 acres, and even
here Bunchy Top disease is prevalent in 5 to 25 per cent of the acreage,
In the remaining areas, i.e., 23,500 acres (banana and coffee) the banana
cultivation has been completely wiped out. In the absence of a conti-
nuing progarmme, the surviving banana plantations also stand the threat
of extinction, exposed as they are to the wind which carries the virus-
bearing aphid from plant to plant in the hilly terrain.

3.2.4. Summing up.—The following are the main points:—

The programme for eradicaticn of the Bunchy Top disease in barana
plantations did not achieve the objective cf wiping cut the diseass even
after incurring a net expenditure of Rs. 19.17 lakhs. The scheme has
been wound up without alternative remedial measures.

There was no adequate planning while taking up the scheme; the
‘entire area was not taken up fo1 treatment even at the initial stage even
though it was known that piecemeal tackling of the problem would nog



58

yield beneficial results. Inputs (pesticices and fertilisers) weie not
stocked adeyuately and made available to the farmers and the prescribed
cycle of spraying was not kept up.

Clump removal work i.e., destruction of affected plant which formed
anintegral part of the eradication work was not effectively pursued. The
Tamil Nadu Agricultutal Pests and Diseases Act, 1919, which was
specially made applicable to the pregramme aieas by Government
through a notification issued in September 1976 to facilitate clump removal
was not invoked by the department under a misapprehension of the scope
of the notification.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in
September 1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981),
3.3 Delay in Commissioning of cold storage plant

A case of delay in commissioning of cold storage nlant due
to defective planning is mentioned below —

Name of Amount Expenditure Remarks
Sacility and date of incurred
sanction and date
(1 (2) (3) (4)

Cold storage at Rs. 4.93 lakhs Rs. 4.79 lakhs for Im November 1971,
Uthagamanda- for building  buildimg (Octo-  Government  accorded
lam uncer the (April 1973)  ber 1974) Rs. administrative approval
Nilgiris Agricul- Rs. 8 lakhs 6.31 lakhs for for the scheme and
tural D velopment  for cold cold storage called for detailed plans
Project for preserva- storage plamt  plant and estimates. In Sep-
tion of potato, (June 1975) tember 1972, the de-
cabbagc and other partment _submitted
vegetables plans and estimates for

the building without any
provision for cold stor-
age plants. The buil-
ding wasready by Novem-
ber 1974, Work of
crection of the cold stor-
. age plant was completed
im August 1978. Power
supply was obtained in
December 1979. The
plant, tested in July 1980
and taken possession of
by the projsct authorities
in October 1980, has not
been commissioned pen-—
ding posting of staff to
run it. case was
reporied to Government
in  September 1980.
Government stated
(November  1980) that



: <0

.
Name oy Amount Expenditure Remarks
facility and date of incurred
sanction ard date
(1) (2) 3 “

Rs. 8 lakhs towards cost
of cold storage released
by Government of
India  during 1975
were made available to
the Public Works
Department in  August
1976. The delay in
erection of cold storage
plant is stated to have
been caused by delays in
deciding the capacity of
the plant, finalising ten-
ders, procuring requisite
licence and certificates
from the Central Excise
authorities and getting
power supply. Proposals
for sanction of staff to
run the plant were
awaited from the Direc-
tor of Horticulture and
Plantation Crops.

FORESTS AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT
3.4. Collectiom of latex in Govermment Rubber Plantations

3.4.1. Tn the Government Rubber Plantations (Kanyakumari District),
tappers are engaged for collecting the latex from the rubber trees. The
wages rayable to them are calculated on the basis of the dry rubber
content in the latex collected by them. The dry rubber content is
measured through an instrucment called “Metrolac’. The latex collected
by the tappers is pooled and transported to the factory in drums. Part
of the latex undergoes a natural process of drying and tecomes what is
called pre-coagulated lump. At the factery, the dry rubber content of
cach drum of latex is determined again and taken as receipts  in the
factory.

3.4.2. During the years 1978-79 and 1979-80, the department paid
for 27,04,853 kg. of dry rubber weight at the collection points  while
the factories acknowledged 22,60,757 kg. only in the form of
latex (20,85,838 kg) and pre-coagulated lump (1,74,919 ke.). Even
atter  allowing for loss in weight due to the natural coaguvlation

- of the latex into pre-coagulated lump adopting percentages indicated
by the department there was a net shortageof 3,85,789 kg, between
the dry rubber weight for which wages had been paid at the collection



60
L]
points and the dry rubber weight acknowledged by the factory. The
wages paid in respect of rubber weight, not acknowledged by the factory,
amount to Rs. 3.54 lakhs.

3.4.3. The department attributed the shortage to,
(i) Evaporation and spilling;

(ii) Error up to 10-12 per cent in metrolac readings due to coagula-
tion of latex hour by hour;

(iii) Variations between spring balance used at collecticn points and
platform scale used at the fictory; and

(iv) Beating of the Jatex by the labovrers while diluting it, producing
air bubbles which result in the ‘metrolac’ giving higher reading.

No norms have been fixed for the permissible variation in dry rubber
weight. The possibility of loss cf latex between the ccllection peints
and the fictory cannot «lso be ruled out 2s the reduction in the weight of
dry rubbor content reccived in the form cf latex and pre-coagulated lump
at the factory vis-a-vis those paid for at ccllection points vaiied betvieen
6 per cert and 24 per cert in 1978-79 whercas it was between 13 per cent
and 15 per cert in 1979-80.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980. Final
reply is awaited (February 1981).

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
3.5. !'mplementation of Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954

3.5.1. Introductory.—To prevent aculteration of food stuffs Govern-
ment of India enacted ~The Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954”
which eams into force on IstJune 1955. In exercise of the powers confirred
under the Act, the Government of Tamil Nadu passed the Tamil Nadu
Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1960, which came into force
from 1st July 1961. The object of the law is to curb sale of articles of
food, primary or processed, that are not pure, or the purity of which falls
below th: prescribed standard. The samples drawn from vendors, or
any perscn selling the articles are to be aralysed for their purity in autho-
rised Government or Corporation laboratories and on the basis of their
report, prosecutions are to be launched against the offenders.



61

The Ditector o!'.Public Hezlth and Preventive Medicine i declared
ar “State Food Hezlth Authority” end is in charge of acministradon
and enforcement of the Act in the Stite. The Health Officers ot the
Corporation of Macurzi end Madras, Medical Officers o1 Primary Health
Centres and the execwiive zutharities of local bodies were declared as
“Local Health Authorities” fc: the purpose of the Act. The Sanita:y
Inspectors/Health Iaspectors of the verious local bodies, ete., cre actieg
as part tinie Food Inspectors.

Six Goveroment food leborztosies a. Guindy, Coimbntore, Thanjavur,
Madurai, Palayemcottei and Szlem and the Corperstion laboratory at
Macdras are doing the analysis work. A combined food and drug
testing laboratory it 2 cost of Rs. 13.12 Ixkhs with modern equipment
has also been esteblished (1977) at Madras witn full central assistence.
A food cell witn a Health Officer is fur ctioning 2t heedqueite s generally
to co=ordinate and supervise the working of the Food 1n.pectors.

For the implemestation of the Act, aa expenditure of Rs. 40.82 lakhs
(Non-Plzan) and Rs. 15.21 lakhs (Plen) wes incurred during the period
1974-75 to 1979-80. Rupees 4.50 lakhs were ieceived as central
assistance for purchase of additicnai equipment in the food laboratories
at Guindy, Coimbato.e a.d the Corporation laboratory at Medias to
end of Merch 1980.

The recorde relaticg to the implementstion of the schen e were test
checked at the offices of the Director of Public Hezlth znd Preventive
Medicine, Madras, the Government Anaivst, Guindy and in the offices
of the Public Analyst, Food Leboratory, Thenjavur, Madurai, Salem
and Palayamkottai durirg Mey 1980 tc Augus: 1980.

3.5.2, The important points noticed are mentioned below —

I. Coverage.—Accordirg to rule 9 of the Tamil Nadu Prevention
of Food Adulteration Rules, 1960, the State Government fixed the
mo nthly quota of samples to be taken and sert for analysis by a Food
Ins pector for a locelarea. It wae 2lso emphesiscd that the drawal of semp-
les should be evenly spreed ovcr all the period of the yeer, should
relate to all commodities and be fiom diverse trading #r.d mauufactur-
ing poirts,

(i) The quot: of samples to be drawn was fixed for eech local body
fiom time to time fiom 1964 onwards. The quota wes not Teviced,
commensurste with the increese is pop letior ard velume of trade over



62

the yeors. The aercge of Ji quot: fixed worked Bit to four sampies
per monti for each Panchayet Unicn and ninc for each Municipality.
Even this prescribed quota has not been analysed.

(ii) A table showing the quota of samples to be diawn and the
nember of samples actually diawn for the yeers 1977 to 1979+ is given
below for the State a» 2 whole and for the Citv of Madras sepaiately.

Number of Number of Percen-  Percen-

samples  samples  tage of lage
fixed actually  samples of
&sqmeld drawn for drawn defi-
Jor analysis te that  ciency
year JSixed
(1 (@) (3) (#) &)
(A) State
1977 o i 5 24,396 23,301 96 4
1978 o % i 25,344 13,064 71 29
1979 b s i 25,956 17,556 13 32
(B) City of Madras
1977 = 5 5 4320 3,992 92 8
1978 e e s 4,320 1,305 30 70
1979 i i pa 4,320 696 16 84

It may be seen that:

(@) the number of samples draws acd analysed have dwinaled
from 1977 oawards. The deficie..cy range: from 4 per cont (1977) to
32 per cent iv 1979, for the State and fiom 8 per cent to 84 per ceat for
' the City of Madias.

(b) Theugh the establishmeni of regional laboratories in 1975 at
Meadugai and T hanjavur and two moie at Paayamkottsi (1977) and
Salem (1978) was io increase the number of samples to be drawn and
also to cover mcre rural aiezas, the objective hed not been achieved.
Prior to the esteblishment of the four regional food laberatories; the
food leboratory @t Guindy was cove:ing the entiie State except the two
districts of Coimbatore and Nilgiris which were attended to by the
laboratory at Coimbatore. With the formation of the food laboratories

*Culender years.



63

[ ]

at Madurai and Thanjuvur the analysis work relatirg to Madurzi Distiict
(excluding Madurzi Corporation) and that of South Arcot District wes
transferred to these new laboratories. The laborztory at Guindy
still (August 1980) dezls with the work relating to 10 districts end of
Medurzi Corpceration, while the laboratory at Coimbatore is sttending
to two districts 2nd the new laboratories 2t Madurzi and Thenjavur
districts to one district each.  Thus, the work is not evenly distributed
ameng the laboratories which have comparable facilities.  In the Guindy
laboratory, the number of samples analysed had decreased from 17,336
in 1976 to 10,447 in 1979, though the work relating to two districts
(South Arcot and Madurai with total st mples of 2,238) only was removed
from it.

Food laboratory at Salem has not started any analysis work
simce its inception in 1978 as the post of Public Analyst was not filled
up &nd for want of equipment and chemicals. Expenditure up to August
198, was Rs. 1.58 lakhs (salary : Rs. 0.55 lakh, equipmwent : Re, 1.03
lakhe),

(iii) Though the Act was applicable to the enlire Siate ond came
into foice fiom Ist June 1955, the rural arezs were covered only partially
as indicated below i—

fLotal Number of Number Percen-
bodics of local  tage

bodies of (3)

imple- to (2)

menting
the
Act
M @ 3 @
Corporation 2 & 100
Municipalities 107 167 100
Panchayat Unions 374 55 15
Town Panckayats 617 24y 40
Total 1,100 412

— g — —

In the rural areas (Panchayat Unjons and Town Panchayate) the
implementation of the Act covers only 31 per cent. The low percen-
tage is stated to be dueto lack ofadequate laboratory facilities,



64

(iv) The Committee constituted by Government of India in 1965
had stressed the importance of drawing samples at the manufacturing
point and at the premises of wholesalers to tackle the problem at
source. Details showing industries manufacturing food articles (proce-
ssed food, canned food, etc.) and the number of samples drawn from
them are given below:—

Year 1976 1977 1978 1979

Number of manulacturers 2,023 2,144 2,122 2,122
and wholesalers

Number of samples drawn N.A. 131 121 133

and analysed.
N.A.—Not Available.

It may be seen that the monthly quota of samples drawn from
manufacturers works out to only 0.5 per cent of the units functioning.
Particulars of the manufacturing units checked and due for checking
and the category-wise distribution ot food manufacturers and whole-
salers arc not available with the department.

There was no evidence of samples drawn for analysis from food
catering units like hotels, restaurents, ete.

11, Prosecutions and acquittals.—(i) The amendment of the Act in
1976 effected changes in the administration of the Act, and the prose-
cution procedures, and prescribed deterrent penaltiec like minimum
imprisonmert o six months and a fire of Rs. 1,000 to curb adulteration.
The table below shows the number of prosecutions launched, convic-
tions obtained, etc., iT six years ended 1979.

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979

1. Number of prosecutions laun- 4,771 2,770 6,276 6,788 5,249 2458
ched

2. Convictions* s T 4,128 2,368 5361 5913 2365 1,043

3. Acqguittals* .. o, e 41 70 156 847 1,225 874

4. **Number of cases appealed 15 7 18 160 210 170
against the acquittals

5. t Percentage of acquittals to 1 3 3 12 23 35

prosecutions

* The figures against convictions and acquittals represent the number of
convictions and acquittals secured during the year.

#* The information regarding the number of appeal cases pending in the High
Court is not available with the State Level Health Authority.

t The receipts realised by way of fines were falling from 1977 onwards due to
increase in acquittals—Rs. 14.27 lakhs in 1977, Rs. 8.16 lakhs in 1978 and Rs. 438
lakhs in 1979,



65

(i) A test check &f the reasons for acquittals relating to the major
food laboratory at Guindy was conducted and the results are tabulated
hereunder :—

1977 1978 1979
1. Failure to give notice to vendors 141 172 77
under Section 13(2) about the
result of analysis within ten days
2. Non-observance of rules 18,20 and 285 300 358
22 under the Act
3. Delay in  filing charge sheet, Nil 32 44
after obtaining copies of judg-
ment
4, Delay in rotificatior of  Local 49 15 24
Health Authority by Government
5. Other procedural lapses .. o 220 Nil 69
Total acquittals . .. 695 519 572

A scrutiny of the acquitted cases in the laboratory showed that the
issue of adulteration had not been contested by the partics and the cases
have been struck down by the courts on grounds of non-observance of
the correct rules and proczdures while drawing the samples and failure
to observe statutory time limits. Under the Preventicn of Food
Adulteration (Amendament) Act, 1976, only officers nominated under the
Act as Local (Health) Authorities can administer the Act in the local
arcas. Though the amended Act came into force in the State from Ist
April 1976, the notification by the State Government was issued only on
19th October 1976. Eighty eight cases instituted by Focd Inspectors
during the interval were struck down by courts as Wanting in authority.

(iii) To reduce the delays in the courts as well as to reduce the fre-
quent attendance of the Focd Inspectors in the Courts, the Act was
amended in 1976 providing for summary trial of offences. Government
of India also impressed on all the States (March 1976) that as far as
possible cases should be fixed for summary trial to secure specdy justice.
This Section has rot bezn used in the State.

1I1. Food Inspectors.—(i) The Committee icferred to carlier had
recommended in 1965 against the combination of duties of Sanitary
Inspector and Food Inspector, as it resulted in improper and inefficient

4-3—5



66

implementation of the Act. The Food Inspectarsin Tamil Nadu
continue to combine in them the functions of Sanitary and Food
Inspectors

The Committee had also recommended appointment of at Jeast one
Food Inspector (whole time) for each urbar /rural area having a popula-
tion of 0.50 lakh. The requirements of whole time Food Inspectors
with reference to the latest population data in the State is 934 whercas
the present strength is 823 Inspectors (part time).

IV. Other points of interest—Government of India sanctioned in
1976 as a centrally sponsored scheme, the establishment of a new com-
bined food and drug testing laborztory in the State in the Fifth Five Year
Plan and for the purpose sanctioned the following sums on full grant
basis.

For putting up of building .. Rs. 18.68 lakhs (ceiling)

For purchase of specified equipment Rs. 3.65 lakhs
for the laboratory

Based on actual expenditure, a sum of Rs. 12.50 lakhs had been
received as Central grant. The construction of the laboratory at Madras
was completed and handed over to the department on 7th December
1976 (ground floor for 7,000 sq. ft.) and on 7th September 1977 (first
and second floors for 14,000 sq. ft). The expenditure on construction
and equipment was Rs. 13.12 lakhs.

Even after 2% years, the work of analysis of food samples in the
laboratory had not commenced. The posts of Government Analyst,
Senior/Junicr Analysts, Technical Assistant have not been filled up,
pending issue of ad hoc rules and sclection of personnel. Four chemists
attached to the existing laboratory at Guindy, had been diverted to the
chemical laboratory in first floor and they attend to drug sampling work
only from February 1980.

3.5.3.* Summing up
The main points noticed are:—
(i) Even after 25 years, the Act has not been implemented in 69
per cent of the rural areas in the State.

(ii) The quota of samples to be analysed fixed from 1964 onwards
has not been revised in time with the increase in population and volume
of trade. There has been shortfall in covering the prescribed quota,



67

There is a decline in®he coverage (drawing of the prescribed quota of
samples and analysis) over the pzriod 1977 to 1979 (short fall b:ing 32
per cent for the State and 84 per cent for the City of Madras in 1979).

(iii) A large number of cases of adulteration escaped punishment
due to the failure of the department to follow the correct procedues
and observe the time limit prescribzd in the Act (percentage of acquittals
to prosecution being 35 in  1979).

(iv) The food laboratory at Salem has not started any analysis
woik since its inception in 1978 as the post of Public Analyst was not
filled up and for wantof equipment and chemicals. Expenditure up to
August 1980 was Rs. 1.58 lakhs (salary : Rs. 0.55 lakh; c¢quipments :
Rs. 1,03 lakhs). A combined food and drug testing laboratory esta-
blished in 1977 at Madras (cost: Rs. 13.12 lakks) is yet to be commis-
sioned for food analysis work.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in
September 1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981).
3.6. Unutilised buildings and delay in extending medical facilities

Certain instances of buildings constructed and not put to use are
menticned below i—

Particulars of building Cost and date of completion Remarks

of construction
(5] @) €))

1. Additional ward for 150 Rs. 18.20 lakhs The department stated (June
beds in the Arignar Anna (November 1977) 1980) that the building was
Memorial Cancer Hospi- not taken over from the
tal, Kancheepuram Public Works Department

as the staff for the additional
beds are not in position.
The department has not sent
any proposal to Government
forsanction of staff (Septem-

ber 1980).

2, Four storeyed building Rs. 14.07 lakhs Out of the four floors, the three
for 150 beds in the Govern— (October 1977) upper floors remain unoccy-
ment Hospital for Women pied as the staff sanctioned
and Children, Madras by Government in Jan

1980 for the 150 bed m
have not been appcinted in
full by the department
(August 1980). Out of a
total complement of 53 posts
sanctioned, 43 posts are yet
to be filled up.

4-3—5A



68

Particulars of building Cost and date .
of completion Remarks
of construction
(¢} 2 3)

3. Building for B. Pharmacy Rs. 7.49 lakhs B. Pharmacy Course (I year)
Course in Chengalpattu  (March 1979) ! was started in the Chengal-
Medical College, Chengal- pattu Medical College in
pattu 197475 utilising the existing

facilities in the College. The
teaching staff for the course
(II, II and IV years) and
equipment were transferred
to the College from the Mad-
ras Medical College, Madras
in August 1975. In Sep-
tember 1976, Government
ordered the re-transfer of the
B. Pharmacy Course to the
Madras Medical College
based on the representation
of the students, who comp-
lained of deficiency in the
number of teachers, staff and
lack of laboratory equipment
facilities. The re-transfer
was effected in November1976.
The building for the phar-
macy course for Chengal-
pattu Medical College conti—
nue to remain unused from

March 1979 (December 1980),

The cases were reported to Government in August-September
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981).

3.7. Belay in commissioning of facilities in hospitals

Mention of non-utilisation of steam laundry since its inception in a
Government Hospital was made in paragraph 41 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1970-71. In its eleventh
report (Fifth Assembly) presented to the Assembly on 20th April
1974 the Public Accounts Committee had recommended that “in the
execution of works of this type, there should be proper co-ordination
at all levels between the departments concemed Every effort should
“be made to assess in minute detail the equipment and devices that are
necessary so that they could be provided even during constructicn’



69
L]
Three more instances of delay in commissioning facilities (2 steam laund-
ries and 1 cobalt therapy unit) in hespitals due to lack of timely action
and co-ordination are given below:-

Name of institu-  Description Expenditure Remarks
tion of facility incurred
and date of
sanction
1) 2) (3) @

1. Kilpauk Medi- Steam laundry Building Rs. Sanction accorded by Govern—
cal College (June 1971)  0.49 Iakh ment in June 1971 was based
Hospital, (March 1976);  on a rough cost estimate pre—
Madras Equipment pared by the Public Works

Rs. 1.76 lakhs ~ Department in August 1964.
(May 1974) The building was completed

in March 1976 and the
laundry equipment was ins—
talled in the building in June
1977. The steam laundry
was not taken over by the
hospital authorities as sepa—
rate room for receipt of linen,
Head Nurses’ room, secure
area for drying the linen and
drainage facilities had not
been provided.  This omis—
sion was pointed out by the
Dean of the hospital in June
1978, i.e., after completion of
the building. Plans and esti-
mates for Rs. 1 lakh for pro-
viding the required facilities
were forwarded to Govern-
ment by the Medical Educa—
tion Department in January
1980. Orders of Government
are awaited (December 1980).
The laundry has not been
commissioned.

The matter was reported to
Government in  September
1980; their reply  in awaited
(February 1981).

2, Institute of Steam laundry Building Rs.5.49 Revised sanction of Govern™
Child Health equipment lakhs (August ment for putting up of a per-
and Hospital (March 1972) 1976) some manent building at a cost of
for Children, building items ofequip—  Rs. 6.25 lakhs in lien of the
Madras (September ment Rs. 2.23 temporary structure orgi—

1973) lakhs (August nally proposed was obtained
1980) in May 1975. The building

was completed in  August
1976. As the cost of equip—
ment had escalated in the
meantime, revised sanction
for Rs. 5.50 lakhs for their
purchase was obtained in
April 1980. Purchase of



3. Barnard

Name of Institu-

tion

(1)

Insti-
tute of Radio-
logy and
Cancer,
Government
General Hos-
pital, Madras

Description
of facility
and date of
sanction

(2)

Cobalt therapy Cobalt therapy A Cobalt therapy unit

unit (June
1975)

70

Expenditure
incurred

(3)

machine Rs.
2.08 lakhs
(May 1976);
Two colli-
mators Rs.
0.42 lakh
(December
1977); Cobalt
therapy source
Rs. 1.42 lakhs
(May 1979);
Remodelling
of building
Rs. 0.69 lakh
(June 1979)

Government

Remarks

C))

all the equipment and their
installation had not been
completed (August 1980).

Government accepted (January

1981) the facts.

with
accessories which was acquired
between May 1976 and May
1979 for Rs. 3.92 lakhs and
the building remodelled for
the purpose in June 1979 at a
cost of Rs. 0.69 lakh in the
Barnard Institute of Radio-
logy and Cancer, Govern-
ment General Hospital,
Madras have not been put
to use in the absence of
necessary  stafl (proposals
sent to Government in
December 1979) and air
conditioning (proposals yet
to be sent). Though
Government  sanction for
installation of cobalt therapy
unit for providing quick
cobalt therapy treatment to
cancer patients was accorded
in June 1975, cancer patients
still go without timely cobalt
therapy treatment (August
1980) as the period of wait
to get treatment from the
only machine available in the
institute is stated to be three
to four weeks.

stated
(January 1981) that in
respect of air conditionirg
the revised estimate is
awaited, that the staff pro-
posals are under corres-
pondence with the Director
of Medical Education and

that the unit will be uti-
lised after these two items
are finalised and  staff

appointed.



B 71

3.8. Ildle equipment

Two cases of equipment remaining idle for considerable time in
medical colleges are given below :(—

Name of Institution Particulars of Remarks
equipment with
cost
1 e Medical P t(z)k Th pl(gz mprising 4 ga

‘ ngalpattu ical wo gas tanks e gas plant comprising 4 gas

! Clcl;mllg:gg, Chengalpattu (10,000 cft. and tanks of capacity 10,000¢ft.,
2,000 cft.). One 5,000 cft., 2,500 cft.,, and
kerosene tank 1,500 cft., 2 kerosene tanks of

(4,500 litres) and capacity 4,500 litres and 600
four gas producers  litres and 8 gas producers
of gas plant Rs. 1.22  was installed in September
lakhs 1969 at a cost of Rs. 4.14
lakhs. The gas plant was
intended to provide gas
to the laboratories of
the College and to the
Hospital  kitchen.  Since
commissioning, the items of
equipment mentioned  in
column 2 are idle, as pipe
line had not been laid from
the gas plant to the hospital
as originally proposed, for
which reasons are  awaited
from the department. The
10,000 cft., gas tank (costs
Rs. 0.35lakh) has become
corroded due to exposure

h Thm clements. ey
i Medical College, Medicorspirograp e equipment was purchase
% Mai}lgi‘umi : & Rs. 0.58 lakh in June 1972 and installed in

October 1972 (guarantee up
to June 1973) for testing
lung infection in patients
suffering from  pulmonary
diseases. It went out of
v order some time in 1973
and has not been repaired
and brought to use since
then. The supplier who
was addressed in December
1974 to carry out the
repairs  declined  (April
1975) stating that his
pending bill for Rs, 1,146
towards installation charges
should be settled first.
The department addressed Government in November
1976 for sanction, as the main sanction for pur-
chase of the spirograph accorded in  April 1971
did not cover the installation charges.

The cases were reported to Government in October 1980; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).



7

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

3.9. Integrated Urban Development of Metropolitan Cities and areas
of National Importance (IUDP)

3.9.1. Introduction.—"Integrated Urban De.clopment in Metro-
politan Cities and Areas of Naticnal Importance” (IUDP) was intro-
duced in 1974—75 as a centrally sponscred scheme to supplement the
efforts of the State Governmert ir the develcpment of metropolitan
cities and aieas of national importance. The scheme aimed at covering
major sectors of urban development such as water supply, drainage and
sewerage including garbage disposal, sites and services and road develop-
ment, etc.  In the pericd frem 1974-75 10 1978-79, the Government
of India extended certral assistance in the form of loans to the State
Government for the various IUDP schemes.

3.9.2. Details of central loan assistance received by the Government
of Tamil Nadu for these schemes durintg the Fi‘th Five Year Plan period
were —

(in lakhs of
rupees).
(i) Veeranam project for water supply 2,00 (1974-75)
to Madras City

(i) Development of Madras o5 11,35 (1975-79)

(iii) Development of Madurai .. 1,09 (1977-79)

(iv) Development of Coimbatore 1,46 (1977-78)
Total e 15,90

The programme was discontinued from 1979-80 as the National
Development Council decided to disccurage the  expansicn  of
thq m:tropolitar cities. The State G.vernments were to complete the
on-going works with their own funds after 1978-79.

3.9.3. Implementation.—1. Government of Tamil Nadu entrusted
the planning co-ordinatior and monitoring of the executicn of the
TUDP to the Madras Metropolitan Development Authority*, Madras
(MMDA) for Madras city and to the Directcr of Tewn and Country
Planning (DTP) in respect of Madurai and Ceoimbatcre. The actual
execvtion of the several schemes was eatrusted to various agencies like

* Madras Metropolitan Development Authority was initially set up as an
adhoe body in 1972 and had assumed statutory status in 1974.



73
L]
Tamil Nadu Housing Board (TNHB), Madras Metropolitan Water
Supply and Sewerage Board (MMWSSB), Tamil Nadu Water Supply
and Drainage Board (TWAD), Madras Municipal Cerporation (MC),
Department of Highways and Rural Works (DHRW), Public Works
Departmert (PWD) and MMDA.

2. Besides new schemes, several on-going schemes also were ir.cluded
in the ITUDP in Madras. Inall, 32 on-going schemes and 85 new schemes
weie taken up foi completion by March 1979 and Maich 1980 respec-
tively.  Out of these, only 18 on-going schemes and 32 new schemes
were completed by the prescribed date. The remaining 67 schemes
are expected to be completed by September 1981. Detailsare given
below :(—

Sector of activity Imple- Num-  Total Expenditure
menting ber of  estimated
Agency schemes cest To end of To end of
March March
1979 1980
0} ) 3) ) (%) (©)

(«) Madras—IUDP (im lakhs of rupees)
« r

Sites and Services .. TNHB 3 93288 3,81.22  6,67.56
Water Supply and i MMWSSB 14  11,25.00 8.19 1,27.33
Sewerage 17 18,20.16 13,90.30 15,77.28
TWAD 11 8,24.13 43645  6,37.70
Storm WaterDrainage .. MC 2 84.45 29.00 50.72
Area Development .. MMDA 3 612,00 3,11.06 3,97.91
(TNHB and
TWAD)
Roads - i .. DHRW 7 7,868 28409 4,81.68
16  2,43.24 77.12 1,24.34
MC 14 2,2040 1,07.77 1,64.25
14  3,04.67 1,67.25  2,29.92
Total (a) s 101  68,85.61 31,92.45° 44,58.69
(b) Coimbatore
Water Supply and Sewerage TWAD 2NN 550 1,36.40
Development and Housisg TNHB 3 1,71.07 34.78 1,21.56
Construction of commer- PWD 2 40.00 Nil 15.93
cial complex

Total (b) S 7 423.64 4028 2,73.89



74

Sector of activity Imple- Num- Total Expenditure
menting  ber of  estimated @—M8 ——
Agency  schemes cost Toend of To endof
March March

1979 1980
) 2) (3 4 (5) (6)
(¢) Madurai (in lakhs of rupees)

Water Supply and Sewerage TWAD 4 84.35 10.54 61.82
Development and Housing TNHB 1 4,25.00 1,63.00 1,63.00
Construction of Commer- PWD 2 53.00 Nil 16.35

cial Complex
Provision of pedestrian DHRW 2 13.40 Nil 7.09

side walks and hand rails

in important roads

Total (¢) o 9 57575 1,73.54  2,48.26

Grand total (a), (b) and (c) 117  78,85.00 34,06.27 49,80.84

The progress in execution of the works was slow due to, among other
things, delay in acquisition of land, wrong choice of tank beds as sites
for development, deposit works entrusted to other agencies not started,
poor response to tencers, etc.  Cases of delays in individual schemes
as noted in test audit are given in paragraphs 3.9.7, 3.9.8, 3.99 and

3.9.10.

394. Only TWAD, Department of Highways and Rural Works
and PWD are audited by the Accountant General. The other
agencies are audited by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts. Out
of the total expenditure of Rs. 49.81 crores incurred on IUDP
schemes (Central assistance : Rs. 13.90 crores) to end of March 1980,
a sum of Rs. 14.81 crores only (Madras: Rs. 12.44 crorca;' Madurai:
Rs. 0.85 crore and Coimbatore : Rs. 1.52 crores) has been incurred by
agencies which are under the audit of the Accountant General. Points
noticed during a test check (January 1980 to June 1980) of records
of Government departments and DHRW and TWAD Divisions and the
records with the sanctioning authorities are given in the following para-

graphs.

3.9.5. Though Government of India had pointed out in their
guidelines (August 1978) that emphasis on acquisition of new land for
development tended to shift attention and action from the critical
problems in the existing urban areas, the TUDP programme in Madurai



75
L]
consisted mainly in developing a new area. Out of Rs. 2,66.85 lakhs
released for this town, a sum of Rs. 1,63 lakhs had been spent during
1978-79 for acquisition of land.

3.9.6. Utilisation certificates.—1. The certificate for Rs. 2 crores
received in March 1975 for the Veeranam project was furnished by the
State Government to Government of India in  June 1980.
It was noticed in audit that a sum of Rs. 448 crores
out of Rs. 26.69 crores (paid to TWAD till March
1976 for the project) remained wunutilised as at end of March
1979. Government directed (Ap1il 1980) the TWAD to remit to Govern-
ment Rs. 4.81 crores reported by TWAD in October 1979 as lying
unspent with them, The amount has not yet been remitted (Decem-
ber 1980). The expenditure on the project intended to supply water to
Madras city was infructuous as brought out in the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75 (Civil),
Government of Tamil Nadu and the sixth report cf the Committee on
Public Undertakings (1977-79) presented to the Legislature on 29th
March 1979.

2. In respect of Madurai and Coimbatore (Rs. 2.55 crores), the certifi-
cate indicated that the assistance had been released in full.  The ceitifi-
cates were not accepted by the Central Government and the State Govern-
men! were asked to furnish a certificate after utilisation. The certifi-
cates had not yet been furnished (October 1980),

3. The departmental records did not indicate the nature of checks
exercised by the department on the data furnished by the implementing
agencies for issuing the utilisaticn certificates.  Informaticn called for
in audit isawaited from Government (December 1980). Asalready
mentioned, about 70 per cent of the expenditure has been incurred by
agencies whase accounts are not audited by the Accountant General.

3.9.7. Sites and Services—executed by the Tamil Nadu® Housing
Board.—1. The scheme envisaged development of three sites (Arum-
bakkam, Villivakkam and Kodungaiyur) on the outskirts of the Madras
city covering an area of 175 hectares (420 acres) and provision of residen-
tial, commercial and industrial plots, community facilities and core
housing units*  with self-help building materials, mainly intended for
the economically weaker sections (EWS) of society. The schemes were

*These are developed plots with minimum facilities of a bath and flush-out
latrine provided.




76

L ]

estimated to cost Rs. 9,32.88 lakhs (land and develorment: Rs. 5,35.94
lakhs and construction :Rs. 3,96.94 lakhs) and scheduled to be complated
by the end of March 1980. The estimates had been revised to Rs. 12,56.28
lakhs (March 1980) and sent to MMDA for concurrence (July 1980).
The State Government had paid a sum of Rs. 6,95 lakhs to end of March
1980 to the Board as outright grant and the expenditure on the schemes
to end of March 1980 was Rs. 6,67.56 lakhs.

2. Arumbakkam.—(a) As at end of May 1980, 1,699 EWS core
units had been completed (proposal : 1,849 units), out of which 1,371
had been handed over to the allottees, 131 of whom had occupied the
units and 137 others had taken up construction for expansion of the
core units. 605 plots (proposal :  650) had been developed by that
date and 453 of them had been handed over to allottees of low-
income and middle-income groups.

(b) Ttems of work pending completion at end of March 1980
were, laying of electrical cables (TNEB), road drain works and instal-
lation of pumping system (MC), sewage pumping station and
mains (MMWSSB) and street lighting (MC).  Formation of an approach
road to the scheme area (and consequently occupation/construction by
allottees) was being delayed due to encroachment on 1.39 hectares out
of 2.85 hectares of lands required for the formation (June 1980).
Work on a drainage channel to serve the scheme area, entrusted to the
Corporation of Madras, had not been taken up (March 1980) by the
Corporation due to paucity of allotted funds.

3. Kodungaiyur—(a) The scheme was proposed to be imple-
mented in two zones. Work in Zone I (135 acres) had not started (June
1980) as the lands (an irrigation tank bed) were not handed over due
to Government not taking a decision in this regard for the past three

years.

(b) The estimates for the scheme had been revised in March 1980
from Rs. 4,54.42 lakhs to Rs. 6,94.36 lakhs. The expenditure on the
scheme to end of March 1980 was Rs. 2, 83.79 lakhs. The revision in the
estimate was attributed to provision for increased cost of land andmaterial,
provision for filling the area up to maximum flood level, provision for
distribution of electricity (Rs. 47.41 lakhs) and water supply to houses,
provision for a drainage channel (Rs. 35lakhs) and provision
for a bridge to form a link with trunkroad (Rs. 13.26 lakhs).



77

The rzasons for not including these essential items even in the original
estimate have not been stated  The work in Zone II, initially targe‘ed
for completion by March 1980, is now expected to be ccmpleted by
September 1981

4. Villivakkam.—(a) This scheme proposed for development in
three phases at a cost of Rs. 2,94'26 lakhs (March 1977) is now estimated
to cost Rs. 3,99.65 Jakhs (March 1980). The reasons adduced by the
Board for the escalation in cost were, acquisiticn of mcre lands and at
higher rates (Rs. 28.87 lakhs), forming a bund in the tank area and baling
out flood waters (Rs. 4.20 lakhs), provisior of Rs. 62.36 lakbs for distri-
bution of electric power, three channels and five culverts for avoiding
flocding, water supply to hovses and ofl-site sewerage (all these items
were not included in the original estimate) and increased cost of provi-
sion for onsite sewerage, on-plot development and community facilities
(Rs. 34.20 lakhs). As at end of March 1980, the total expenditure on
the three phases was Rs. 2,03.75 lakhs.

(b) Works on the various components of the scheme, commenced
in 1977-78 and scheduled to be completed by March 1480, are now
expected to be completed by September 1981.  Work cn phase 111
had not yet commenced (June 1980) as the lands had not been made
available by the Revenue Department though a sum of Rs. 30.81 lakhs
had becn deposited with them during August 1977—June 1979 for
acquisition of lands for the three phases.

5. The Board attributed (February 1980) the slow progress of work
to wrong selection by MMDA of tank beds as sites in Villivakkam and
Kodungaiyur areas, delay in earth-filling, water stagnation in scheme
area during rainy season and poor response to tender calls.

6. The sale prices of the plots per square metre worked out on the
basis of the revised estimates increased as indicated below :—

Kodungaiyur Villivakkam g
Sale price for square e
metre Zonel Zonell  Phasel  Phase II Phase 111
) (2) ® “@ ) (©)

As per original estimate (Rs.) 30.45 30.74 35.70 35.70 35.70
As per revised estimate (Rs.) 48.43 57.21 46.79 70.65 68.12
Percentage of increase in cost 59 86 31 98 91
These prices were exclusive of the cost of distribution of electricity
which worked out to Rs. 8 per unit area.



78

3.9.8. Water Supply and Sewerage Schemes—executed by the TWAD
Board—Tiruvottiyur Drainage scheme.—Original estimate for this work
(Rs. 85.34 lakhs—September 1972) was 1evised in September 1975 and
Maich 1979. Proposals for a furtker revision (July - 1v79)
to Rs. 1,77.07 lakhs were submitted to Government in June 1980
and their approval is awaited. The work commenced in 1975-76 had
not yet been completed though Rs. 1,11.53 lakhs had been spent on the
scheme to end of March 1980. The revision of the estimate to Rs. 1,77.07
lakhs was attributed to increase in cost of materials, labour and equip-
ment (Rs. 62.5 lakhs), revision of alignment due to under water condi-
tions,baling out of water caused by high water table,acquisition of lands
for szawage disposal (Rs. 17 lakhs) instead of letting out the sewage
into the sea, provision of two culverts across 1ailway lines caused by
change in alignment \Rs.7.7 lakhs) and construction of a bridge across
the Buckingham canal by MMWSSB (Rs. 1.8 lakhs).

3.9.9. Road and Traffic Improvements—executed by Madras Corpo-
ration and Department of Highways and Rural Works.—1. Of the twenty
eight works* undertaken by the Corporation of Madras, as ot end of
March 1980, cight works (estimate: Rs. 1,09.77 lakhs) were completed
(expenditure : Rs. 98.24 lakhs), twelve (estimate : Rs. 2,11.62 lakhs)
were nearing completion (expenditure: Rs. 1,69.40 lakhs), six (estimate:
Rs. 1,84.39 lakhs) were in progiess (expenditure : Rs. 66.99 lakhs),
two works (estimate : Rs. 2.46 lakhs) were dropped and an expenditure
of Rs. 57.30 lakhs (estimate :Rs. 34.27 lakhs) had been incurred towards
advance payments to TNEB, Telephones Department, etc., for shifting
of wires and cables. In respect of the advance payment of Rs. 57.30
lakhs, the Corporation has not obtained details of works executed by the
agencies nor has it received any accounts for the deposits made (June
1980).

2. The Highways and Rural Works Department has not received
any*progress report or accounts for the sum of Rs. 49.72 lakhs(June 1979
and March 1980) deposited with the Corporation of Madras for the
works relating to lighting of intersections, traffic engineering improve-
ments and parking reorganisations.

3. While none of the eighteen road and bridges works (estimate :
Rs. 2,89.16 lakhs—expenditure to end of March 1980 : Rs. 1,34.23
lakhs mainly on materials) underteken by the Highways Department

*Improvements to existing roads in the city.



79

has been completed $June 1980), work in 1espect of six of them, sanc-
tioned in March 1978 and March 1979, has not been commenced (June
1980) due to delay in land acquisition, poor response to tender calls,
claims to ownership of lands on which works were taken up, etc. The
expenditure on these works to end of March 1980 was Rs. 50.82 lakhs
(land acquisition, materials and contingencies) against total estimate of
Rs. 1,37.83 lakhs.

4. Inner Ring Road.—The work was sanctioned by Government
in June 1977 at a cost of Rs. 2,48 lakhs; expenditure to end of March
1980 was Rs. 1,72.40 lakhs.

(1) Out of the eight reaches into which the road work was split
up, work on two reaches had been completed, work on two other reaches
are nearing completion and work on the other four reaches had not been
taker up (June 1980). Ancillary works of construction of rotaries
(traffic islands), bricae, lighting and installation cf signals at intersections
are also to be taken up (Jure 1980). Delay in finzal decision on nego-
tiations (during the past three years) with TNHB to make over its claim
over lands in the fow reaches in favour of the department was stated to
be the reason for not taking up the work on these rezches. The objec-
tive of providirg a byepass for relieving congestion on the arterizl roads
and providing a pucca road for the residential and industrial areas
has not yet been achieved.

(ii) It was also noticed in audit tkat, in 1espect of works teken up
in three reaches, the lowest and the next higher tender rates for all the
three reaches in the first call (August 1977) werc Rs. 30.97 lakhs and
Rs. 36.59 lakhs respectively.  These offers were rejected on grounds
of speculative and enatic1ates. The lowest tender rates in the second
call (December 1977) for Rs. 35.73 lakhs were accepted in Febiuary 1978,
resulting in extra expendituie of Rs. 4.76 lakhs.

3.9.10. Arca Development—cxecuted by MMDA.—1. ‘“Maraimalai
Nagar new town” and “Manali Urban Node”, on the outskirts of the
Madras city, are being developed by MMDA for dispersal of population
to relieve congestion in Madras city. The execution of the development
works (maiprly development of plots for zllotment) has been entrusted
by MMDA to TNHB and TWAD. The State Government had paid
MMDA a total sum of Rs. 3,13 lakhs (grants: Rs. 1,80 lakhs and loan:
Rs. 1,33 lakbs ) during the period from 1973-74 to 1979-80 for these
works. In addition, a loan of Rs. 3,00 lakhs had been paid to MMDA
by the State Government during 1978-79  (Rs. 2,00 lakhs) and 1979-80



80

(Rs. 1,00 lakhs) for implementing the water supp]ysc?heme to Maraimalai
Nagar (M.M. Nagar) from Palar river. As against the total estimated
cost (¢xcluding land acquisition but including the water supply scheme)
of Rs. 8,61.97 lakhs for the development of these two areas and Rs. 6,13
lakhs received from Government, MMDA had deposited with the twe
agencies a sum of Rs. 4,26.53 lakhs to end of March 1980, the expenditure
incurred there against up to that period being Rs. 4,03.74 lakhs. MMDA
had also made advacnce payment of Rs. 48.55 lakhs for land acquisition.
Details of the plots developed, the plots allotted under the variou: cafe-
gorieS and land use statements are given in Appendix VIIL.

2. The schemes taken up in 1973-74 and scheduled for comple-
tion in March 1979 are now expected to be completed in March 1981.
Out of an area of 1,96.81 acres intended for development 2s residentizl
plots, 2n extent of 107.11 acres has been developed into 2,822 plots 21 the
end of Macch 1980.  Out of 1,238 plots availeble for allottees, 380 were
allotted by March 1980. The allotment to weaker scctions was
poor (27 against 556 available for aliotment). The reasons for not
allotting the available plots especially to the weaker sections aie awaited
(Decembei 1980).

3. Ancrea of 27 acres zllotted (June 1979) to SIDCO (at the rate of
Rs. 20,000 per zcre) for development of an industrial estete had not yet
been taken over by SIDCO or paid for (May 1980).

3.9.11. Summing up.—The following are the main points that

emerge: —

(i) Out of the 117 schemes teken up, only 50 schemes have becn
completed at the end of March 1980. The remeining schemes are
expected to be completed by September 1981.

(i) Certificates of utilisation of assistance for Medras, Madurai
and Coimbatore (Rs. 13.90 crores) were swot in the form prescribed by
the, Government of India. .

(iii) Sizeable expenditure was on acquisition of new lands.

(iv) The progress in execution of the works was slow due to various
administrative  and technical reasons.

(v) Escalation in cost of schemes due to deleys resulted in increase
in sele price of plots renging from 31 to 98 per cent.

(vi) Allocation as well as occupation of plots intended for weaker
sections of society was slow. '

(vii) In the two new creas developed (Manali and  Maraimalai
Nagar), out of 1,238 plots available for allotment, only 380 were allotted



81

L ]
by Maich 1980 and the allotment to weaker sections was poor (27 against

556 available).
The points mentioned above were reported to Government in August
1980. Their final reply is awaited (Februery 1981).

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

3.10. Land not utilised

Mention was made in paragraph 42 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 of land acquired
for industrial estates during 1961-66 not being utilised. Another
such case is reported below.

In October-November 1969, 463.55 acres of land (cost : Rs. 12.84
lakhs) was acquired at Manali Village (Chengalpattu District) to esta-
blish a Developed Plots Estate. The department took over the land
in September 1970. As the lands were low lying and the cost of deve-
loping them would be large, Government ordered (October 1973) that
the land must be leased out, or assigned, to some major industries.
Accordingly, two plots of 58.93 acres and 10.05 acres (cost : Rs. 1.91
lakhs) were allotted to two major industrialists. Proposals to allot
four other plots totalling 100.93 acres were submitted by the department
to Government during the period September 1978 to March 1980. The
matter is still under consideration of Government (December 1980)
394,57 acres of land (cost : Rs. 10.93 lakhs) acquired in 1976 aie yet
to be ufilised.

Expenditure of Rs. 0023 lakh was incureed by the department

up to May 1980 towards the salary of a watchman employed from
Septembzr 1970 for keeping watch against ercroachmentsin the land

The matter was reported to Government in  August 1980 ; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).
3.11. Workirng of Government Scientific Glass Training Centre, Guindy

The Scientific Glass Training Centre, Guindy was established in 1949
to train candidates in the manufacture of table blown scientific glass
apparatus. Government sanctioned (September 1969) the scheme for
expansion of the Scientific Glass Training Centre, Guindy to manufacture
new items Jike sintered ware, glass to metal seals, spherical joints, pilot
plants and complete assemblies. The scheme contemplated a saving
in foreign exchange of at least Rs. 5 lakhs when the unit went into full

production.
4-3—6



82

L ]
A sum of Rs. 8.16 lakhs was expended on the training scheme fore
the period from 1970-71 to 1979-80. The receipt vis-g-vis expenditure
on the training-cum-production unit for the above period is indicated

below :—

Expenditure
Year Receipts
Recurring Non-
recurring
(1) @ 6) @
(in lakhs of rupees)
1970—71 e s o 1.19 1.66 0.99
1971—72 v e o 1.37 1.44 0.98
1972—173 i = 5 1.50 1.75 1.31
1973—74 N ~C - 1.62 2.76 1.41
1974175 o e o 2.23 1.35 1.03
1975—76 o o o 2.49 3.36 .95
1976—177 o e o 2.60 2.63 2.09
1977—78 v 56 = 2.66 1.17 1.72
1978—19 is ' o 2.76 4.26 1.98
1979—80 e 5 4 3.74 2.13 3.00

The following points were noticed :—

(i) While target for sales was fixed for every year, target for pro-
duction was fixed for the two years 1977-78 and 1978-79 only. The
figures for production and sales for the years 1974-75 to 1979-80

were as follows :(—

Production Sales
Year Loss
Target Achieve- Target Achieve-
fixed ment  fixed ment
u (1 2 3 @ ) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1974—=75 .. e 5 1.83  2.50 1.14 2.62
197576 .. 47 . 124 200 1.71 1.31
1976—77 .. i v 279 6.00 1.60 1.03
1977—78 .. 3 6 4.76 2.66 200 259 1.79
1978—79 .. ar i 512 3.56 500 345 N.A.
1979—80 3.4 550 311 N.A.

N.A.—Not Available



L &}
L]
The targets for production were not achieved inany year. In the
case of sales the target was achieved in only one year.

The loss was attributed by the department to:—

(@) Not posting proper supervisory staff when production work
was taken up in 1972. The posts of production Assistants {2 posts),
Foreman, Grade I (2 posts) and Glass Blowers Grade 1, 11, 111 (2,4 and
6 posts) and skilled workers Grade I and II (5 and 4 posts) exclusively
sanctioned for the production scheme were not filled up (July 1980).

(b) Lack of co-operation from the staff of training programnie
who were saddled with additional responsibility of surervising the

production wing.

(ii) None of the new items like sintered ware, glass to metal seals,
spherical joints and pilot plants contemplated for production in the
expansion programme, was manufactured in the unit. Consequently,
the contemplated savings in foreign exchange have not been realised.

(iii) Out of three equipment imported at a cost of Rs. 1.31 lakhs,
glass cutting working lathe costing Rs. 0.57 lakh (approximately) was
not put to use so far, since its receipt in February 1976. The depart-
ment stated (September 1980) that the lathe was not necessary for execu-
ting bulk orders received from schools for scientific apparatus. Further,
the sophisticated equipment could not be entrusted to workers as the

upit was having labour problems.

(iv) The register showing work-in-progress was not maintained
prior to 1979-80. Only the job order register was maintained. The
job order register revealed that the orders executed by the unit each
year had been going down. The number of orders reccived by the
department was also going down. The department had not analysed the
reasons for the decline in the number of fresh orders and taken steps to
improve the working of the unit.

(v) Rupees 2.71 lakhs were due from Government departments,
Corporations, local bodies and private firms for supplies made
during 1970-71 to 1978-79 (April 1980).

Though the unit enjoyed the mencpcly cf supply to all departments

of Government, in view of the specific orders ¢f Government in this
regard, it continued to incur loss year after year.

4-3—6A



84
.
The matter was reported to Government in October 1980 ; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION
g DEPARTMENT

3.12. Food for Work Programme

3.12.1. Introductory.—With a view to build up rural infrastructure
and provide useful employment to the unemployed in the villages by
utilising the surplus stock of foodgrains, Government of India launched
(April 1977) a special scheme—"Food for Work Programme "—in
several States in India. Government of Tamil Nadu implemented the
programme from  1979-80 and proposed an additional outlay of
Rs. 9,72 lakhs by issue of rice as wages on works covered by the pro-
gramme over and above the budget provision of Rs. 39,81 lakhs made
during 1979-80 for the works.

3.12.2, Organisation.—The implementation of the programme was
entrusted to the Heads of Departments concerned. The departments
utilised the existing machinery for implementing the programme and
did not set up any separate organisation. Steering committees at State
and district level were formed to co-ordinate the programme.

3.12.3. Allotment and utilisation of food grains.—Government of India
allotted 73,000 tonnes of rice to the State Government. Instead of
obtgining the supply of foodgrains from the Food Corporation of India,
the State Government proposed diversion of supplies from the Tamil
Nadu Civil Supplics Corporation (TNCSC) out cf the one lakh tonnes
of rice set apart for suppply to the Central pool. This deviation was
approved by Government of India. Even though the State Goverpment
issued orders to TNCSC to release the entire allotment ¢ f 73,000 tonnes
before 31st March 1980, only 63,359 tonnes weie actually supplied by
the TNCSC. The shortfall in supply (9,641 tonnes) was due toc non-
availability of adequate stock with the TNCSC. Department-wise



85

L] -
particulars of quantity of rice received and utilised, number of works
taken up and completed, number of mandays generated and value of
work done during 1979-80 as furnished by the departments are given
below:—

Serial number  Quantity of Quantity Number of Number of Value of Number of

and name of rice utilised works  works works mandays
department received taken up completed done  generated
(inlakhs  (inlakhs)
of rupees)
0] ) (€)] 4 ) ©) @

(in tonnes)

1. Rural Deve- 58,372 50,636 43,199 32,904 19,2077 1,42.05

lopment
2. Highways .. 3,954 13,892 12,107 1,194 97.84 13.61
3. Public Works 128 122 107 34 5.52 0.34
4, Forest e 677 635 1,281 1,144 17.67 3.59
5. Agriculture 228 224 829 554 3.92 0.65
(Engineering)

Total .. 63,359 55,509 47,523 35830 1045.72* 1,60.24

The Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corportion had cld stock cf 69,550
tonnes of parboiled rice out of the grain allotted to the State n 1977
for drought relief works. When the State Government requested (Sep-
tember 1978) Governmert of India to take back the unutilised stock,
the latter ditected the Food Corpcration of India (FCI) to inspect the
stock and then take it over. The FCI inspected the stcck and took
over conly 4,636 tonnes which was in good condition. The TNCSC
issued instructions to their regional offices (July 1979 (o September 1979
and February 1980) to release rice for “ Food for Work Pregramme »
from the old stock (rejected by FCI), though the State Government
ordered (April 1979) that only good quality rice fit for human censump-
tion should be released foi this programme. During test check in audlit,
it was noticed that the TNCSC issued 14,373 tonnes cf the rice rejected
by the FCI (cost: Rs. 2.16 crores) for utilisation under Focd for Work

Programme.

3.12.4. Employment generated —No targets were fixed tor gencration
of employment in mandays in respect of works covered by the budget
provision and also those carried cut under the Food forWork Programme,

* Includes cash component of Rs. 1,80.33 lakhs,




86

the mandays of employment generated under the Food for Work Pro-
gramme as indicated in the table at paragraph 3.12.3 were bascd on the
progress reports received from the field offices. The correctness of
computation of mandays could not be verified in the case of the blocks
in Madurai District as muster rolls were not available/maintained and
also in cases where the works were entrusted to contractcrs-vide para-

graphs 3.12.6 (iii) and 3.12.7. (iii).

According to the guidelines issued by Government of India, the
State Government was to show clearly that the expenditure on existing
Plan and Non-Plan schemes, new items of capital works and the main-
tenance of public works, as the case may be, has been augmented to the
extent of the amount of additional resources made available in the shape
of focdgrains, calculated at prescribed rates. In case the total expendi-
ture during a particular year is only cqual to, or less than, the provisien
which exists in respcct of works vndertaken vnder this programme,
the value of foodgrains released under this programme is recoverable
from the State Government.

The additional outlay of Rs. 9,72 lakhs proposed by Government
during 1079-80 was not actually provided in the State Budget. The
expenditure incurred under the scheme was not also reflected in the
accounts as neither the cost of foodgrains issued to works nor the value
of foodgrains received from Government of India as grant was incorpo-
rated in the accounts in 1979-80. Government stated (September 1980)
that the accounting procedure for the programme was finalised only
recently and that necessary budgetary provision would be made in the

revised estimate for 1980-81.

3.12.5. Specific points noticed in test check in audit of selected offices/
divisions are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

342.6. Rural Development Department.—The programme was imple-
mented by this department in all the 15 districts (except Madras City)
comprising 374 blocks. The test check by Audit during April—July 1980
covered 75 blocks in 4 districts (Chengalpattu, Ramanathapuram,
Madurai and North Arcot) and disclosed the following points :—

(i) (@) Under the modified guidclines issued by Government of
India (April 1977), foodgrains supplicd under “Food for Work Pro-
gramme > can be utilised for ‘Plan’ and ‘Non-Plan’ works for which



87

L ]

* there is provision in the State budget, the object being that the budgetary
provisions expand and a larger programme becomes possible. No new
scheme under a different nomenclature or a different objective, was to
be taken up without the approval of Government of India. The mainte-
nance of minor irrigation sources such as tanks and ‘ ooranies > having
an ayacut of less than 10 acres, as well as roads and streets within the
panchayat is to be done by the panchayats out of their own funds,
These works are not provided for in the State budget and hence these
works are not covered by the programme. However, in the four districts
test checked 82 irrigation works (ccst: Rs. 1.81 lakhs) and the laying and
maintenance of 4,295 panchayat streets and coranies (cost : Rs. §0.09
lakhs) were executed under the programme,

(b) The guidelines by Government of India laid down that the
programme should not be extended to urban areas. The State Govern-
ment also issued instructions (April 1979) to this cffect. In Madurai
and Thanjavur districts, 302 tornes of rice (valwe : Rs. 4.53 lakhs)
were issued to town municipalities (August 1979).

(ii) Out of Rs. 9.21 crores being the value of work done in the
Rural Development Department, Rs. 7.94 crores is the value of focd-
grains issued to the works; the cash component is Rs. 1.27 crcres which
includes wages in cash also (the break up is not available). The nature
of works taken under the programme broadly fell under three categories,

viz.—

(1) Formation and improvement to village roads and streets
mostly involving earth work without material compcnent,

(2) Desilting and deepening of minor irrigation tanks, village
ponds, etc., involving only earth work.

-

(3) Annual maintenance of school and panchayat buildings mostly
involving white washing.

In three district~ (Ramanathapuram, Chengalpattu and North Arcct),
irrigation works such as desilting and deepening ¢f minor irrigation tanks
were executed under this programme, after the onset of the north east
monsoon, duting the period September 1979 to December 1979. Rain-
fall statistics available with the department disclosed viuespread raing



88

L]
during this period in these three districts. The districts were declared
as “flood affected arcas ™ and flood relief operations were being under-
taken. During this pericd, 504 works of desilting and deepening of
minor irrigaticn tanks at a cost of Rs. 9.11 lakhs were reported to
have been done when most of the area was inundated 3 of these, measure.
ments and check measurements for 148 works (cost : Rs. 3.44 lakhs)
were reperted to have been taken in Janvary 1980 and February 1980

~In the four districts test checked, road works involving collecticn
and spicading of earth were executed at a cost of Rs. 59.95 lakhs (being
the value of foodgrains; there was no cash component).  Most of these
were re-formation of roeds alreedy formed under other programmes
such as “flood relief™, “drought relief™, etc. Top soling and culverts were
not provided to ensure the durability of the assets. In this case also,
spreeding of earth in these road works was done, after the onsct of mon-
Soon, in the months September to December 1979.

(iii) (a) The instructicns issued by Government of India (March
1979)banned the distribution of foodgrains to labourers through contyzc-
tors or middlomen. In Madurzi District, the entire quentity of food-
grains (7,477 tonnes; velue : Rs. 1,12.16 lekhs) in respect of 4,932 wor ks
was distributed through contractors. No procedure was lzid down for
the issue of foodgrains to the contractors, the distribution of fcodgrains
to the labourers, meintenance of muster rolls, etc. In one penchey:t
union (Thoppampatti) in this district, 474 tonnes of rice were issued to
35 contractors for 258 works in the period June 1979 to Januzry 1980.
Acquittences were produced only for 29 works of 49 works for which
measurement books were produced.  In the remzining 209 works neither
measurement books nor 2cquittances were produced. It wasstated by the
department (June 1980) that measurements were being recorded.

(b) Intwo other blocksin the same district (Nilakottai end Seds patti)
where the total quantity of rice distributed tc contrectors wes 458 tonnes
(value: Rs. 6.96 lzkhs), details such ¢s the acquittences indic: ting the
number and names of labourers employed, days of execution of work,
quantity of rice disttibuted to eech, etc., were not avail>ble. I ull
these cases, works were stated to have beer executed end completed in
October anc November 1979; in five ot these works a quantity of 57.93
tonncs of rice was issued in June 1980. [In July 1980, compl.ints were
received - from the villagers alleging malpractices in the issue of rice for
works cleimed to have been execvted under Food for Work Pregramme.



89

.

A complaint regarding one of these works was referred by the
Ccllector  to the concerned Divisicnzl Development Officer (DDO)
for investigation and reporf.  After inspecting the entire length of the
supply channel, the DDO reported (August 1980) that there was no
sign of any work having been carried out in the supply channel, though
measurements had been recorded in the measurement books.  This
case is under investigation by the Vigilance Cell of the Police Department
(June 1980).

(iv) In North Arcot District, there was a complaint that 822 bags
of rice (value ;: Rs. 1.23 lekhs) issued under the progremme in Thimiri
block were clendestinely removed and sold in the open market, Nominal
muster rolls were not produced 2s evidence of execution of works, The
case has been handed over to the Vigilance Branch (June 1980).

(v) Severalinstances of delays in payment of wages (in kind), renging
from one month to six months, were noticed . In Kamudhi Penchayat
Union of Ramanathapuram District, where 431 works were taken up
for departmentzl execution in July 1979 and completed in December
1979, 20.77 tonnes of rice (value : Rs. 0.31 lakh) were issued to lzbourers
only during January—March 1980; 118 tonnes were issucd in Apiil
1980 and 249 tonnes still remain to beissued to the labourers (July 1980).
In Tiruvadanai Panchayat Union, 63.49 tonnes of rice were issued to
the labourers during the period April—June 1980 for works taken up
in July 1979 and completed in December 1979. I such ceses of belsted
issues, single consolidaeted undated acknowledgments were obtzined
from the workers for the entire quantity supplied over 2 period of time.

(vi) In computing the foodgrain component of weges, in Remznatha-
puram, Chengalpattu and North Arcot districts, the cxceuting depert-
ments 2dopted a uniform rate of Rs. 1.60 per kg., which wes higher than
the issue price fixed by Government of India (Rs. 1.35 per kg. for ‘coarse’
variety and Rs.1.50 per kg. for mediun variety of rice up to 24th October
1979 and a pooled averzge rate of Rs. 1.50 per kg. thereafter) with the
result that the labourers were underpaid. Tne erosion in the wages
paid:to the labourers in these districts on this account was Rs. 9.64 l:khs
(cash equivalent of 2,577 tonnes of ‘coarse’ rice end 4,484 tonnes of
‘medium’ rice).



%0

.

(vii) In Madurai District, 6 lakhs gunnies(value: Rs. 3.60 lakhs appro-
ximately) were retained by the cortractois to whom foodgrains were
issued. Field officers stated that the gunny bags were not got back due
to waot of clear instructions.

(viii) For reimbursement of cost of rice supplied by the TNCSC for
this programme, Government of India agreed to pay at Rs. 135 per quintal
for coarse variety and at Rs. 150 per quintal for medium variety of 1ice.
This classification was ir force up to 24th October 1979. Thereafter,
both the varieties were pooled and reclassified as “common® variety,
and Government of India agreed to pay at Rs. 150 per quintal. 3,043
tonnes of ‘coarse’ rice supplied up to 24th October 1979 in five districts
(Ramanathapuram, Madurai, Chengalpettu, North Arcot and Coimba-
tore), was treated as “common” variety and r eimbursement clzimed from
Government of India. The extra amount reimbursed to TNCSC
on this account was Rs. 4.56 lakhs. The State Government could have
noticed the excess claim, while scrutinising the bills sent by TNCSC
and passing them on to Government of India for reimbursement.

(ix) In five districts (Madurai, Ramanathapuram, Tiiuchirappalli,
Coimbatore and Nilgiris), for 3,617 tonnes of foodgrains supplied
by the TNCSC to the Collectors during Apiil 1980, advance acknowledg-
me.ts were obtaired from the Collectors in March 1980 itself and re-
imbursement of Rs. 54.98 lakhs obtained by the TNCSC from Goveinment
of Imdia.

(x) Of the four districts test checked, in North Arcot District, 20
tonnes of foodgrains (value : Rs. 0.30 '2kh) were not actually supplied
by the TNCSC which had got reimbursement from Government of India
for this quantity. The office copies of the bills for reimbursement claimed
from Governmert of India were not available in the other three districts.

3.12.7. Public Works, Highways, Forest and Agricultural Engineering
Departments.—Test check conductcd by Audit in May—July 1980 of the
implementation of the piogramme by these four departments covered
19 offices (Highways and Rural Works: 11 divisions; Public Works:
2 divisions; Forest: 5 divisions; Apricultural Engineering: 1 division)
in nine districts (North Arco*, Dharmapuri, Salem, Periyar,Coimbatore,
Kanyakumari, Tirunelveli, Ramanathapuram and Nilgiris).



91

(i) The works m:derlaken by these departments were mainly main-
tenance of existing roads, special repairs to roads, desilting ¢f channels,
tanks, maintenance of existing forest plantations, etc. No new wotk was
undertaken by them.

(i) Rice was distributed to persons already employed in regular time
scales of pay on these works, e.g., regular work charged establishment,
gang mazdoors, road inspectors and plot watchers. Distributicn of the
rice issued under ‘Focd for Work Programme’ to persons already emplo-
yed in the department frustrated the basic objective of generating addi-
tional employment.

(i) Contrary to Government of India instructions, in several cases,
the departments were executing the works through contractors and the
rice lifted under the programme was issued to the contractors for distri-
bution to the labourers employed by them. In 15 divisions (Highways
and Rural Works : 8 divisions; Public Works : 2 divisions and Forest :
5 divisions), 566.917 tonnes of rice (Rs. 8.50 lakhs) were issued to con-
tractors and in four of these divisions (Highways and Rural Works :
2 divisions; Public Works : 1 division and Forest : 1 divison) almost
the entire quantity (300.638 tornes out of 306.434 tonnes) was issued to
eontractors for distribution to labourers employed by them. However,
there was no evidence of this being distributed by them to labourers nor
of eny check by department to satisfy themselves that the rice issued
under the ‘Food for Work Programme’ wa: actually distributed by con-
tractors to labourers. No muster rolls were maintained by the coRtrac-
tors.

(iv) In Tirunelveli Highways Division, rice valued at Rs. 2.04 lakhs
issued to contractors was utilised for carrying out the normal budgeted
works of the division and there was no ‘additionality’ as envisaged under
this programme.

(v) Rice issued in Tirunelveli and North Arcot Districts was reported
to be of inferior or bad quality, worm infested and emitting bad odour
and the labourers were reported to have protested against its issue,
or did not accept rice and demanded wages in cash.

(vi) In ten divisions (Highways and Rural Works : 5 divisions;
Public Works: 1 division and Forest : 4 divisions) for purposes of
computing the wages to be paid to the labourers the cost of rice adopted



92

[ ]
ranged from Rs. 1.60 to Rs. 1.90 per kg. even though Government of
India had instructed that the cost was to be fixed at Rs 1.50 per kg.
Under this system, the real wages to the labourers were much less (Rs 0.70
lakh).

(vii) In Sathur Highways Division, 52.752 tcnnes of rice (Rs 0.79
lakh) were issued in lieu of charges for transportation of gravel, metal,
etc., though according to the orders of Government of India rice was to
be used only asa component of wage and was not permissible for material
portion in works.

3.12.8. Monitoring.—According to the guideliness issued by Govern-
ment of India, steering committees were to be constituted at the
State and the district level to plan and review the implementation
of the programme in all its aspects besides ensurilg proper
distribution of foodgrains. The Committees were to meet at
least once ina month. To ensure that the physical assets created
under the programme were of durable nature, inspection partie. of district
officials were required to be formed in each district which were to send
monthly reports on works inspected by them to the district level steering
committees. The steering committce at State level met cnly twice during
1979-80: district level committees met twice in 2 districts, once in four
districts and did not meet at all in 2 districts. Informaticn is awaited
in respect of the remaining seven districts.  No inspection parties of
districts officials were constituted for inspection and reporting on the
progress of works to the district level steering commitiees.

3.12.9. Summing up.—(i) The State Government ordered (April 1979)
that only good quality rice fit for human ccnsumpticn should be released
for this programme. But the TNCSC issued to this programme a quan-
tity of 14,373 tonnes (cost : Rs. 21.56 lakhs ) from its old stock (unuti-
lised balance of the rice allotted by Governmient ¢f India to Temil Nadu
in 1977 for drought relief works, to be taken back by Government of
India, but rejected by FCI on grounds of quality).

(ii) No targets were fixed for generaticn of employment in mandays
under this programme. The correctness of mandays generated, as
reported by the field cfficers, could not be checked in the cases of blocks
in Madurai District and in cases Where the works were entrusted to
contractors, as muster rolls were not available or maintained.



93
[ ]

(ili) No provision was made in the State budget for 1979-80 for
the additional outlay proposed under this programme and no adjustments
were carried out in the accounts for 1979-80 to reflect the receipt from
Government of India by way of grains and expenditure on works under
this programme, with the result that a8dditicnality could not be verified.

(iv) (a) 502 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 4.53 lakhs were issued
to town municipalities; one of the objectives of the schemes, viz., genera-
tion of additional employment for the rural unemployed and creation
of infrastructure for rural development had not been achieved to this
extent, as the rice had been used for works in urban areas.

(b) 4,377 panchayat works at a cost of Rs 81.90 lakhs not provided
in the State budget, were executed under this programme in violation
of the guidelines issued by Government of India that works for which
there could be no provision in the State budget should not be taken up
under this programme. To this extent, there was no additionality to the
provisicn in the State budget.

(v) 504 works of desilting and deepening of minor irrigation tanks
at a cost of Rs, 9.11 lakhs were reperted to have been done in three
districts during September 1979 to December 1979 when most of the area
was inundated due to wide spread rains. In four districts, earthen
roads were formed at a cost of Rs. 59.95 laklis (being the value of food
grains) without providing for top-soling and culverts to make the assets
durable. These works were also reported to have been defe after the
onsct of monsoon in the months of September 1979 to December 1979.

(vi) 8,044 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 1,20.66 lakhs were issued under
this pregramme to contracters in violation of the guideline prohibiting
distribution cf focdgrains to labourers through contractors.  The issue
of foodgrains to labouiers could not be verified in these cases, as no
procedure was evolved for distribution by contractors and acknowledg-
ments of labourers and muster rolls were either not maintained ‘or not
produced.

(vii) No evaluation study of the impact of the programme has so
far been conducted either by the Government of Tamil Nadu or any
other independent agency.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in August
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981).



94

3.13. Lecal irrigation grants

3.13.1. In April 1960, a scheme of assistance to panchayat 1 nions
through a special annual grant styled as “Local Irrigaticn Grant” was
introduced to enable the panchayat unions to protect and maintain
minor irrigation tanks. The grant was subject to a minimum cf Rs.1.50
and maximum of Rs. 2.50 for every acre irrigated frcm these sources.
As the rate did not take into account the upward revisicns of schedule
of rates from time to time, Government decided (1964) that the grant
should be based on t e annual needs.  Accoidingly, a programme for
maintenance in respect of all the minor irrigation sources in each panchayat
union is being drawn up adoptinga five year cycle commencing
from 1964-65. Funds are provided each year with reference to the
estimates covering all the required items ot repairs coming up dvring the
year it the five year cycle.  Rupees 1,47.27 lakhs were paid as grants
during the pericd 1975-76 to 1979-80.

3.13.2. The following points were noticed during the test check of
the grants by Audit in the four districts of Chengalpattu, North Arcot,
Madurai and Ramanathapuram in April—July 1980.

1. According to the instructions issued (January 1971) by Govern-
ment, the funds required for maintenance of tanks as per cycle system
each year are to be assessed by each block on the basis of estimates
drawn up by technical officers. However, in the three districts of Chengal-
pattu, North Arcot and Ramanathapuram 21 blocks based their require-
ments of funds during the years 1976-77 to 1979-80 on the basis of
figures in the revised estimates of the preceding year and did not work
out the actual needs for the particular year with reference to the programme
for five years. In two of the seven blocks test checked in Madurai
District, the requirements were worked out at a flat rate of Rs. 3,000
per tank.

2. The allotment of funds to the blocks .was not based on the
requirements reported by them but was made on an ad hoc basis.

(@) The allotment for Chengalpattu District for 1979-80 was
Rs. 3,50,000 as against the estimated requirement of Rs. 6,29,300.

(b) No grants were given to Kanyakumari District during any
of the four years (1976-77 to 1979-80) although it ranked ninth
out of the 14 districts in respect of the total number of minor irrigation
souress.



95

L ]
c, Fifteen out of the 32 blocks in Ramanathapuram Distriet
were not given any grants during 1977-78, though their requirements
were Rs. 2.17 lakhs.

3. In 23 blocks of the four districts test checked, out of 2,149 tanks
due for maintenance during the four yeas 1976-77 to 1979-80 only
722 were taken up and completed, a short fal! of 62 per cent. The extent
of shortfall block-Wiss ranged trom 7 to 90 per cent.

The number of tanks falling due for main enance funds required
therefor, ‘unds provided and the numbes ¢1 tanks actvally mairtained
in each of the seven blocks in Maduizi Distiict in the years 1976-77 to
1979—8C are given ir Appendix VIII. As against the total requirements
of Rs 16.70 lakhs in respect of 803 tanks dve for mainterance during
the four years, 1976-77 to 1979-80, Rs. 5.42 lakhs were provided,
with the tesult that only 253 tapks were maintaived.

The shortfall was attributed by the department to inadequate funds.
However, it was also due to incorrect estimation of requirements of
funds by the blocks without reference to actual needs and ad hoc allot-
ment of funds as mentioned in paragraphs 3.13.2 (1) and 3.132 (2).

4. In June 1971, Government ordered that the maintenance of
minor irrigation sources with an ayacut of 10 acres and less or 100 acres
and above is to be done by the local panchyats and the Public Works
Department respectively and would not be eligible for the local irriga-
tion grant. But in 12 blocks, 82 works on tanks with ayacuts of less
than 10 acres were carricd out by the panchayat unions with Government
grant during 1976-77 to 1979-80 involving an expenditure of Rs. 1.82
lakhs.

5. In 72 blocks in four districts test checked, the  expenditure
(Rs. 9.41 lakhs) incurred was less than the grants (Rs. 22.74 lakhs)
received during the four years 1976-77 to 1979-80; the amounts
remaining unutilised (Rs. 13.33 lakhs) ranged between 53 and 72 per cent.

6. According to the orders (September 1966) issued by the Board
of Revenue, panchayat union councils are required to levy 2n annual
fee from all the registered holders of lands served by irrigation works
and the proceeds are to be spent on the maintenance or repairs of the
irrigation works. This fee was not levied by any panchayat union. In
October 1978, while considering the recommendation of the Nztional
Commission on Agriculture, Government agreed with the Commission



96

L]
that the panchayat unions which were responsible for the maintenance
of the tanks should raise sufficient financial r¢scurces through water
charges for satisfactorily maintaiaing the tanks. However, no attempts
have been made so farto collect any fee or raise any water rate to
augment the finances of the panchayat unions and for better mainte-
nance of the tanks under their control,

7. As at the end of March 1979, there were 23,761 mincr irrigaticn
sources with a total ayacut of 3,28,076 hectares urder the control of
panchayat unions. Information regarding the actval arca irrigated
was not available with the department as there was no follow-up to
ascertain the extent to which the tanks actually served the ayacutdais.
Due to lack of fellow-up action it was not possible to ascertain the
impact of mainienance deficiencies mentioned earlicr on the irrigation
from these tanks.

. 3.13.3. Summing up.—1. The requirements, of funds for maintenance
of irrigation tanks were not assessed by the blocks on the basis of esti-
mates drawn by technical officers ; 21 blocks based their requirenents
for the years 1976-77 to 1979-80 on the basis of figures in the revised
estimates of the preceding years and two blocks worked out their require-
ments at a flat rate of Rs. 3,000 per tank.

2. The allotment of funds to the blocks was not based on their
requirements, but was made on an ad hoc basis. No granfs were given
to the blocks in Kanyakumari District during the years 1976—77 to
1979—80, though they had 1,480 minor irrigation tanks under their
control ; fifteen out of 32 blocks in Ramanathapuram District were
not given any grant though their requirements were Rs. 2.17 lakhs.
The blocks in Chengalpattu District were allotted Rs. 3.50 lakhs in
1979-80 aguinst the estimated requirement of Rs: 6.29 lakhs.

3.<There was considerable shortfzll in the number of tanks main-
tained each year ; in 23 blocks in four distiicts, only 722 tanks were
taken up as agiinst 2,149 tanks due for maintenance duiing the
four years 1976-77 to 1979-80. :

4. The grants senctioned to the blocks were not utilised in full in
a number of cases ; in 72 blocks in four districts, only. Rs. 9.41 lckhs
were spent cut of grants of Rs. 22.74 lakhs rcccwcd during the four
years, 1976-77 to 1979-80. .



97
L]

5. Information regarding the actual zrea iriigated by each famk
was not available with the depaitment. Theie was neither the machinery
nor any follow up action to ascertain the extent to which the tanks
actually served the ayacuts with the result that the impact of the defi-
ciencies on the maintenance of the tanks on irrigation facilities could
not be assessed.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government im
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (February 1981).

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

3.14. Loan Scholarship scheme

3.14.1. In February 1972, Govérnment sanctioned a scheme for
providing financial assistance, by woy of interest-free lcons, ranging
from Rs. 900 to Rs. 1,750 per annum, to the students belonging to
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes pursuing Degree or Post Graduate
Courses in Medicine, Engincering, Technology, Agricultural Science,
Veterinary Science or Research and Post Graduate courses in Arts
and Science. Assistantce is admissible to students who are eligible for
the award of post-matric  scholaiship under State/Government of
India regulations and whose pecunicry circumstances are such that they
are not able to meet the full expenditure for pursuing their courses
of study. In March 1974, this scheme was exter ded to students pursuing
Degree Courses in Arts and Science also, from the academic year
1974-75.

3.14.2, During the period 1974-75 to 1979-80, 17,819 students
were assistec under the scheme and Rs. 94.90 lakns were disbursed.

3.14.3. A test check conducted in May/June 1980 of the accounts
and other recorc s maintdined by the Diiectorate of Harijen and Tribal
Welfare and in 7 District Harijan Welfare Offlcers for the period from
1974-75 to 1979-80 disclosed the following points :—

(a) Irregular payments.—(i) If a student is in receipt of another
scholarship or financial assistance that is also taken into censideraticn
while determining the amount of loan. If the value of other scholar-
ships/assistance is more than half of the rate admissible under this scheme

4-3—7



93
LJ

of loan scholarshir, the candidatc has {o checse between the two.. - A-test
check of Joan scholarship applications. relating to the years 1978—79
and 197980 with the-corresponding Ggvernment-c f Indic schelarship
disbursement regisiers in six districts showed that Rs. 12.40 Jakhs were
disbursed, as Joan scholarship te; 1,830- students, theugh they were - in
receipt of Govermmnent of India scholarskip (Rs. 16.08 lakls) exceeding
half of the raie of lcan scholarship. The depariment has not stated how
the Joan scholarship was paid in these cases: .

(ii) Under the scheme, loan scholarships areto be granfed only
after the students exccute &n agreenient in the prescribed form agreeing
to abide by the terms and condiiions of the award afid tc repay the lean
in instalment: depending upon their income. In the period 1974—75
to 197980, loan scholarships (amount @ Rs. 1530 dakhs) were paid
in 2,254 cases without ob!aining agruemf,ms fr-;_-m the stuc_lc.nls.

" (b) Schmarsh:p not drawn for the Jull course of smdy —Once awarded
at one slage *o d scholar, the schofarshi» is tenable from the start to
the ccmpleticn of the study and is icncwablc frém year to year subject
to sausiacto y ‘progress, goed conduct, regu}anly i attendance and
promotion” to" the next higher class. 897 scholars in six districts had
been gre nted loan scholarship (Rs. 7.65 lakhs) which did not extend up
to their ﬁnal year of study. The dcpart: mental records did not indicate

whethc.r Ihcs-. lOaﬂ.ﬁ(.S had dlscontmued Ihe:r studles
b

(c) Accounting of scholarsliip paymem.\'i—A test check cf the account-
ing of scholarship payments in 10,544 cases granted in the years 1974—
75 to 1979—80 disclosed the following :— .

(1) Maintenance of loan ledgers.—(1) Posting of loan ledgers was :
in arrears (June 1980) for the years 1978—79 and 1979—80.in three
districts and for 1979—80 in one dlsmct

(2) Employment details of loances and amount of inst@lment
for rccovery of loans and date from which recoveries became due were
not noted in any case. g |

{2 LB EIksky

(3) Pos!ings ‘of disburséments of loan in the:ledgers had not been
réconciled and agreed with the actuzl payment:to prove their corrcciness.



99
L]

ws (i) Want of : stamped acknowledgments.—The. District Harijan
Welfare Officers remit the amounts ot lcan, SC!I(IldrShlpb to the heads of
the institutions concerned for disbursement to the students. - Acknow-
ledgments of the students were still due (Junc 1980) in respect of pay-
sments made to 2,837 scholars during 1974—75 to. 1979--80 (dnmum
Rs. 20°40 lakhs).

(iii) Recovery of Iaam —(1) Tramﬂr of kmn Jewrds -—-'I"m District
Harijan Welfare Offices are requited to handover extracts of loan led gers,
agreements, etc, to the tahsildars concerned as soon as the course of
study is over for recovery of the loans. In the 7 distticts sclected for
test check, 4,510 cases covering an amount of Rs. 4829 Iakhq wers
pending (June 1980) transfer to the tahsildars. P

o (2) Arrears of overdue instalments. —RLpa)mcm of lean is to
start one year after the scholar bcgms to, earn, incc me or 3 vears after
the termination of scholarship, whichever is earlier. Under the agree-
ment executed by the scholars, they have to furnish to the Directorate
and to the district offices concerned full details of their employment/
practice/business started in¢luding subsequent changes and repay the
loan in monthly instalments related to their income, subject to a minimum
rate of Rs. 25 per month whether or not they earn 2an income during
any period after the repayment has fallen due. F.llll'l’c to pay any
instalment within one month after the due dafe attracts penal interest
.(6 per cent per annum) and the amount .due is recoverable as an arrear
of land revenue. i

During test check it was noticed that 702 scholars whose loan scholar-
iships (amount : Rs. 4.49 lakhs) terminated more than 3 years ago (1975
*—76) defaulted in' repayment. These loanees had not furnished (June

1980) cither to the Directorate or to the district offices details of their
employment to enable the department to raise demands for recovery.
.No action had also beer taken by the department (June 1980) to obtain
‘the details of employment from these loanees to work out the amount
*dué by them, Consequently, the demand, collection and balance state-
ments in respect of such cases had not (June 1980) been prepared. Based
on the minimum rate of Rs. 25 per month per scholar, the arrcars
overdue from these scholars as on 31st March 1980 amounted to Rs. 2:82
lakhs (excluding penal interest) :

4-3—7A



100 e
The impact of the loan scholarship scheme has not been evaluated
by the department, The department had no information regarding

(i) the number of scholars who had actually taken the degres/
post-graduate diploma, etc., after getting assistance under the scheme
and

(ii) the number of scholars who had been gainfully employed after
completing the course of study.

3.14.4. summing up—The main points noticed in audit are :
(i) Payments (Rs. 12'40 lakhs) were made in 1,830 ineligible ciges.

(ii) 897 students were granted scholarships (amount : Rs. 7-75 lakhas)
which did not extend up to their final year of study. The departmental
records did not indicate whether these students had discontinued their
studies.

(iii) Rupees 15'30 lakhs were paid to 2,254 students between 1974—
75 and 1979—80 without obtaining agreements from them. e

(iv) Stamped acknowledgments were due in 2,837 cases (Rs, 20.40
lakhs) in respect of payments made between 1974—75 and_ 1979—80.

(v) Loan records were not transferred to tahsildars for effecting
recovery of loans in 4,510 cases (total scholarship amount paid: Rs. 48.29
lakhs) where the course of study was over.

(vi) 702 students; whose loan scholarships (amount: Rs. 4.49 Jakhs)
tgrminated more than 3 years ago, defaulted in repayment of loan
(minimum of overdues Rs. 2.82 lakhs as on 31st March 1980).

(vii) The department had not evaluated the impact of the scheme ;
it did not have information as to the number of scholars who completed
the courses after getting assistance under the scheme and who were
gainfully employed, after completing the courses.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in Sep-
tember 1980 ; their reply is awaited (Januvary 1981).



101

L4 GENERAL
"3.15.. Misappropriation, losses, ete.

Cases of misappropriation of Government money reported to Audit

.to end of March 1980 and on which final action was pending at the end
of September 1980 were as follows :—

Number of Amount

cases
(in lakhs
of rupees)
Cases reported to end of March 1979 and out- 455 50.20
standing at the end of September 1979
. Cases reported during the period April 1979 79 421
to March 1980 :
‘Fotal .. e 534 54.4]
Gases closed during the period October 1979 59 2.37
te September 1980 *
Ceses outstanding at the end of September 475 52.04

1986 ' —
Department-wise and year-wisc analysis of the pending cases is
given in Appendix IX. These casesare awaiting departmental action,
. erimipal prosecution, recovery, etc.

In addition, 3,933 cases (Rs. 7,11.91 lakhs) of shortages and theft/
loss of stores, damages to vehicles, properties, etc., reported to Audit
up to March 1980 were pending finalisation as on 30th September 1980,

" Of these, 3,375 cases (Rs. 6,53.35 lakhs) related to the Public Works
Department, 463 cases (Rs. 33.27 lakhs) 1elated to the Agriculture Depart-
ment and 36 cases (Rs. 3.29 lakhs) related to the Health and Family
Welfare Department. Department-wise and year-wise analysis of these
omses is given in Appendix X. ;

*" 3.16. ©Other miscellaneous irregularities, writes-off of losses, etc.

Certain miscellaneous irregularities, writes-off of losses, etc., are
. . mantioned in Appendix XI.



CHAPTER 1V ]

WORKS EXPENDITURE
.. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

4.1. Marudhanadhi Réservoir €cheme sy

4.1.1, Introductory—~The river ‘Marudhanadhi 'ongmate< in “the
southern slopes of Palani hills (Madurai Distiict) énd jcins the river
Manjalar, a Irlbmary of Vaigai river. The Marudhanadhi reseivoir
scheme en /isaged the fcrmation of a reservoir of capacity 150 meft. to
provids irrigation to a new ayacut of 2,250 acres and to stabilise an
ayacut of 2,283 acres, besides bridging a gap of 73 acres. Under the
scheme, a surplus weir was to be constructed. on the right flank followed
by an earth dam in the tiver bed, Two contour canals each about 5
km. long were also to be constructed on either side ofithe reservoir to
irrigate the New ayacut

The scheme was technically cleared “by the Planning Commission in
September 1971 and sanctioned by the State Govarnment in January 1972
at a cost of Rs. 99 lakhs. The estimate was 1cchmcally sanctioned
(March 1972) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 1,08.90 lakhs.
The Chief Engineer submitted (May 1975) a revised estimate for Rs. 3.20
lakhs “to Government; epprdval of - Government is aweited (Novemﬁci-
1980). The scheme scheculed to be completed by April 1974 was" com-
pleted in March 1979; waier was let out for i irrigaticn cn 30th November
1979. The expend:turc ‘on lhc schcfrle is Rs 3 ?5 95 lakhs (Novcmber
1980). i e ' : _ L

4,12, The steep increse in the cost of 1he scheme was nmmly due to
the following rmqons .—- 9

(i) -Escalation in prices and wages (R.y 554] faichs) —-Work on thc
scheme sanctioned iu Januy 1972 gaired momentum only afiei-the for-
matjon of a special division in October 1974, as the two special sub-divi-
sions formed earlier in Janury 1973 and: July 1974 attended only to the
preliminary works. .During the -intervening period there had been an
increase m coit of labour by 45 per cent and cost of materials by 48 per
cent involving about Rs. 34.56 lakhs.

(i) Inciease in cost of land (Rs. 2219 lakhs).

(iii) Change in scope of the “scheme (Rs. 27.80 lakhs).—(a) At the
time of preparation of the original estimate in 1967, the yield at-the reser-
voir site was not computed with reference to gaugings at the site, but



103
L ]

estimated to be 433 mcft. with reference to rainfall particulars of the”
Kodaikanal ramfall station. Subsequently. in the course of & joint’
inspection (August 1974) of the site by the Secratary to Government,’
Public Works Department, Chicf Bngineer. (Irtigation) and the-Collector
of Maduiai, it was decided to enlarge the scope of the scheme and to:
explere the possibility.of raising the height of the dam. Further inve.fi=

gation was made and the yield at the reservoir site was worked out to

be 718 meft. with reference to the rainfall particulirs recorded fiom 1959

in.a private estate situated at the top of the hill adjoining the ieservoir

site.  On this basis, the full res: rvoir level of the dam was raised by four,
feet (cost: Re. 8.88 lakhs) therety increasing the stcrage capicity to 188.50

meft. and the inﬂow to be impc unded to 566 mcft- in thlcc !'il]ings

(B) Consequent on the increase in the impoundable flow, the Ch:cf
Engincer proposed to increase the ayacut by about 1,450 acres by extcn-
ding the cancIs from 5 to 10 ki, He also proposed tc line the canals to
reduce scepage losses. Approval to these proposals included in the
revised estimite sent to Goverrmen! in May 1975 is awaitcd (November
1950). Meanwhiles the werk was cxecuted = according . to:the revised,
design. P T e 2Lk YR gk AL, ¢ R LT O B T

Durmg.c.xccutmn u was found (19' 8) tat gmdc"t lan: ‘&rOf coconut
and mango were inteispersed with the wet-ayzcut :nd had to be . included
in the ayacut of tFe schame althugh this was not crigirally contcmplated.
Consequently the new ayacut  originally- approved by Governnment ag
2,250 acres yel and revised | to. 3,700 acres wet, at the revised estimate
stage has bucn finalky localised -as 3,033 acres wet and 1,097 acres garden
land. Approval of Government thereto is awaited (1“_-0\{; nber 1980) _

Bcfore the final paitern : nd extent, of ayacut coulc' ‘emerge, the
consh uctn:-n ot sluicgs was prc ceed=d wuh Cor scqucnt «n the chgnges
made i in lhe aygcul H was four d that- fc ur sluices and one, regulator cum
outlct conslr ched at-a cost of Rs. p24 lakb were.in -excess of rcqm;e-
mert rendgu 1g 111& expenduurc mﬁ uctuous; -Moreove r, me cxst‘ nc¢ qf
Ithc slulqcs ,m;y also cnr:uurdng unauthorised draml ci‘ w;1 er aqd conse-
'Quent Joss of H\rqnuq Y

V)’ Changes' in cfewgn (Ps. 63.67 lakhs).—Diring' :xécition, the
maximum flcod discharge was revised from 6,763 cusecs {0 14,830 Cuseés
on the basis of rainfall statements recorded in an adjacent private estate,



104

Consequently a spillway with shutter arrangemcn?s bad to be constru-
cted instead of the surplus weir originally proposed (estimated cost:
Rs. 9.20 lakhs) resulting in increase in cost by Rs. 63.67 lakhs.

(v) Inadequate provision (Rs. 16.60 lakhs).—In the original estimate
Rs, 0.41 lakh were provided for buildings on the assumption that buildings
available at the site of Manjalar Dam, then under execution, could be
used for the scheme. These buildings were not, however, available and
additiopal buildings had to be constructed at an estimated cost of Rs,
6.10 lakhs. The approach road, which was expected to be formed by
the local panchayat union, had to be laid under the scheme at a cost of
Rs. 6.67 lakhs.

(vi) Additional items of works (Rs. 10.33 lakhs).

L}
vii) Proportionate increase in direct charges like establishment
charges (which increased from Rs. 9.16 lakhs to Rs. 23.26 lakhs), Tools
and Planrt, pensionary charges, ctc. (Rs. 25.00 lakhs).

The major changes in the design and scope of .he scheme would indi-
cate that initial investigation was not adequate resulting in (i) the depart-
ment having to ircrease the storage capacity of the reserveir by 25 per
cent and the length of canals by 100 per cent during execution and (ii)
the revision of the design of surplus arrangements increasing the ccst to
cight times,  As a result of the inadequate preliminary survey of the
ayacut to be bencfited, both at the time of preparation of the original
estimate and the revised estimate, garden lands had to be brought within
the scope of the scheme six years after commencing wark on the scheme
deviating from the cropping pattern approved by Government for the
scheme (one crop of paddy followed by a2 commeicial crop of groundnut,
cholam or pulses).

The project has been completed without obtaining prior approval of
Government to the major changes and to the revised estimate costing
more than thrice the cost of the originz] estimate.  The revised finencial
return of the scheme has not been worked out (The return as per the
sanctioned scheme was 0.266 per cent). 1t may be mentioned thit the
need for obtaining 1evised administrative-approval of Government in
such cases had been reiterzted by the Committee on Public Accounts

for the year 1969—70 in its recommendation presented to the Assembly
on 26th March 1970, :



105
4.1.3. The folloving'points were also noticed in the course of audit:—

(&) The work of formation of earth dam was split up into eight reaches
for purpose of execution. Two of the reaches were cntrusted (March
1974) to contractor ‘A’ on the basis of tenders and 1wo scparcic agrc-
ments executed for Rs, 5.46 lakhs and Rs 5.56 lakhs. Cases of avoidable
cxpenditure (Rs. 0.68 lakh), excess/extra payments (Rs 1.12 Jakhs),
failure to enforce penalty (Rs 0.54 lakh) and defective wcik (Rs, .0.14
lakh), totalling Rs. 2.48 lakhs, were noticed in respect cf the werk

entrusted to contractor ‘A’ and the spillway werk entrusted tc contractcr
‘B’ vide details indicated in Appendix XII.

(8) (i) The formation of earth dam in the two reactes entrusted to
contractor ‘A’ was commenced in March 1974 and ccmpleted in June
1976. Earthwork in the remaining six reaches was dene thrcugh Ce-
partmental heavy machinery (scrapers, dozers and rollers) acquired fer the
purpose mostly from other divisions with a8 view “ to facilitate carly
completion of work"”. Most of the machines were, however, defective
(Vide comment in succeding sub-paragraph) with the result that the
work which commenced in October .1974 was ccmpleted only in
July 1977.  As against the unit rate of Rs. 49 per 10M3 paid for the earth
work with 0 to | km. lead done by the contractcr, the unit rate for the
* work done through departmental machinery worked cut to Rs. 81.27
* per 106 M3. Theuse of heavy machinery resulted in an extra expenditure
of sbout Rs. 11.14 lakhs besides an expenditure cf Rs. 3.88 lakhs cn

construction of quarters for the crew even though the objective of early
completion was not achievzd,

(ii) During 1973—76, the division acquired eleven heavy machires
for the earth dam work. Six of the machines were obtained on transfer
from Kodaganar division and Ghatana project divisicn at a ccst of Rs.
22.96 lakhs. Before acquisition, their condition and capacity fcr bene-
ficial use in the project were not assessed. Rupees 13.08 lakhs were spent on
thelr maintenance and Rs. 2.27 lakhs on special repairs. The six machines
worked only for 1,267 hours as against 24,330 hours for which they were
expected to work. On the completicn of the earth dam in July 1977,
all the 11 machines (transfer value: Rs. 21.93 lakhs) were rendered surplus
and were transferred to Tamil Nadu Public Werks Engincering Corpora.
tion Limited in July 1979. Their cost is yet to be realised from the
Corporation (June 1980)  Between July 1977 and July 1979, an expend;.
ture of Rs 1.04 lakhs was incurred on maintenance of the idle machinery



106

L 1
A Komatsu dozer (cost: Rs. 0.96 lakh) acquired from another
division in May 1973 was diverted immediately thereafter to, work in
Buckimgham Canal Division. Madras, Major parts of the dozcr were
reported (Dccember 1976) to have become rusted as the doze.r was
lying at the sea-shore. The dozer was trensferred ‘1o the Tamil Nadu
Pubtic Works Engineering Corporation Limited in April 19?9 Thc
Corporaticn has assessed its value“at' Rs. 0.25* lakh' mvolvmg a ]uss of
Rs. 0.71 lakh to the project w]‘lcrc n wés not used at all.

Lt i

Z P =T (' _ Ll 3 MR TR AN

(¢) As per guidelines issued by the Chief Engincer (Irrigatien), fo

lining is necessary in canal reacles where hard rock is met with and only

the crevices and joirts are to be filled - with cement mortar and ‘undula-

tions plastered. However, in several hard' fock' reathes, hnmg was drnc
at a cost of Rs. 1.19.lakhs.- L

,,' el 3 & T

(d) During 1975—76, the dmsmn purchased spare parts fcr heavy
machinery from two Madras firms at a  total cost of Rs. 14.14 lakhs.
The spares were not purchased frem the 2uthorised supplier (a public
sector firm ) nor were tenders mvm,d Under the rules, the system of
open tenders has to be resorted to for purchases exceeding Rs, 5,000.
The purchases were eﬂ'e(.t{d piccemes | mosliy fiom the two Madras firms
and in 55 cases involving Rs, 9.20 lakhs the cost exceeded Rs. 5,000 each.,
Sparcs costing Rs. 2.14 lckhs were found 1o be non-standard and.un-
suitable to the machmc:. at the time of actual fitting; these are lying
with the scheme unused (June 1980) '

¢ . . i

The division also-teok over 1,603 items of spares (value: Rs. 10.51
lakhs) from Pilavukkal project (Ramanathapuram District) on its‘com-
pletion in Scptember.1976 of which only 83 items were used in the scheme.
When*the scheme was 'completed in° March *1979, the division held a
reserve stock of Rs. 29.42.1akhs.in December - 19?9 including m‘ac}uhqry
spares of value Rs. 22.23 Inkhs mainly as a result ¢ f acquisition of span.s
without proper assessment of their requirctments: spares’ valued at Ks
20.47 lakhs were transferred (June 1980)to the Tamil Nadu Public Worl\s
Engineering Corporatmn; the:amount: 15 yet to be Pealteed (Noy*emﬂbcr
1980).

.' N i 293
i S e SF T Y i E
= rae ——

* The cest is-yet to ba- rcalsed(hna]QSO) Woriiy ML B B Tl




107

L ]

4.1.4. To sum up—(i) The cost of the scheme recorded .a steep
increase of over three times from Rs. 99 lakhs to Rs. 320 lakhs. Major
"changes in thé design and scope of the scheme alone involved an igcrease
of dbout Rs: 91.47 lakhs. During execution, the storage capacity cf the
reservoil was increased by 25 per cent dnd the length of canals was doubled;
the'design of surplus arrangements was revised increasing the cost to
eight times. These changes indicate inadequete initial investigaticn. As
a result of inadequate preliminary survey of the ayacut to be benefited,
‘the éxtent dnd pattern of ayacut was revised six years after commencing
“work on the scheme rendering some part ¢f the work done surplus. to
rcquirements. ‘The scheme was: procceded ‘with- and comyleted
Withottt ‘prior approval of Governmenrt t¢ the changes. The revised
estimate is dlso yet to be approved (Ncvember-1980).

(i) The scheme expected to be completed in two years was completed
dfter séven vears. This resulted in the escalation in cost by aboul
Rs 55 4I Idkhs besides pnstponr,menl of b..neﬁts of i lrrlgaiicn

(iii) Departmental execution of part ' of the. earth dam lhrough
defective machinery resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 11.14 lakhs
besides an expenditure of Rs. 3.88 lakhs on quarters for the créw, - The
macHines remained idle between July <1977 end  July 1979 when they were
transferred to Tamil Nadu Public Works Engineering. Corpora-
tion, Limited. The cost of about Rs. 21.93 lakhs is yet to be
,realised (June 1980). An expenditurc of Rs.1.04 lakhs was incurred
on their maintenance during the idle peried. 'Six of the machines were
obtained from other projects without assessing their ccndition.” Despite
dpending R¢. 15.35 lakhs on their mainienance and repairs, these; worked
‘only for 1,267 hours as against 24,330 hevrs for which they were.expeoted
to work.' ] e ' U :

" (iv) The canals were lined even in hard rock reachcs not requmng
]‘mmg, at a cost of Rs. 1. 19 lakhs.

a4 o {v) Test check in audn disclosed iwo cases of avoidable e'xpzndnure
(Rs. 0.68 lakh), four cases of excess/exira payment (Rs. 1.12 lakhs), one
-case of failure to enforce penalty (Rs. 0.54 lakh) and one case of dcfécﬁvc
work (Rs: :0.14 lakh). :

The polnts mentioned above wete reported to Governmcnt m Iune
1980; their reply is awaited (Febn..lry 1981). &



108

4.2. Chinnar Reservoir Scheme

42.1. In September 1970, Government sanctioned the formation cf
a reservoir of 500 mcft.  capacity across the river Chinnar, a tributary
of Cauvery at a cost of Rs. 1,07.50 lakhs. The scheme was expected to
benefit 1,874 acres of new ayacut besides stabilising the existing ayacut

of 2,626 acres.

The estimate for the scheme was technically sanctioned by the Chief
Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 1,18.25 lakhs in March 1971. A revised
estimate for Rs. 2,03.70 lakhs was sanctioned by Government in Decem-
ber 1978. The actual expenditure to end of November 1980 was Ris.
2,20.98 lakhs. Work on the project was commenced in January 1971 and
was to be completed in 3 years that is by January 1974; it was actually
completed after more than six years in October 1977 except the excavation
of field bothies which were completed for 1,520 acres in October 1980.
However, the ayacut for the remaining 354 acres to be irrigated
through Jerthalav tank is yet to be identified (October 1980). Water was
first let out for irrigation in August 1978.

'4.2.2. The preliminary investigation for the project had been inade-
quate as evidenced by the major changes in design effected during execu-
tion as indicated below :(—

(i) The alignment of the earth dam was shifted by about 500 feet
upstream where higher ground contour was met with, on the suggestion
(February 1971) of the Consulting Engineer to  Government.

(ii) The surplus regulator was originally proposed to be located at
‘the left flank with three vents of size 20" x 7.5° to pass a maximum flood
discharge of 20,040 cusccs. Due to poor soil conditions at foundation
level in the left flank, the location was shifted to right flank resulting
‘in anextra cost of Rs. 21.50 lakhs. Besides, the design was reviscd
(December 1971) with three vents of size 40° x 15° to discharge 27,200
cusecs. While the original proposal did not involve construetion of
drops,* the revised location necessitated the construction of three
drops for formation of surplus course. ~As against the original estimated
cost of Rs. 30 lakhs, the revised estimated cost of surplus arrangements
was Rs. 65.44 lakhs and the actual expenditure Rs. 74.60 lakhs.

* Drops arc Masonry structures buiit in channel course to avoid steep fall in s
particular place.



109

(iii) The location of the head sluice was shifted from L.S. 360 M te
210 M necessitating the construction of a canal syphon across the surplus
course (additional cost : Rs. 1.03 lakhs).

Befure sanctioning the revised estimate Government sought the vicws
of Public Works Pancl. The Convenor of the Panel reported (June
1977) to Government that: ;

(i) the excess due to escalation in prices was Rs. 66.04 lakhs of whick
Rs. 10.10 lakhs could have been avoided ;

(ii) the excess due to inadequate investigation was Rs. 57.34 Jakhs
all of which could have been foreseen. While change in designs accoun-
ted for Rs. 14 lakhs. omission to identify new items (which had come in
during execution)at the time of investigation and omission to forecast
actual soil conditions accounted for the remaining excess of Rs. 43.34
lakhas.

According to the Panel, the correct cost of the prcperly investigated
project in 1967 (when the estimate was prepared) would have been
Rs. 1,32.80 lakhs only and allowing for unavoidable escalation
{Rs. 30.17 lakhs) the project could have beéen completed at a cost of
Rs. 1,62.97 lakhs. :

When approving (December 1978) the revised estimate, Government
also observed that the inadequate investigation had “resulted in a
notional loss of Rs. 57 lakhs”.

4.2.3. The following points were noticed in audit .—

(i) Before finalising the design and Iccation of the surplus r_égu]amr
in December 1971, removal of top scil, formation of cut off/key trenches
'and toe filter were completed for the entire length of the earth dam from
LS. 0 to 408M; formation of earth dam with deparumental machinery
- had also been completed up to 666 M level for the reach 0 to 380 M.
With the location of surplus-regulator at L.S. 365 M—405 M, the work
_already done in the reach for a value of about Rs. 0.74 lakh became
infructuous and could have been avoided, had a timely decision been
taken on the location of the surplus regulator. =



110

»{ij). During cxccution, the Chief Enginecr ordered (November 1974)
the reduction in the length of drop III from 108.2 to 74 M on the basis of
model studies. Meanwhile, excavation for foundaticn of the bedy: avall
had already been completed for the original length ot 108.2M.Consequently,
the designs of the wings, abutment and retaining walls had to be changed
m'mlvmg ]argcr quaptity of masonry work., The cxpendnurc on;the
extra excavation and masonry work which was avoidable worked out
to about Rs. 0.49 lakh.

; (i) For the construction of Drops I and III, supplemental agree-
ments were concluded (January 1975) with the -contractors for, the main
work for the conveyance of earth/rock required for the werk with a
lead of 1 km: The contractors were paid Rs. 3.26.lakhs for the work.
The conveyajwe was done by departmental lorries/dumpers for which a
hire. charge of Rs. 1.53 lakhs was recovered® Thus, the :contractor
had to'do only the loading and unloading for which they were paid Rs.
1.73 lakhs. The procedure adopted resulted in an unintended benefit of
Rs. 0.83 lakh to the contractors as the payment admissible for loading
and unloading work was Rs. 0.90 lakh only.

~(ivy On theicompletion of the project work, three scrapers and ' two
dozers were rendered” surplus from Septembe r 1976. These were ulll-
mately ttansferred to the’ Tamil Nadu Public Works ' Engineering
‘Corporation in December 1978 —February 1979. Earlier these werd mostly
idle except for a few months when lent to other divisions/departments.
The expenditure on maintenance for the idle pericd amounted to Rs. 1.79
lakhs including Rs. 1.03 laklis on the salary of the ciew. 2

(v) Outof 159 buildings (residential buildings: 150; mnon- res;dcn—
tial buildings: 9) constructed for the project, 75 bu]ldmgs have
remained vacant (November 1980) trom September 1976 when Chinrar
Reservoir Project division was closed.

424, Summmg up. —The following main points emerge: —' ;

(i) Work on the project was commenced in January 1971 ;md was
expected to be completed in three years. While the major portion of
the , work was completed by October 1977, that relating to-excavation
of ficld bothies for F,520 acres out of the new ayacut of 1,874 acres was
completed only by October 1980. The ayacut for the remaining 354
acres has not been identified (October 1980) resulting in the poslpane-
ment of benefits of iriigation.



111
L]
; +€i1) ‘As a result .of inadgquate « investigation and deley in exceution,
the estimated -cost rese steeply frem Rs. 1,18.25 Jakhs to Rs. 2,03.70
lakhs,  Government:held (Dececmber 1978) that- the inadequate investi-
gation had resulted in a noticnal loss of Rs. 57 lakhs.

" (i) Test check in audif disclosed cafes «f avoidable (xpenditure
(Rs. 1.23 lakhs) and a case’of unintended benefit (Rs. 0.83 lakh) to con-
tractors. It was also noticed that crew charges (Rs. 1.03 lakhs) were
incurred an idle machinery and-75 out ¢f 159 buildings constructed for
the project are lying vacant singe September 1976 (November 1980).

The points mentioned aboVve were reported to Government in Septem-—
ber 1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981). .

33, Gi_mdéripalism IRésgrvqir ‘Scheme

4.3.1. The sch:me envisaged the formation of a  reservoir with a
cip !.Clty of 108 meft. across Gunderipillam, a tributiry of Bhavani
fivai; to benefit a néw “ayacut of 1,136 ac-2s under single wet crop. An
edrth dam’(2, 100 feet long) was to bz constructed and two chinnels
(6.92'km. and 5-82 km. long) excavated on either side of the reservoir.

The scheme was sanctioned by Government in January 1974 at 2 cost
of Rs. 46 lakhs." Technic:l sanction was accorded (Jenuary 1974) by
the Chief Engincer (Irrigation) for’ Rs. 50.60 1:khs. The Chicf Engineer
submitted (December 1978) a tevised estimate for the scheme for Rs.
1,53:65 lakhs. Approval of Government is awaited (November 1980).
Meanwhile, the work las been completed (February 1980), the cxpenditure
incurred- up to October 1980 being Rs.1,38.55 lakhs.

.-43.2. Th: mitial investigation for the project  was inadequate as
evidenced by the major changss made‘in designs of the compdnent
‘WOl’k‘i durmg éxecution as md:cﬂcd below :— '

(t) In thc or:gmal'csnmrtc the "profile of earth dam adopted was
‘based onthat. of Mottai Reservoir (Tirunelvelt District). The profile
was changed to suit the soil available *n the area involving increase in
euthwork.. and other.miterials. . Tte lead for earthwork 2lso increased
since s’ ‘table earth could not be procuted in the Water spread area as
origindlly contemplated (extra cost : Rs. 34.91 lakhs).



112
L ]
(ii) The location of the surplus weir was changed frcm right flank
to left flonk and the length of the weir also increased to improve the
fuictioning of th: reservoir (éxtra cost: Rs. 5.50 lakhs).

(iii) The design of surplus course, drops and drop cum syphon
was chingsd on the bisis of model studies and in view of the tentative
p:ovision mds in ths original estimite for drops (extra cost: Rs. 13.70
lakhsj.

(iv) The design  of the sluices was changed providing for steel
shuttsrs with worm gear hoisting arrangement and eme.gency gates
instead of the simple screw gearing shutters originally proposed ; the
p-ovision in the original estimate was stated to be ncminaland tenta-
tive (extra cost: Rs. 8 lakhs).

Th= chingss in design and scope of the scheme, mentioned above,
th:increasein cost of land acquired (Rs. 1.76 lakhs), inadequate provisions
(Rs. 19.17 lakhs) and increase in cost of labour and material (Rs. 6.18
lakh;) minly contributed to the inc.ease in cost of the scheme.

Whzn it was found that the cost of the scheme . would .ise steeply
due to price escalation and changes in design of component works,
the scope of the scheme wis changed® (August 1976) by the Chief
Enginzer (Irrigation) at anextra cost of Rs. 10.67 lakhs, without consul-
tirg the Director of Agriculture and without obtaining approval of
Government, to provide irrigation to dry crops to bring more area
2,272 acces) under irrigation than the target (1,136 acres) fixed in the
app-oved estimite. The revised cost benefit ratio is awaited from the
D :ector of Statistics (November 1980).

The changss in the design and scope of the scheme contributed to
dzlny in completion of the scheme as the design of the sluices was approved
by th: Chief Engineer in May 1975 and th# location of the surplus
weir on th: left flank wis decided upon only in November 1976 whereas
workon the schems hid commszncsd in Aptil 1974. The pioposals for
r21lizning th: chinnsls consequent on the change in the scope of the
sch>m2 w2 submitted by the division in April 1977 and finally approved
by th: Chizf Enginesr in August 1978. The scheme expected to be com-
plated in three yews by April 1977 took six years for gompletion by
February 1980.

* (i) Increase in the length of camal and number of cross masenry waerks.
(ii) Change in alignment, ] .
(iii) Excavation of bramch canal under left side main camal and dissibutary
under right side main canal.



113

4.3.3. The work offormation of earth dam was split up into several
reachzs and executed through various contractors during 1975-78.
According to the instructions (April 1975) of Chief Engineer (General)
as subsequently clarified, the quantity of earthwork arrived at on the basis
of levels of bund formed,should be compared with the pit measuiements
after allowing 15 per cent of compaction and lesser of the two quantities
should form the basis for payment. Payments were, however, made for
the pit measurement qu~ntity of 4,39,926 M3 without restricting it to the
level measurement quantity plus allowance for compaction which worked
out to 4,11,579 M3 resultiog’in an excess payment of Rs. 2,50 lak.

4.3.4. The surplus arrangements were originally designed to discharge
a maximum flood of 6,439 cusecs: With'reference to the flows curing 1972
floods, the design of the surplus weir was modified for a discharge of
10,500 cusecs. During November 1978, there was a heavy discharge of
33,370 cisecs through the surplus weir resulting in damages to surplus
weir, surplus course anc Jrops which were repaired ot a cost of Rs.
2.14 lakhs. The department does not propose to c2ity out 2ny modifica-
tion to the surplus arrengements “as such unprecedented floods are
generally repea ated after many decades”, although the guidelines issued
(S..ptemb.,r 1972) by Central Water Comrhission provide that design
flood should be adopted witk reference to “o1ein hundred years floo ',

4.3.5.W=ter was impounded it the rése-voir from October 1977 Water
was not released for irrigation during 1977—78 and 1978 —79 dye to
deluy ir excovation of the chenoels, distributeries and field bothjes.
Work on the channels and distiibutaries, whick was delayed due to the
dzlay in finalisation of th: alignment, was completed onlv in July 1979,

4.3.6. Summing up.—(i) Mzjor changes_ir the design and scope of the
sckem: had to bz effected during execution due to inadequate initial
investigation; consequently, the scheme expected to be completed ip
tiree years took six years for completion besides iesulting in «stee
increase in the estimated cost from Rs. 46 lakns to Rs. 1,53.65 lakhs for
wl ich approval of Government is yet to be obtained (November 1980).

(if) In view of ths increase in cost of the schems during execution
th: cropping pattern was changed (cost of structural changes: Rs. 10,67
lakhs) from wzt to drv crops so as to bring more area under irrigation;
this chang: in the cropping pattern was. done without, obtaining the
approval of the Director of Agiiculture and Government,

4.3—-8



114
[ ]
(iii) Though water was impounded in the reservoir from October
1977, the ayacut was not fullv benefited due to the delay in excavation
of channels distributaries and field bothies.

(iv) The department does not propose to carry out any modifica=
tion to t! e surplus arrangements even t: ougl the maximum flood discharge
had exceeded the designed discharge by more than 200 per cent.

(v) Test check in audit disclosed over payment of Rs. 2.50 lakhs
to the contractors.

The poirts mentioned above were reported to Government in June
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981).

4.4. Varattupallam Reservoir Scheme

4.4.1. The scheme envisaged the formation of a reservoir of capa-
city 139 meft. across Varattupallam, a minor tributary of Bhevani river.
An earth dam (5,290 feet long) was to be const:ucted and @ m-ir canal
bifurcating into two channels was to be excavated for a total length of
6.49 km. The scheme was expected to benefit a new ayacut of 1,672
acres besides stabilising the supply to the existing ayacut of 670 acres
and bridging a gap of 133 acres relating to two tanks.

The scheme was sanctioned by Government in January 1974 at a cost
of Rs. 60 lakhs; technical sanction was 2ccorded (January 1974) by the
Chief Engineer for Rs. 66 lakhs. Work on the scheme was commenced
in August 1974. A revised estimate was sent by the Chief Engineer to
Government in April 1979 for Rs. 1,80 lakhs. Approval of Government
is awaited (November 1980). An expenditure of Rs. 1,69.89 lakhs has
been incurred on the scheme (October 1980).

4.4.2. According to the Project Report, the new area to be irrigated
will have a single crop of paddy in view of the suitability of the soil
which was clayey loam and red earth mixed with clay. When the scheme
was under execution, the Chief Engineer sought (May 1976) the approval
of Government to revise the scope of the scheme to provide irrigation
for raising dry crops in 2,924 acres of new ayacut (instecd of wet crops
over an area of 1,672 acres) on the ground that, (i) in course of time it
will become inevitable to supply water to a larger area; (ii) the cropping



. 115

pattern in vogue was to raise dry crops for which the soil was suitable;
(iii) the cost of the scheme has increased and the benefit costratio will be
very poor (0.56 : 1*) ifit is worked out for wet cultivation. Approv-lof
Government to the change in scope is awaited (March 1980). Mean-
while, the scheme has bzen executed on the basis of the revised cropping
pattern, involving an additional** expenditure of Rs. 11.93 lakhs. The
following major chang:s in the design of the component works of the
scheme were also made by the Chief Engineer.

(i) The original design of the earth dam was reportedly based on
that of Mottai Reservoir scheme (Tirunelveli District). This had to be
changed to suit the type of soil available in the area (additional cost :
Rs. 38.51 lakhs).

(ii) Chrigs in design of surplus arrangements (zdditionz] cost: Rs.
15.05 lakhs) to discharge a maximum flood of 10,040 cusecs as against
7,688 contemplated originally.

(iii) Construction of 2 sluice with steel shutters, emergency gates
and hoisting arrangements instead of plug hole tank sluice originally
proposed (additional cost : Rs. 3.18 lakhs).

The changes in the design and scope of the scheme would indicate
inadequate initizl investigation. These changes together with the
increase in cost of land (Rs. 2.33 lakhs) and escalation in cost of labour
and materials (Rs. 21.50 lakhs) mainly contributed to the threefold
increusc in cost of the scheme.

The changes in the design and scope of the scheme contributed to
delay in completion of the scheme as well; the designs of the earth
dam and the ri'g-'h{ side surplus arrangements were approved by the Chief
Engincer in June 1975 and May 1976; the design of left side surplus
arrangements was approved in February 1977. Due to the change
contemplated in the cropping pattern the alignment of the mzin canal
could be finalised and work teken up only in 1976—77. Consequently,
the scheme commenced in August 1974 and expected to be completed
in three years time was completed after 2bout five years in June 1979,

* The benefit cost ratio as per sanctioned estimate was 1.66: 1

#+ This was on account of increase in length of canal and increase in number of
cross masonry works like pipe sluices, regulator and drops.

4-3—8A



116
L]
except for excavation of distributary II for a 269 metres reach and cons®
truction of one drop and two sluices in the reach which are held up since
May 1978 due to objections raised by land owners. Besides, the ryots
had excavated field bothies only for 2,080 acres out of the tot21 new ayacut
of 2,924 acres (June 1980).

4.4.3. Water was impounded in the reservoir from October 1976
when earth dam was completed. However, water was not released for
irrigation during 1976, 1977 and 1978 due to delay in excavation of main
canal, distributaries and field bothies.

4.4.4. Summing up.—The main points noticed are;—

(1) The project commenced in August 1974 and expected to be com-
pleted in three years was completed in about five years in June 1979.
The ayacut did not derive the benefits of irrigation during the yezrs 1976,
1977 and 1978 even though water was impounded in October 1976 as
distributaries nd field bothies were not ready. The deley was mainly
duc to chang:s in design and scope cf the scheme; the cropping pettern
wes changed fionr wet to dry without obtaining the approval of Govern-
ment.

(ii) The estimate recorded 2 threefold increase from Re.60 I: khs to
to Rs., 1,80 lakns for wnich approval of Government is yet to be obtzined
(November 1980). The steep increase was attributable to changes in
design resulting from inadequate investigation, change in the scope of
the scheme and escalation in cost of the labour and materials,

The points mentioned above were reported to Government ir July
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981).

4.5. Minor Irrigation Projects

4.5.1. Minor irrigation prejects are undertaken as quick yielding
progrommes, short gest2tion periods and low investmcnts beicp the
principal factors in their favour. Test check conducted in 2udit of some
of these projects in seven districts in the State disclosed th2t these objects
were not achieved mainly due to untealistic estimation, deley in zcquisi-
tion of land, increase of costs over prolonged periods of execution and
delay in excavation of ficld bothies as brought out in the succeeding
paragraphs.



117

L ]

4.5.2. Formation of a tank near Murali Village.~In July 1970,
Government sanctioned the formation of a new tank across & jungle
stream near Murali Village (Periyar District) 2t a cost of Rs. 4.60 lakhs.
The scheme was intended to provide irrigition to 121 zcres of new
ayacut basides benefiting 96 acves of Iand under well irrigation. The
estimate was techniczlly sanctioned by the Chief Engineer (Irri-
gition) for Rs. 5.06 lakhs in August 1970. The work wes commenced
January 1971 end the tank was formed by March  1975; but the field
bothies were not taken up.

As the extent of land benefited under each of the two field bothies was
less than 150 acres up to which only field bothies could be excavated
by the department under the existing orders of Goveinment, the ryots
were asked (June 1972) to excavate the field bothies. The ryots requested
(June 1972) the department to excavate the ficld bothies and recover tne
cost from them. Work on the ficld bothies was commenced thice and a
halfyeers later in Jenuary 1976 end  the right side ficld bothy was
completed* in February 1979. The left side field bothy was completed in
April 1979 except for 2 length of 400 meters at the tail end which is
held up due to delay in land acquisition. While the eyacut (108 acres)
under right side field bothy is reported to be under cultivation, the ayacut
(109 2cres) under left side field bothy has not been benefited (June 1980).

Within two and a half years of completion of the main work (March
1975) the rear slope of the bund slided (October 1977) and was eroded.
This was attributed to poor retentive quelity of earth. Earlier, the
Executive Engineer,Bhavanisagar division hed observed (November 1975)
that the bund was too steep without adequate cover over hydraulic
gradient. Tt was 2lso reported (October 1977) by the Executive Engineer
that the  surplus channel designed for  1/100 gradient was
found to have a gredient of 0.18/100 only. The defects were rectified
(March 1978) at a cost of Rs. 0.79 lakh. The department nes not taken
action to fix responsibility for the defective works.

The estimate was revised (June 1974) by the Chief Engineer to
Rs.7.03 lakhs and revised sanction was accorded by Government in May
1975. The expenditure up to March 1980 was Rs. 7.04 lakhs. The

* The expenditure of Rs, 043 lakh incurred on the excavation of the figld
bothies is yet to be recovered (June 1980) from the beneficiaries.



118

increase in cost was mainly due to increase M earthwork for forming »
the bund and diversion channel (Rs. 2.02 lakhs). Government have
observed (May 1975) that the original estimate was prepared in a per-
functory manner and instructed that responsibility be fixed for the
defective investigation. Details of action taken on the instructions
are awaited (November 1980) from the department.

The work commenced in January 1971 has not been completed
even after nine years. Due to the delay of three and a half years in
taking up the excavation of field channels, only 50 per cent of the ayacut
has been benefited. The cost of the work also increased by about 58
per cent due to defective initial investigation.

4.5.3. Formation of a tank across Goonampallam.—In December
1970, Government sanctioned the formation of a new tank across Goonam-
nallam (a jungle stream) at a cost of Rs. 7.27 lakhs to provide irrigation
to 403 acres of land. Estimate for the work was technically sanctioned
(May 1971) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 7.62 lakhs. The
work was entrusted (September 1971) to a contractor on the basis of
tenders for Rs. 5.33 lakhs. As per agrcement with the contractor,
the work was to be completed by May 1973. By January 1974, the
contractor completed only part of the work valued at Rs. 0.97 lakh
and did not proceed further though he was given extension of time up
to 30th June 1974 by the department. The agreement was terminated
(May 1978) forfeiting the security deposit of Rs. 0.26 lakh.

A revised estimate for the work for Rs. 10.90 lakhs was sanctioned
by Government in February 1979. The increase in cost was mainly
due to : (i) non-availability of suitable soil to the required extent
within 1 k.m. lead for the formation of the bund as originally provided
for (attributed to defective investigaticn) and consequent increase in
lead to 3 k.m. (extra cost : Rs. 1.09 lakhs) ; and (ii) increase in the
cost of labour and material (Rs. 1.64 lakhs).

Within a year, the revised estaimate of Rs. 10.90 lakhs was again
revised on the ground that the villagers had represented for inclusion
of additional ayacut on the left side. The second revised estimate for
Rs. 20.50 lakhs providing for a separate branch channel to irrigate an
additional ayacut of 65 acres was submitied by the Chief Engineer to



119
L]
Government in February 1980. The 88 per cent increase in cost within
a year was attributed mainly to, (i) adoption of agreement rates of the
original contractor in the first revised estimate instead of the rates as
per schedule of rates (Rs. 6.08 lakhs); (ii) provision of a core wall in
LS. 100 to 127 metres of the bund (Rs. 1.39 lakhs) ; (iii) cost of the new
branch channel (Rs. 0.38 lakh) and (iv) increased cost of land acquisition
(Rs. 0.66 lakh).

The estimate was revised for a third time in August 1980 to Rs. 26
lakhs and was submitted to Government adopting the schedule of rates
for 1980—81. Sanction of Government is awaited (December 1980).

At the revised cost, the scheme would be uneconomical as the cost
per tonne of additional foodgrains would work out to Rs. 7,123 as
against the original cost of Rs. 2,320 and the ceiling of Rs. 3,500 fixed
for the district.

The work sanctioned in 1970 and commenced in 1972 remains sus-
pended from January 1974 (December 1980), resulting in the expendi-
ture of Rs. 4.90 lakhs already incurred serving no purpose.

4.5.4. Restoration of Rengappanaicken tank.—In January 1970,
Government sanctioned the restoration of Rengappanaicken tank at
a cost of Rs. 3 lakhs. The estimate was technically sanctioned by the
Chief Engineer (Irrigation) in April 1970 for Rs. 3 lakhs. The tank
was to be restored across a jungle stream with storage capacity of 12.67
meft. The anticipated yield from the catchment area of the jungle
stream having a mean monsoon rainfall of 26.24 ™ (as per rainfall readings
at Krishnagiri) was 56 mcft. The tank was expected to provide irri-
gation to 187 acres of land. The work was commenced in July 1970
and completed in November 1972 at a cost of Rs. 6.01 lakhs. *The
increase in cost was mainly due to increase in the cost of acquisition of
Jand (Rs. 2.02 lakhs). The revised sanction of Government is yet to be

obtained (May 1980),

It was reported (June 1979) by the Executive Engineer, Dharmapuri
Division that the tank did not receive full supply since the completion
of the restoration work. Up to 1979-80 an ayacut of only 61.46 acres
was reported to have been benefited. The ryots have not constructed



120
L]
the field channels due to inadequate storage in the tank. The specific
reasons for the poor storage of water vis-g-vis the yield anticipated in
the scheme report have not been investigated by the department.

Only one third of the targeted ayacut has been bencfited even after
eight years of completion of the scheme

Government zccepted (December 1980) the fects.

4.5.5. Restoration of Bikkanahalli Tank.—In May 1965, Government
sanctioned the restoration of Bikkanahalli Tank at a ccst of Rs. 3.90
lakhs to benefit an ayacut of 226.50 acres. The estimeate for the work
was technically sanctioncd by the Chief Engineer (Irrigaiion) during
1965—66 for Rs. 4.29 lakhs. The work was commenced in November
1965 and completed in February 1972 at a cost of Rs, 5.09 lakhs,

Against the targeted ayacut of 226.50 acres, the avacut benefited
up to 1979-80 was rcported to be 66.81 acres. The shortfall was attri-
buted tosilting up of the tank sluice. Because of difficulties in  removing
the silt from the tank sluice, water is being drawn for irrigation on a
limited scale through hose pipes serving as syphon. The department
proposed (August 1979) to provide some mcre hose pipes of bigger
diameter to syphon encugh water to meet the requirements of the entire
ayacut. Further remedial measures like changes in shutter arrangecments
for the sluices were also proposed (August 1979). The outcome of
these proposals is awaited (June 1980). Meanwhile 70 per cent of the
ayacut has not derived any benefit from the work even after eight years
of its completion.

It was noticed in audit that even when the work was under execu-
tion the problem of heavy silting was anticipated by the Forest Depart-
ment which had suggested (Fibruary 1968) adoption of preventive
measures like the construction of check dams. These suggestions were
not acted upon for reasons not on record.

4.5.6. Formation of a tank across Pudukulam Kombaiyar.—The
formation of a new tank across Pudukulam Kombaiyar (a jungle stream)
ncar Dharmathupatti Village was sanctioned by Government in March
1973 at a cost of Rs. 9.60 lakhs, The tank was expected to provide
irrigation to 293 acres of new ayacut. The estimate was technically



121
.
sanctioned (March 1973) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 10.56
lakhs. The work was commenced in September 1973 and completed
in June 1978 at a cost of Rs. 19.76 lakhs. Government sanctioned the
revised estimate for Rs. 21.85 lakhs in December 1979,

The increase in cost by more than 100 per cent was attributed to,
(i) higher cost of execution of part of the work departmentally through
machinery (Rs. 5.67 lakhs) when the contractor demanded higher rate
resulting in termination of his agreement at that stage ; (ii) escalation
in cost (Rs. 0.35 lakh) ; (iii) acquisition of machinery (Rs. 2.12 lakhs) ;
and (iv) changes in design, new items and inadequate provison (Rs. 1.58
lakhs).

Though the work was completed in June 1978, the ayacut has not
been developed (November 1980) due to non-excavation of field bothies
by the ryots.

4.5.7. Formation of a new tank near Chittirampatti.—The formation
of a new tank near Chittirampatti Village (Tirunelveli District) to
benefit 294 acres of lands was one cf the schemes sanctioned (May 1976)
by Government to provide relief to the drought affected areas of the
district. The work estimated to cost Rs. 5.88 lakhs was commenced in
July 1976 and completed in September 1977 at a cost of Rs. 7.66 lakhs.
Government approved the revised estimate fcr the work for Rs. 6.72
lakhs in February 1978.

Even three years after completion of the work, the ayacut has not been
benefited due to non-excavation of field bothies by the ryots (June
1980).

4.5.8. Formation of a tank across Kallar.—The formation of a new
tank across Kallar (a jungle stream) near Ammapalayam Village was
sanctioned by Government in October 1969 at a cost of Rs. 8.93 lakhs.
The work was intended to provide wet irrigation to 312 acres of lahd and
benefit 114 acres by pond effect.* The work (technically sanctioned for
Rs. 8.93 lakhs) was commenced in June 1970 and all works except exca-
vation of branch channels were completed by February 1974. Work on
the branch channels was held vp duve to delay in Jand acquisition for
which proposals were sent by the Executive Engineer, Salem Division
only in May 1973. After obtaining the consent of the land owners

* When water is stored in a tank water table in the wells in the adjoining areas
also goes up.



122

L ]
(November 1976), the work was taken up in 1977 and completed in
November 1978, The total expenditure on the scheme was Rs. 11.10

lakhs.

The increase in the overall cost was mainly due to increase in top
width of the bund, provision of clay blanket in deep bed portions and
clearance of jungle at bund site and in borrow pit areas not included in
the earlier estimate. Approval of Government has not been obtained

(June 1980) for the revised cost.

Out of the targeted ayacut of 312 acres through direct supply of water,
the ayacut benefited was reported to be only 130 acres. The shortfall
was due to unauthorised tapping of water and a dispute regarding the
ayacut lands to be benefited which is yet to be settled. The extent of
ayacut benefited by pond effect has not been assessed so far (June 1980).

The scheme sanctioned in 1969 was completed after nine years in
November 1978, mainly due to delay in sending the land acquisition
proposals to the Revenue Department and delay in land acyuisition.
Even after completion, 58 percent of the ayacut has not been benefited
(November 1980) due to dispute over the ayacut to be irrigated.

4.5.9. Formation of a tank near Melacholankuppam.—The formation
of a new tank across two jungle streams near Melacholankuppam was
sanctioned by Government in March 1971 at a cost of Rs. 10.64 lakhs,
to irrigate 590 acres of land. The estimate was technically sanctioned
(1971-72) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 11.70 lakhs.
The work was commenced in September 1971 and completed in September
1977, after six years, at a cost of Rs. 21.50 lakhs (April 1980).

Government sanctioned (August 1980) a revised estimate for Rs. 20
Jakhs. The steep increase in cost was due to (i) defective investigation
which necessitated increase in length of the bund from 5,100 to 5,300 feet
and raising the Full Tank Level of the tank by 2.5 feet during execution
(Rs. 0.79 lakh); (ii) eScalation in costs (Rs. 5.48 lakhs); and (iii) use of
carth moving machinery for formation of the bund (Rs. 2.69 lakhs).

Since the completion of the work in September 1977, only 154.17
acres of ayacut are reported to have been developed (June 1980)as against
the targeted ayacut of 590 acres. Seventy four per cent of the aYacut is yet
to derive the benefits of irrigation contemplated under the scheme.
The reasons for the shortfall are awaited (December 1980).



123

4.5.10. Restoration of Nallur Tank.—The restoration of the abandoned
Nallur tank in Nallur Village at a cost of Rs. 7.90 lakhs was sanctioned
by Government in December 1973 to provide irrigation to 458 acres of
land. The estimate was technically sanctioned by the Chief Engineer
(Irrigation) in December 1973 for Rs. 8.69 lakhs. Government approved
a revised estimate in August 1976 for Rs. 10.75 lakhs based on 1974—75
schedule of rates as the earlier estimated cost had been based on
1970—71 schedule of rates.

The work was entrusted to four successive contractors terminating
the earlier agreements on account of slow progress in two cases and un-
willingness of the contractor to resume work after the department stopped
(June 1976) the work for want of funds in one case. Rules provide
that execution of works under piece work system (which does not stipulate
time limit for completion) should be confined to works costing up to
Rs. 2,500 only. Though the value of the work exceeded Rs. 2,500 the
agreements with the various contractors were concluded in ‘piece
work form’ instead of ‘lumpsum form’ where time is the essence of the
contract. Consequently, the department could not ensure completion
of the work as per stipulated dates and could not also recover the extra
expenditure of Rs. 0.54 lakh (after taking into account the security deposit
of Rs. 21,900 forfeited from two of the contractors) incurred by
Government in executing the balance of work through other contractors
at higher cost. During execution, the department omitted the construc-
tion of the revetment to the bund, formation of two diversion roads and
consolidation by power roller from the scope of the work with a view
to effect economy in cost. However, the expenditure on the work up
to February 1980 was Rs. 12.76 lakhs as against the revised estimate for
Rs. 10.75 lakhs approved by Government in August 1976. The work is
yet to be completed (March 1980).

The following points were also noticed in audit:—

(i) Compared to the cost of Rs. 3.59 lakhs for the land agquired
for the work, the cost of land acquisition establishment was high and
amounted to Rs. 2.71 lakhs (75 per cent of the cost of land) for which
reasons are awaited (November 1980).

(ii) During the floods in November 1977, portions of the incomplete
bund and rocktoe filters were washed away and had to be restored at a
cost of Rs. 1.88 Jakhs. The damages could have possibly been avoided
had the work not been stopped in June 1976 for want of funds but had
been completed to the full height in all respects as scheduled,



124
L]

The scheme sanctioned in December 1973 has not been completed
even after more than six years resulting in postponement of the benefits
anticipated under the scheme,

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in August-
September 1980; no reply has been received except in respect of sub-
paragraphs 4.5.2 and 4.5.4 (February 1981).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT

4.6. Cash Settlement Suspense Accounts

For services rendered or supplies made by one division to another,
the expenditure incurred by the originating division is accoupted for under
a suspense head called “Cash Settlement Suspense Account” pending
settlement of the claim by the receiving division. The settlement is
to be done either by cheque or demand draft within 10 days of receipt
of the claim,

Six thousand thirty six claims for Rs. 3,53.46 lakhs raised up to end
of March 1980 by 127 divisions of Public Works Department and 86
divisions of Transpoit (Highways 2nd Rural Works) Department against
other divisions were pending settlement at the end of the July 1980 as
under :—

Period Transport Public Works Total
(Highways and Department
Rural Works
Deparrmenr)
— A AL
s | f |
Number of Amomrf Number Amount Number Amount
claims of claims of claims
) @ (&) 4 (5) (6 (N
(amounts in lakhs of rupees)
Up to
1974 -75 .. 539 23.13 293 21.59 832 44.72
1975—76 .. 154 6.71 68 5.31 222 12.02
1976-77 .. 281 16.28 102 2.36 383 18.64
197778 .. 352 13.26 102 5.75 454 19.01
1978—79 .. 620 27.81 182 8.31 802 36.12
197980 .. 2,103 77.66 1,240 83.88 3,343 1,61.54

Year-wise details
not available
(10 Public
Works Divisions
and 16 Highways

iral Work
or.
Il)li':fizions) ’ 28.79 32.62 61.41

Total .. 4,049 1,93.64 1,987 1,59.82 6,036 3,53.46




125
L]
The following points were noticed during test check in audit of the
accounts of 36 divisions:—

(i) Oi.e thousand one hundred and fifty cleims for Rs. 74.05 lakhs
raised by two Transport and Machinery divisicns dwing 1967—68 to
1979—80 are kept pending by responding divisions for want of sanction
to estimates.

(ii) Fifteen claims for Rs. 1.00 lakh remain without settlement in
two divisions for want of provision in the sanctioned estimates.

(iii) Six claims for Rs. 0.33 lakh have not been settled by five divisions
as the materials could not be tiaced.

(iv) Intimations of claims for Rs.0.75 lekh towards cost of supplies
or services rendered to other divisions during 1971-72 to 1979-80 have
not been sent by four divisions.

(v) In eight divisions, deteils of claims are not available for Rs.
11.60 lakhs debited to cash settlement suspense account.

(vi) In three divisions, no action has been tzken in respect of 51
claims (value: Rs. 3.75 lakhs) returned by other divisions unaccepted.
The claims relate to the period 1970-71 to 1979-80.

(vii) A claim towards the cost of a road roller raised by a Public
Works Division in 1966 against 2 Highways Division remains to be settled
as the roller is reported to be not traceable.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their
reply is awaited (Jaruery 1981).

TRANSPORT (HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS)
DEPARTMENT

4.7. Bridge remaining unused without approach road

In August 1974, Government sanctioned the construction of a bridge
at km. 9/6 of Ambasamudram—Papanasam road (Tirunelveli District)
in lieu of the existing bridge which was very old and wezk, at a cost of
Rs. 1.50 lakbs. The work wes commenced in August 1975 and completed
in February 1978 except the formation of 120.50 metres of the approach
road from the Vikramasingapurem side. Work on this portion of the
road is held up (December 1980) due to deley in land acquisition, pro-
posals for which were sent to the Revenue Departmentin July 1975,



126 o

The bridge constructed at a cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs remains unused
(December 1980) for over two years due to non-completion of the
approach road.

The matter was reported to Governmentin August 1980. Government
stated (Decembzr 1980) that the land acquisition was being expedited.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT

TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD
4.8. Rural Water Supply Schemes

4.8.1. Introductory.—From 1950, water supply schemes were being
imolemented under different programmes, by Government departments
and through local bodies assisted with 75 per cent grant from Govern-
ment, to provide protected, potable and perennial drinking water to the
rural population. In April 1971, the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and
Drainage Board (TWAD Board) was formed to 'execute water supply
schemes as deposit works out of funds placed at its disposal by Govern-
mznt or local bodies. Besides, the Director of Rural Development
exccuted the works out of local works grants to panchayat union
councils and the Director of Haiijan Welfare in the Harijan colonies.

The Government of India assisted the State Goveinment with specific
grants for the Accelerated Ruial Water Supply Programme and Drought
Relief Programme Works. Cential assistance for the Minimum Needs
Programme (undertaken fiom 1974—75 includiag among other items
the rural water supply schemes) was in the form of “block grants” with
no separate assistance for water supply schemes.

The total expenditure on the rural water supply schemes up to March
1980 was Rs. 63.29 crores. Specific grants received from Government of
India amounted to Rs. 13.24 crores.

The implementation of the scheme was test checked in audit during
March 1980 to July 1980 with reference to the records in the offices of
the TWAD Board, Chief Enginee:, 14 divisional officers and 12 district
Collectors. The points noticed are mentioned in succeeding paregraphs.

4.8.2. Utilisation of funds—As at the end of March 1980, the
total unspent balance with the TWAD Board out of grants received from
the Government amounted to Rs, 4,44.58 lakhs.



127
.

Till 1977-78, the TWAD Board did not maintain detailed accounts
of expenditure in respect of each programme. Though the expenditure
was booked separately from 1978-79 onwards, the exact expenditure
under ‘Minimum Needs Programme’ and ‘Accelerated Rural Water
Supply Programme’ could not be ascertained from the accounts due
to incorrect classification and as the works accounts were incomplete.
Hence, the relative shares of unspent grants pertaining to the Govern-
ment of India and the State Government could not be assessed,
There were large variations between the expenditure figures furnished
to Government of India and the accounts of the Board as indicated
below:—

Year Expenditure as Accounts
per progress reports figures
(1 2 @)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1978—79 4,89.05 20.35
1979—80 4,63.69 4,23.64

The large difference in 1978-79 was due to the classification of bulk
of the expenditure under the head “other schemes”. The amount actually
misclassified had not been assessed and adjusted (October 1980).

Both the State and Central Governments did not insist on the Board
furnishing utilisation certificates /audited statement of expenditure
for regulating future grants taking into account the unutilised amounts,

4.8.3. Survey to identify problem villages and coverage.—A Survey
conducted in 1972 identificd 2,585 ‘Problem’ *villages for priority cove-
rage with central assistance.

In 1976, the Evaluaticn and Applied Research Department of the
State Government studied the impact of the programme in a representa-
tive sample survey in six districts and reported as follows :—

(i) The nature and magnitude of the problem had not been assessed
properly; there was no systematic survey of villages and detailed analysis
of the problem and preliminary investigations conducted for classifi-
cation of villages were not carried out properly.

(ii) The sphere of activity or the areas of operation of the TWAD

Board and the panchayat union councils, who were also executing
water supply schemes under ‘Local Works Grants’, were not clearly

* Not having an assured source of supply within 1.6 km. or lying in
cholera endemic or guinea-worm infested areas are containing excessive fluorides,
iron or salinity or having inadequate arrangements for water supply to weaker
sections of Society.



128

L ]
defined. Both the TWAD Board and the Director of Rural Develop-
ment executed schemes depending on exigencies and circumstances.
There was no co-crdination,

The conclusicr of the Evaluaticn and Applied Research Department
was that “many a time, villages where there was no problem have also
been chosen for creating capital assets™.

On the basis of the findings of the Evaluation and Applicd Research
Department and representations from lccal bodies, a fresh survey was
undertaken by the Board in November—December 1976, taking a‘habi-
tation’(a cluster of houses with a minimum population of 100 and away
from the next habitation by more than 250 metres) as a unit for supply of
drinking water, the term ‘village’ being vague. The data collected was
computerised and the results were classified as indicated belcw:—

Type Definition Number of
habitations
1 Habitations with no source within the habitations » 3,454
11 Habitations where source yields only non-potable water oy 1,966
111 Habitations where water is potable but source is not 6,487
perennial
1V Habitations where water is potable and perennial but the source 4,955
is privately owned or unprotected
V Habitations where there is no good source within the habitations 1,107
but an alternative good source is available within 1 km.
V1 Habitations where there is good source available S 29,106
Total .. .. 47,075

Types 1 to 1V did not have alternative source within 1 km. and
these corresponded to the ““problem villages™ in the carlier survey. The
number of such “problem™ habitations was asscssed at 16,862 (corres-
ponding to about 8,000 villages). District-wise status bocks indicating
types c f classification were prepared and supplied to the district Collectors,

In Auvgust 1977, Government ordered that highest pricrity should be
given to Types I and 11 habitations and dirccted inter alia 1hat,

* (@) The works should be executed cn the basis ¢ f priority lists given
by the Collectors;

(5) Changes made by the field efficers in classification, as well as
the fact of completion of each scheme, shculd be reported to the TWAD
Board ; and

(¢) Works in habitaticns other than in types I and Il should be
taken up only in ¢xtracrdinary circumstances with the approval of the
TWAD Board;



129

(d) With the hetp of the field officers of the TWAD divisions the
Collector would decide, with reference to the financial allotment available,
the works in types I and II to be executed by the panchayat union
councils and by the Harijan Welfare Department, If the works
involved deep drilling, the bore wells would be drilled by the TWAD
Board and the ancillary works would be executed by the agency
concerned,

With the reclassification of habitations into six types, the TWAD
Board concentrated its efforts on types I and Il habitations during the
years 1977-78 to 1979-80. The time limit for completion ¢f works in
habitations of types I and II, viz., 30th August 1978, was not kept up by
the TWAD Board and was exiended by Government up to 31st March
1980 initially and again (August 1980) up to 31st December 1980. As
at the end of March 1980, out of 5,420 habitations in thesc types, only
3,387 had been covered. The ficld officers stated that the delay was
due to pipes not supplied and delayed supplycf M.S. rcds by the
suppliers.

After the survey in 1976, 637 additions to the original list and 3,014
changes in classification from one type to another were made, but it was
only in 2,195 cases that proposals in the prescribed questicnnzire were
sent by the field officers to the TWAD Board for approval.  The large
number of changes and additions would indicate that the 1976 survey
had also not been done properly.

None of the executing agencies sent the report ¢f completion to the
TWAD Board in the prescribed form and herce it could not keep the
status books up-to-date. The TWAD Board stated (November 1980
that data on completed schemes was being ccllected for updating the
status books and that the changes in the classification would be approved
on receipt of proposals from the Executive Engineers.

From 1977-78, works in habitations in types I and 11 were to be
taken up on pricrity basis. During the three years 1977-78 to 1979-80
Rs. 59.13 lakhs were spent/committed by panchayat unions to works
in habitations which had lower priority than types 1 and II and which
did not correspond to problem villages, cbviously to use the Government
grants. Thus other needy priority areas could not get the use of these
funds.

4-3—9



130

4.8.4. Delay in completion of Comprehensive Water Supply Schemes.—
Particulars of Comprehensive Water Supply Schemes (each scheme
covering 2 or more habilations) sanctioned and taken up for executicn
in the pericd 197677 to 1979-80 and pending completion at the end of
March 1980 are furnished below:—

Particulars Number Cost
(D (2) .3
(in lakhs of
rupees)
(i) Number of schemes sanctioned ., e e 139
(ii) Number of schemes yet to be taken up as 10
(iii) Number of schemes taken up e i 129 12,68.46*
(iv) Number of schemes completed .. a e 36 2,03.18
(v) Number of schemes pending over 2 years oo 36 2,07.80
: (15 works)
Over 1 year .. - o % i o 43 90.17
; (29 works)
(vi) Number of schemes held up due to Public 9 1,76,32
objections (8 schemes)

The works were normally due for completion within a period of
one year, The delay in completion was aitributed by the field officers
to the following reasons:—

(i) public objections;

(ii) materials not available;

(iii) slow progress of works by contractors; and
(iv) damages to works by floods.

The public objections were that large scale pumping would bring
down the weter table and affect irrigaticn wells. Legal prcceedings
instituted by interested parties in seven cases were pending in courts.
There was no evidence of this aspect having been considered by the
TWAD Board in censultation with the Collectors of the districts con-
ccmcd. before sanctioning the schemes.

On a reference from the Managing Director, seeking instructions,
Government stated (Dccember 1979) that general guidelines could
not be issued in cases of public objections to the schemes and that the
Collectors concerned might be consulted in each case before exccuting
such work, as the Collectors would be in a better position to resolve
the difficulties arising out of such objections.

* Estimated cost.



131

4.8.5. Delay in .J;'J'ngmg the schemes to beneficial use.—Therc was
considerable delay in bringing the schemes to beneficial use after com-
pletion of bore wells due to various reasons as detailed below :—

Period of delay

Particulars’ Reasons
Over 6 months  over 3 months
1. Hand pump not fixed 93 36 Delay in supply of
(2 districts) (3 districts) hand pumps/

power pumps
by the Central

2. Power pump not fixed 89 68 Purchase and

(4 districts) (6 districts) Stores  Organi=

sation, non-avai-

lability of M.S.

3. Overhead tanks not constructed 196 61 rods for over-

(7 districts) (5 districts) head tanks and

power cut

imposed  from

4. Blectric supply not given 203 130 April 1980 to
(6 districts) (4 districts) June 1980.

Cost of these schemes could not be ascertained during audit as the
works accounts were incomplete. The information called for from
the Board is awaited (November 1980).

4.8.6. Testing water for potability.—Chemical and bacteriological
analysis is necessary to ensure the quality of drinking water. Chemical
analysis was conducted only from 1977 and that too not in all cases,
In 8 districts, only 1,929 samples were tested out of 5,972. There was
no arrangement to peripdically monitor the quality of water.

In order to assess the quality of water and its reliability, it was pro-
posed to test samples from 100 deep bore wells in Chengalpattu District
for one year, after collecting and analysing samples six times in a year,
The scheme (cost: Rs. 1.80 lakhs) was being implemented by the TWAD
Board in consultation with the King Institute, Guindy and the Public
Health Engineering Department of the College of Engineering, Guindy,
The TWAD Board had so far collected and analysed samples only
twice. The final report of the pilot studies conducted due in April
1980 is awaited (October 1980).

4.8.7. Yield test.—The yield test for the bore wells was being con-
ducted only from 1977-78. The test was cone only after drilling the
bore wells and not at periodical intervals subsequently. The TWAD
Board stated (November 1980) that available supply would be utilised
by the local bodies and it was not possible to make petiodical tests in the
case of laige number of hand pumps under the control of the TWAD
Board. In 82 outof 1,404 bore wellssunk during 1977-78 to 1979-80

4-3—9A



132

L]
in six districts, the yield was less than 2 gallons per minute per well which
was the miaimum essential for satisfactory working of a hand pump.
Information was also not available with the TWAD Boerd regirding the
number of wells which had gome dry in each summer.

4.8.8. Technical sanction and Completion  reports.—(a) 9,203
~works taken up in 9 divisions in the period 1974—75 to 1979—R0, 5,343
had been executed without technically sanctioned estimates.

(b) Accounts of 14,222 works completed in 12 districts in the
period 1974—75 to 1979—80 had not been closed (July 1980). This
was mainly due to imcomplete initizl records in the divisions and Works
Registers not being posted as Works Abstracts were not mzintained,
The actual cost of completed works and value of materials issued to
works, but not used, could not be ascertained.

4.8.9. Operation and maintenance

(2) Hand pumps—Under Section 63 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats
Act, 1958 the Panchayats are to provide and maintain the water supply
works, within the limits of thar funds. Government entrusted
(August 1976) the maintenance of hand pumps to the TWAD Board,
as the pumps were not maintained satisfactorily by the local bodics.
A three tier system was evolved which envisaged :—

(i) a villags level caretaker responsible to keep the installation tiouble
free and report frilures;

(ii) a block level mechanic with some fools for every 100 pumps to
enable him to attend to repairs in the top-head mechanism; and

(iii) a mobile maintenance team with an Assistant Engincer, a fitter,
and a hzlper for every 1,000 hand pumps to attend to other repairs.

A pick up van was also provided for each team. Out of 41,800
hand pumps in the State including about 25,000 shallow bore wells in
deltaic areas, the TWAD Board had taken over 22,050 hand pumps in
all the districts including 3,980 shallow bore wells of more than 50 feet
depth in three districts.  No information was available whether the
remaining 19,750 pumps were working and/or were maintained by
any agency.

Two hundred and forty five fitters had been appointed. Seventeen
mobile teams had been formed for the entire Stete as against 22 as per
norms and provided with vans. Tn two districts, caretzkers hed not been
selected for 523 hand pumps.



. 133

As per the deta‘ls furnished by the field officers in 12 districts, as
on 31st March 1980, 960 hand pumps were under repair including 15
for over one year. Alternative arrangements were not made during
the periods the pumps were under repair.

There wete wide variations in the figures of the number of pumps
under repuir as repoited by the field officers to the Chief Engincer ¢f
the TWAD Board monthly, and the number furnished by the panchayat
union councils to the Collectors. Two sets of figures in respect of cne
district for which details are aveilable are furnished below :—

As per divi-  As per

sion Collec-
figures tor’s
figures
Number of h2ad pumps under repair as «t the 83 383

end of February 1980

The specific reasons for the differences are to be 2nalysed by the
TWAD Board.

(b) Power Pumps.—As in March 1980, there were 10,570 power
pumps in the State. In January 1978, Government ordered that maia-
tenance of power pumps might be taken over by the TWAD Board from
Ist April 1978 as an experimental measure in three districts.  As per
details furnished by the TWAD Bozrd, out of 2,992 pumps in the three
districts, the TWAD Board took over 2,784 pumps from the local bodies,
of which 871 pumps (31 per cent) were under repair and 208 pumps
were not taken over as parts of pumpsets were reported to be missing.

The orders of Government stipulated recovery by the TWAD Board
of annual chirgzs for ordinary meintenance at fixed rates of Rs. 200,
Rs. 500 and Rs. 1,000 per annum for centrifugal, jet and submersible
pumpsets respectively, and the actual cost of major repairs fron® the
panchayat union councils. Rupees 15.41 lakhs due for recovery for
the yecar 1978—79 from the panchayat union councils in three districts
had not been recovered (November 1980). The amount due for
1979—80 had not been worked out by the TWAD Board (July 1980).

The scheme was extended to other districts with effect fiom Ist
January 1980. Outof 6,336 power pumps in 8 of the remaining districts,
3,700 pumps hd bzen teken cver of which 855 pumps were under
repair (June 1980).



134 i

+ Substitute pumpsets for the pumps taken out for repairs were not
provided by the TWAD Board during the breakdown periods.

(c) Comprehensive Water Supply Schemes.—Comprehensive water
supply schemes coverirg two or more habitations were taken up fron
1976 by the TWAD Board with water source at a distance, in areus
where the ground water was not potable due to salinity
or other reasons, According to the policy of Government, the
con pleted schemes are to be handed over to the local bodies for main-
tenance. Thirty six schemes had been con pleted in the period 1977
to 1980. While 25 schenes costing less than Rs. 2 lakhs had been
handed over to the panchayat unions for maintenance, only 4 of the
11 schemres costing wore than Rs. 2 lakhs each had been handed over to
the panchayat unions concerned for maintenance. Fortyeightschen es
costirg more than Rs. 2 lakhs each (total cost:Rs. 11,20.40 lakhs) were
undei progress in February 1979. The TWAD Board suggested to
Goverr ment in February 1979 that the schemes costing more than Rs. 2
lakhs each be entrusted to the TWAD Board for operation and main-
tenance, in view of the expertise available with the TWAD Board for
day to day operation and maintenance of the scnemes.  Funds required
for the purpose including centage, were required to be placed at the
disposal of the TWAD Board in advance, the charges being recovered
from Government grants payable to local bodies. Orders of Govern-
ment were awaited (November 1980).

4.3.10. Recovery of contribution from panchayat union councils.—(a)
With a view to augmenting the finances of the TWAD Board for execution
of Rural Water Supply Programme, Government introduced (July 1977)
with offect from 1st April 1977 a scheme to collect contributions from
panchayats and panchayat union councils for works in scarcity and
enderitic areas, and prescribed a sliding scale of contribution varying
from 20 to 50 per cent according to the financial status of the
panchiyat union councilS. Government clarified in April 1978
that the works could be taken up by the TWAD Board in anticipation
of contribution from panchayat union councils. The amounts were
recoverable by the TWAD Board in instalments not exceeding three.
The total amount of contributions due at the end of March 1979 ten-
tatively worked out to Rs. 5,99.22 lakhs.

(b) According to the orders issued by Government in August 1976,
the full cost of maintenance was to be initially met by the TWAD Board
and subsidised by Government, the percentage of subsidy varying from
25 to 90 of the cost, according to the financial status of the panchayat

-



. 135

union councils. The remaining cost was to be met by the panchayat
union councils. The subsidy was payable by Government to the
TWAD Board after check of the statements of expenditure furnished by
the TWAD Board to the Director of Rural Development.

As the procedure for the recovery of the share of cost from the pan-
chayat union councils had not been decided, no recovery had been effected
from them. The TWAD Board had also not raised deriands against
them. Pending check by Directorate of Rurzl Development of the
pancheyat union-wise statement of expendifure furnished by the
TWAD Board, Government released advance subsidy to the TWAD
Board every year. Advance subsidy of Rs. 41.40 lakhs #nd Rs. 37.73
lakhs wasreleased by Government to end of 1978-79 and for
1979-80 respectively. To end of March 1979, the TWAD
Board had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 84.26 lakhs of which
Rs. 32.13 lakhs was the share of panchayat union councils and remained
to be recovered from them. The share due from the panchayat union
councils in respect of 1979-80 is yet to be worked out (November
1980).

4.8.11. Performance of rigs,—The TWAD Board had 65 drilling rigs
(16 rigs gifted by UNICEF; costof 49 rigs: Rs. 2,56.96 lakhs).
The rigs were expected (o work 240 deys in a yzar al the rote of 8 hours
per day. From the particulars ccllected from 9 divisions, the percen-
tage of non-utilisation varied from 60 to 72 during the three years 1977 to
1980.

Year Number Total  Number  Percen-
of rigs number  ofdays  tage
of worked  of
days non-
as per utili-
the sations
norms,* "

1) (2) 3) “) (&)
1977 - 23 3,579 1,479 6C
1978 e T i 29 4,390 1,485 66
1979 s o e 34 5.956 1,893 €R
1980 (up to March) % 22 1,240 343 72

*In respect of rigs which worked for part of a year in a division, the days
have beeh computed proport onatcly.

§ D:tails reparding breal-up of the non-utilisition period into days when the
machinery were under repair and the remaimng days when the machinery were
not used due to laek of work are awaited (November 1980).



126 ¢

The return prescribed for the performance of rigs was not received
or insisted from the divisions regularly and no review cf the performance
of drilling rigs was made by the Chief Engincer. The TWAD Board
stated (November 1980) that the present organisational set up for control
and supervision of rigs was under review lo streamline the functional and
operational efficiency of rigs.

In 7 divisions test checked, the TWAD Beard had engaged private
rigs for sinking of bore wells at a cost of Rs. 70.54 lakhs during the
period 1977—78 to 1979—80 mainly because the TWAD Board’s rigs
were not available. The specific reasons for resorting to private rigs
when departmental rigs were available have to be analysed by the TWAD
Board.

4.8.12. Delay in recovery of advance paid—Two firms were engaged
in Apri! 1976 to drill bore wells in Salem District without entering into
an agreement. The work commenced in May 1976 and was completed in
August 1976. A sumcf Rs. 6.33 lakhs was paid as advance to the two
firms between July 1975 and September 1976. The value of the work done
amounted to Rs. 4.64 lakhs. The balance of Rs. 1.69 lakhs remained
to be recovered, In the absence of specific written agreement and
terms and conditions governing the mede ¢f payment, the final bill
(clatm preferred in Januvary 1977) had not been settled by the Divisicnal
Officer (October  1980).

4.8.13. Summing up.—(i) The evaluation of the scheme made in
1976 indicated several shortcomingsin. preliminary survey, detailed
investigation, co-ordination among_ agencies and coverage. Fresh survey
conducted in 1976 on scientific classification of problem areas was also
defective in that 3,014 changes and 637 additions were made to the lists.
Status books were not updated with reference to the completed werks.

(i1) Physical targets for covering 5420 type I and II habitations were
not achieved even by 31st March 1980. 2,033 habitations (37.5 per cent)
remained to be covered.

(iii) There was considerable delay in bringing the schemes to bene-
ficial use due to various reasons like not fixing hand and power pumps,
not constructing overhead tanks and not energising pumpsets. Out of
129 comprehensive water supply schemes taken up for execution during
1976-77 to 1979-80, 79 schemes were pending completion for more
than onc year. Nine schemes (expenditure :  Rs. 1,76.32 lakhs) were
held up due to public objections wnh no prospect of early resumption
of work.



. 137

(iv) Till 1976—77, there was no analysis of water samples
from the bore wells, Chemical analysis ¢f water was started only from
1977.  Bacteriological analysis is yet to be taken up (November 1980).

(v) About 20,000 hand pumps had not been taken ovcr by the TWAD
Beard for maintenance. No information was available asto the condi-
tion of these pumps.

(vi) Rupees 5,99.22 lakhs and Rs. 32.13 lakhs being the panchayat
union share of contribution for works undertaken by the TWAD Board
and for maintenance respectively up to Marck 1979 weke pending
recovery (November 1980).

(vii) The rigs in possession of the TWAD Board were heavily
underutilised, the percentage ranging frcm 60 to 72 during 1977 to 1980.
Private rigs were hired at a cost of Rs. 70.54 lakhs during this pericd.

4.9 Thuraiyur Water Supply Scheme

49.1. The existing piped water supply scheme in Thuraiyur Munici-
pality (Tiruchirappalli District) was exccuted in 1961 by the Publie
Health Engineering Departmentwith Kasikulam tank (within town limits)
as the source. The scheme (cost : Rs. 1.83 lakhs) was designed for a
supply of 4.05lakh litres of water per day through public fountains.
As the water leve] in the tank was going down, the Tamil Nadu Water
Supply and Drainage Board formulated (August 1971) a  comprehen-
sive scheme for the supply of 28 lakh litres of water per day at a cost of
Rs. 56.90 lakhs. Under the scheme, water was to be tapped from the
Ayyar river near Pulianchclai village 28 km, away from the town at a
point above the wateispread area of a reservoir proposed to be construc-
ted by the Public Works Department. Government sanctioned (Feb-
ruary 1972) stage 1 of the scheme conristing of treatment works, clear
water main and distribution system (5 km out of a total of 15 km) for
part of the town at a cost of Rs. 39 lakhs. -

The costof the scheme was to be met by the Municipality by obtaining
loans from Life Insurance Corporation of India and State Government.

4.9.2. The following points were noticed in audit in implementation
of the scheme :—

(i) The headworks, without which the scheme could not function
were not included in stage I taken up for execution. The reservoir
across the Ayyar river hes not yet been sanctioned by Government. By
January 1976, the entire distribution system and the two service reser-



138 ;

voirs were completed though the sanction covered only part of the .
distribution system.

(ii) Prior concurrence of Public =~ Works Department was not
obtained for tapping the water from the Ayyar river before sarctioning
the scheme or before commercing the work in Janvary 1973.  During
execution, it was ound traet the flow in the river was not sufficient. As
against 1.4 cusecs of water required for the scheme, the flow during 1975
was 0 to 0.3 cusecs for two months and less then 1.4 cusecs for four
months. The local agriculturists also objected to the scheme.  The
Chief Engineer (Irrigation) whose concurrence was sought (July 1976)
by th: Chief Engineer, Tiamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board
for tipping the water for the scheme expressed (May 1977) the view that
the scheme will result in the diversion of the entire lean flcw from
Februery to June which would be detrimental to existing iirigetion
and riparian rights. Alternative schemes were expected to cost Rs. 80
to Rs. 100 lakhs and could not be procecded with.

Meanwhile, as temporary source of water, the Municipality put up
(1974 —75) four bore wells with pumpning arrengzments to tide ove: the
water scarcity due to drought conditions at & cost of Rs. 1,58 laklis. One
more bore well was put up (July 1975) by the Board under Rur:| Water
Supply Scheme. Besides, the Board made temporary arréngements
to augment the supply by replecing existing pumpsetsin the bore wells by
highe* duty pumpsets, laying conveying main from bore wells to the
s:ryics reservoirs 2and putting up three morte bore wells. These arrange-
mants expected to increase the supply from 5.6 to 11.25 lakh litres per
day wzre completed in Jenuary 1978 at a cost of Rs. 1.91 Jakhs.  The
total ech'nditurc on the scheme amounted to Rs. 12.79 lakhs (October
1980). The yield achieved ranged from 5.50 lakh litres per day to 9.55
lakh litres per day during 1979, While the Board decided (Junc 1978)
to tre it the scheme as completed “for the present” the Municip: lity did
not agree to take over the scheme 2nd insisted on completion of the
scheme as per original proposals; the Boird continues to maintain
(Ahgust 1980) the distiibution system and service reservoir (estimated
cost of mzintenance :  Rs. 0.10 lakh per 2nnum).

Out of the two service reservoirs and distribution system put up
under the compsehensive scheme at a cost of Rs. 8.94 lekhs, only one
reservoir and part of the distribution system ate in use (August 1980).



. 139
(iii) The Chief Water Analyst to Government observed (December
1979) that the water from the bore wells was very hard, mineralised 2nd
not suijtable for human consumption as protected watel ; the sites of the
sources did not also satisfy the normal public health 1equiicments. It
was noticed in audit tr at the unsustability of the water was known to the
Board even before teking up the temporary eriangements.

(iv) Between 1971—72 and 1975—76 the Municipzlity obtzined a
loan of R. 35.50 lakhs  from Life Insurence Corpaieticn (Re. 29.67
lakbs) and Government (Rs. 5.83 lrklks) and deposited the amount
with the Board. Due to the foreclosure of the scheme in the bsence
of alternative source of water, the Board refunded Rs. 22.53 lekbs to
Life Insurance Corporation (Rs. 21.01 lakhs) and Goveirment (Rs. 1.52
lakhs) in May 1979 and October 1979 respectively. The inteiest of
Rs. 6.93lakhs on the unutilised portion of the loan was boine by the
Board.

Due to defective investigation of the source of water :nd the failure
to consult Public Works Department, the scheme sanciioned with a
view to supply of 28 lakh litres of water per dzy to the residents of the
town has succeeded in the supply of 9.55 lakh litres of water only per day
through temporary arrangements for woter source «nd the water supplied
is unfit for humen consumption. The facilities of service jeservoir
and distribution system set up 2t 2 cost of Rs. 8.94 lakhs remain lergely
unproductive and the scheme had to be given up mid-way after incurring
an expenditwe of Rs. 12.79 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).

4.10. Kallakurichi Water Supply Scheme

In July 1968, Government sanctioned a scheme for water supply
from the river Gomuki to Kallakurichi Town Panchayat at a cost of
Rs. 9.99 lakhs. The scheme was based on investigation carried out by
the Public Health Engineering Department during 1961—62 and en-
visaged the supply of 4 lakh gallons per day. Under the scheme, the
water was to be abstracted from the sandy acquifer zone in the river by
constructing an infiltration well, a manhole well and a gallery and
pumped over adistance of 1.5 km. to the service reservoir in the town for
further distribution.



140 .

The scheme was to be financed by loans from Life Insurance Corpo-
ration and Government and executed by the cepartment (Tamil Nadu
Water Supply ard Drainage Board from April 1971) as a deposit work
on behalf of the Panchayat.

The work was commeaced in 1969 and pilot water supply given in
July 1971. The work was completed in January 1974 ata  cost of
Rs. 11.15 lakhs.  The yield obtained did not exceed 1.55 lakh gallons
per day by 1976 against the target of 4 lakh gallons per duy, despite
sinking an additional infiltration well (1974) and deepening it further
(1976). The shortfull in yield was atiributed (Junuary 1978) by the
Chief Enigneer, Tamil Nadu Wa.er Supply and Drainage Board to (i)
regrl:tion of flow in the Gomuki 1iver fiom the dam constructed cr
the upstream side of the heac works in 1966 avd (i1) inadequate rairfall.
The Gomukh! dem had beep completed even before work on the Klla-
kurichi schame commenced and the departme: t should have taken irto
account the effect of the operation of the dam on the yield of water
availzble for the scheme. The reasons for not doing so are not stated
by the department (November 1980).

An alternative scheme to augment the supply with river Manimuthar
as source was estimated (July 1979) to cost Rs. 31.40 lakhs. This
did rot meet with approval from the Panchayat which has taken steps
(May 1980) to sink a wellin Peria Eri, an irrigation tank.

~ The infiltration gallery (cost : Rs. 1.04 lakhs) and one of the wells
(cost: Rs. 0.15 lakh) were damaged during the floods in November
1977 and have not functioned therecafter (November 1980).

The scheme completed in 1974 2t a cost of Rs. 11.15 lakhs is thus
unable to meet more than 7.5 per cent of the targeted water supply.

The matter wes reported to Government in Szptember 1980; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).



CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK

5. Synopsis of stores and stock accounts

(i) A synopsisof the important stores and stock accounts for 1979-80
(other than those relating to Government commercial and quasi-commer-
cial departments/undertaking, etc.) to the extent received is given below:—

A. WORKS DEPARTMENT

Department and stores Balance Receipts  Issues  Bulance
on 1st on 3lst
i e
(n 2) ) 4) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. GENERAL—
Building materials .. e 3.26 33.37 25.44 11.19
Metal i o 0.12 i 5 0.12
Fuel as e 0.14 = i 0.14
Miscellancous stores . 18.23 —0.01 0.11 18.11
2. IRRIGATION—
Building materials 56 17.83 55.62 44,54 28.91
Metal e = 5 74.63 9.28 4.64 79.27
Fuel o s —2.14 4.07 3.89 —1.96(a)
Miscellaneous store s . 1,28.80 7.14 29.13 1,06.81
3. HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS—
Miscellaneous stores = 1,28.54 1,16.77 1,24.77 1,20.54
4. PARAMBIKULAM ALIYAR PROJECT— e
Building materials .. > —0.01 6.77 6.76 =
Metal o - % —5.54 —0.16 1.86  —7.56(a)
Fuel o e -y —0.27 0.63 0.61 —0.25(a)
Miscellaneous stores + 10.62 —0.47 6.02 4.13

(a) Minus balance is due to non-adjustment during 1979-80 of the diﬂ‘créllce_j;
book value consequent on the upward revision of issue rates during the year,




142

Balance Balance

Department and stores on lst Receipts Issues on st
A;"ﬂ' March

1979 1980

()] 3) 4 5
(in lakhs of rupogs) 5 ©)

5. PERIYAR IMPROVEMENT SCHEME—

1)

Building materials .. i 39.80 85.17 96.71 28.26
Metal o e Sie 0.60 16.65 0.98 16.27
Fuel - el 4 0.10 297 2.94 0.13
Miscellaneous stores e 3.48 13.19 5.02 11.65
6. GROUND WATER DIVISION—
Building materials .. < 0.01 e o 0.01
Fuel e o " 0.13 e 0.13 s
Miscellaneous stores 5 6.97 19.16 19.63 6.50
7. INDUSTRIES—
Building materials .. i 2.13 2.73 2.38 2.48
Metal B ot = =178 2.83 257 —0.99%a)
Miscellaneous stores L 773 0.18 2.64 5.27

(i) Under the rules, divisions are required to conduct a special review
of balances of stock and other suspense accounts every year early in
March and forward to Audit by the end of Mayan annual certificate of
balance. These certificates have not been received (October 1980) from
one out of 189 divisions for 1978—79 and 95 out of 217 divijsions for
1979—80.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(iti) Purchase of pumpsets.—Between March 1979 and April 1980,
71 one horse power pumpsets and 29 deepwell jet and centrifugal pump-
sets with motors of different horse power were purchased by the Exe-
cutive Engineer, Buildings Division II, Madras for use in 31 cyclone
shelters and in other building works at a total cost of
Rs. 5.68 lakhs. The pump sets weie purchased from six dealers
on various dates on the basis of 62 limited tenders. The
rates paid were 102.24 to 257 .14 per cent higher than the prevailing
market rates as reported (April 1980) by the Superintending Engineer,

(@) Minus balance is due to non-adjustment during 197980 of the difference in book
value consequent on the upward revision of issue rates during the year.



143

[ ]
Special Building Circle, Madras and the rates for similar pumpsets pur-
chased Dby the Electrical Engineer, Public Works Department, resulting
in an avoidable extra expenditure of about Rs. 3.21 lakhs to Govern-
mﬁnt.

It was noticed (February 1980) in audit that open tenders were not
called for in this case as required under the rules in respect of purchases
of stores in excess of Rs. 10,000 in value. Even the limited tenders
called for by the Executive Engineer were restricted to dealers and no
offer was sought from any manufacturer despite the magnitude of the
purchase.

The Executive Engineer concerned has been placed (April 1980)
under suspension by the State Government.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

(iv) Drawal of funds in advance of requirements and locking up of funds
in bitumen purchase.—The normal procedure for procurement of bitizmen
by the Highways and Rural Works Divisions is to indent on the petroleum
companics on rate contract entered into by the Director General of Sup-
plies and Disposals (DGS and D). Payments for bitumen received are
to be made by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Works (Govern-
ment of India) and adjusted in the accounts cf thedivisions throvgh the
Accountant General.

In March 1978, two rural roads divisions paid Rs. 9.24 lakhs as
advance payments to two Oil Companies for 840 tonnes of bitumen cut-
side the DGS and D rate contract, but under the same terms. The
drawal of funds in advance of requirements was in violation of the finan-
cial rules and the prescribed procedure of obtaining the supplies through
the DGS and D rate contracts.  Even though no supply was made against
the advance payment, further advance payment of Rs. 30.44 lakhs ‘Wwas
made in March 1979 by five divisicns (including the two divisions which
made the payment in March 1978) for supply of 2,851 tonnes of bitumen,
Till July 1980, the Qil Companies had supplied only 998 tonnes of
bitumen (value : Rs. 11.11 lakhs).  Advances of Rs. 5.65 lakhs paid
in March 1978 and Rs. 22.92 lakhs paid in March 1979 were outstanding,

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980: their
reply is awaited (February 1981).
y



144

B. CIVIL DEPARTMENTS °*

Department and stores Balance Receipts Issues Balance
on 1st on 3lst
April March
1979 1980
¢)) @ (3) 4) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
3. REVENUE—
Madras Taluk Treasury and
other depots—
Stamps - - 5, 1,07,77.25(b) 21,66.86 51,79.62 77,64.49
9. AGRICULTURE—
Seeds and plants - .. s 2,49.01 9,00.61 8,66.36 .2,83.26
Manures S = 4 13.36 37.17 41.10 9.43
Chemicals .. e i 1,80.60 6,24.05 6,16.55 1,88.10
Cattle feed .. o = 0.69 2.86 2.74 0.81
Miscellaneous o a 1,25.98 96.21 1.13.64 1,08.55

18. HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE —

Employees’ State Insurance
Dispensaries—

Medicines, drugs and dressings 1,06.79 3,91.23 3,67.46 1,30.56

Miscellaneous stores o 547 21.42 19.97 6.92
(diet articles, etc.)
11. POLICE—
Clothing and equipment .. 6(8)74 81.53 75.41 74.86
(5
Arms and ammunitions .. 1,20.26 6.16 8.07 1,18.35
Miscellaneous e e 1,90.98 94.17 77.86 2,07.29

12. PUBLIC (INFORMATION
AND PUBLIC RELATIONS)—
Tamil Nadu Films Division
(Production Wing)—

Raw materials A 2y 3.82 10.76 11.93 2.65
Secretariat—
Photographic materials .. 0.05(c) 0.48 0.44 0.09
Press stores C o 4.55 13.47 11.78 6.24

(?oi)iﬁ'crs from the closing balance shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to
adoption of correct figures after check.

\¢) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to
cectification of an error by by the department,



145

®
Department and stores Balance
on st
April
1979
(88} 2

(in lakhs of rupees)

13. DIRECTOR OF CORREC-
TIONAL ADMINISTRATION—

Ration articles .. e 1.23
Clothing and bedding 4 1.11
Medicines .. o .. 0.36
Manufactory—

Raw materials .. .8 2.22
Manufactured articles al 1.08

14, GOVERNMENT PRESS—

Paper e . .s 25.80
- Y (d)
Binding materials and consu- 13.27
mable stores (c)

15. STATIONERY OFFICE—

Stationery stores, elc. e 77.27
16. JAILS—
Maintenance—
Ration articles . . 5.09
Medicines .. .. . 4.24
Clothing and bedding .. 4.03
Manufactory—
Raw materials 4 e 23.16
(e)
Manufactured articles lG.f‘.'}
e

Receipts

3

32.10
3.15
0.64

3.47
4.37

2,66.19
31.98

4,65.85

2,08.44
9.03
8.02

93.37

1,46.29

Issues

4)

3.63
4.21

2,67.40
25.13

4,01.88

2,06.89
7.97
5.61

81.43

1,43.87

‘Balaiee

on 3lst
March
1980

)

1.08
0.94
0.42

1,41.24

6.04
5.30
6.44

35.10

19.29

(¢) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Report for the year 1978—79 due
to rectification of an error by the department.

(d) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Report for the year 1978—79 due

to inclusion of paper valued at Rs. 0.33 lakh issued to other departments,

(e) Differs from the closing balance shownin the Report for the year 1978-79 »

due to revision of figures by the department, pending reconciiiation.

4-3—10



146

The annual stores accounts have not been received (October 1980)
from the following departments i—

1. Agriculture (Animal Husbandry).

2. Health and Family Welfare (Medical Education, Director of
Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Director of Indian Medicine and
other Medical Institutions).

3. Forests and Fisheries (Forests).

4. Revenue [Madras Stamp Office (Stamps) and Madras Taluk
Treasury and other depots (opium)].

The stores accounts of Director of Public Health and Preven-
tive Medicine have not yet been received (September 1980) for 1977—78
and 1978—79 also. There was a delay of over five months in the receipt
of stores accounts for 1978—79 of Agriculture Department (other than
Animal Husbandry) and Employees’ State Insurance Dispensaries.



CHAPTER V1

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES
AND OTHERS

6.1. General

This chapter deals with,

(1) results of audit of bodies and authorities substantially financed
by grants ard for loans;

(i) scrutiny of procedure for watching fulfilment of conditions
governing grants or loans paid for a specific purpose;

(iii) results of audit of accounts of statutory boards;

(iv) financial assistance to Co-operative Societies; and

(v) other important points noticed in connection with the sanction
of grants/loans.

6.2, Granis

In 1979-80, Rs. 2,45.35 crores were paid as grants to statutory
bodies (like Universities, Khadi and Village Industries Board, Munici-
palities and Panchayat Unions) and other institutions including Co-ope-
rative Societies.  An analysis of the grants paid is given below :—

Grants to Grants to
Statutory other
bodies institutions

(1) ‘ 2) 3)
un crores of rupees)

Agriculture, Fisheries and Animal Husbandry .. 6.02 4.55
Co-operation - - 2 7.13 5
Education - 78.67 59.66
Health and Family Welfare. . ot .o e '4.63 0.86
Housing and Urban Development . . & - 8.75 = Vs
Industries . .. o o s e e, 0.21 7.46
Medical e o i 50 i e 0.75 0.38
Public Works e o o e e 31.23 e
Rural Development and Local Administration 21.46 ..
Others = o ¥ o 5 .. 7.81 5.78

Total - 1,66.66 78.69

4-3—10A



148

[ ]
Some of the important irregularities in utilisation of grants noticed
by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts for the year 1978-79 are given
below:—

Nature of irregularities Number of  Amount
cases
(1) 2 )
(in lakhs of
rupees)
(1) Inadmissible grants v i i 179 15.48
(i) Grants unutilised A o - 209 24.83
(iif) Grants overdrawn = - 540 2,52.50
(iv) Amounts held under obct..rvatlon for 179 46.55

want of details of expenditure and non-
production of records

Out of Rs. 5,69.33 lakhs ordered (1o end of March 1980) for summary
recovery by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts in respect of irregu-
laritics noticed by him for the period up to 1976-77 in the audit of
accounts of municipal councils, town panchayats and  panchayat
union councils, Rs. 5,05.79 lakhs were recovered or settled, leaving a
balance of Rs. 63.54 lakhs outstanding as on 31st March 1980,

6°3. Utilisation certificates

Under the financial rules, in all cases in which conditions are attached
to grants, utilisation certificates that the grants have been utilised for the
purpose for which they were paid are requived to be furnished by the
departmental officers to the Accountant General within a reasonable
time.

* At the end of September 1980, 102 certificates for Rs. 8,95.53 lakhs
were awaited for grants paid up to 30th September 1978. Department-

wise and ycar-wise details of certificates outstanding on 30th September
1980 are given in Appendix XIII.

Utilisation certificates have not been received although considerzble
time has passed after the grants were paid. In the absence of certificates,
it is not possible to state even in a broad way that the recipients spent
the grants for the purpose or purposes for which these were given.



149

SectioN 1

6.4. Bodies and authorities substantially financed by Government grants
and loans

According to the provisions of Sectior 14 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions o f Service) Act,
1971, receipts and expenditure of bodies and authorities substentially
financed by grants or loans from the Consolideted Fund are to be
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General.

For this purpose, a body/authority is deemed to be substantially
financed if the aggregate grant or loan to it in a financial year is not less
than Rs, 5 lakhs and the amount of such grant or loan is not less than
75 per cent of the total expenditure of that body/authority. The table
below indicotes the number of bodies/authorities which received grants/
loans of not less than Rs. 5 lakhs and from whom the accounts were not
received (November 1980) to determine the applicability of [Section
14.

Number of bodies] Number of bodies|

authorities which authorities from
received grants [ which accounts
Year loans of not less are due
than Rs. 5 lakhs
in a year
Q) ' (2) 3
1975—76 i A 414 1
1976—177 » n 461 8
1977—78 £ % 486% 11
1978—79 .. .. 330% 9%

Non-reccipt of annual accounts was reported to Government in the
concerned departments (September 1980).

Important points noticed during audit under Section 14 are given in
the succeeding paragraphs.

* Differs from the figures shown in the Audit Report for 1978-79 due to
belated receipt of details from the departments.




150 .

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRA-
TION DEPARTMENT

6.5 Assistance to panchayat unions

There are 374 panchayat unions in the State. Of the panchayat
unions lizble to be audited under Section 14, loczl audit conducted
during 1979-80 covered the accounts of the following panchayat unions
and years of account:—

Year of account Number of
panchayat
unions
audited

M ()
1974—75 .. e =t 12
1975—76 .. i 7 21
1976—77 .. o 44 80
1977—78 .. S0 s 73
1978—79 .. 5 o 44

A. REVENUE

(i) Loss of revenue due to non-collection of local cess and local cess
surcharge—According to the Tamil Nadu Mmor Mineral Con-
cess'on Rules, 1959, public auction of quariying rights is to be con-
ducted by the tahsildar having jurisdiction over the area and the lease
amount realised 18 payable to the panchayat union council. Loczl cess
at the rate prescribed by Government 2nd local cess surcharge at
the rates prescribed by the panchay:t union council are to be levied
on the lease amount and paid to the panchoyet unior. A matching
grant on the local cess surcharge is 2lso payable by Government to the
panthayat union.

During local audit of the accounts of the Panchayat Union Council,
Rajakkamangalam, it was noticed (May 1980) that the public auction
of the stone quarry measuring about 2.18 acres at Vadaseri Village
under the jurisdiction of the panchayat union, for the years 19‘?2-7:;
to 1979-80 was not conducted by the tahsildar, but by the Commis-
sioner of the Panchayat Union himself. The Union recovercd only the
lease amount payable by the contiactor and did rot collect the local
cess and local cess surcharge on the lease amount. This resulted in a
Joss of revenue of Rs. 1.22 lakhs to the Panchayat Union during the



151
L]
years 1972-73 to 1979-80.  As local cess a~d local cess surcharge
were not collected, the Panchayat Union had 2lso to forgo an amount
of Rs. 1.91 lakhs by way of local cess surcharge matching grant payable
by Government.

(ii) Quarry receipts not realised from the Revenue Department.—
The Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1959, 2s amended
in 1963, p-ovide for credit being afforded to panchayat union funds,
of proceeds from issue of permits and by sale of lease rights for quarrying
of ordinary sand, ordinary cley, building stones and gravel from
Government lands. The leasing is done by the Revenue Department
and sale proceeds credited to panchayat unions.

During audit conducted between May 1979 and July 1980, it was
noticed that lease amounts totalling Rs. 1.91 lakhs relating to fasli
years 1379 to 1389 (July 1969 to June 1980) collected by the Revenue
Department from quarries lying within the jurisdiction of ten pancha-
yat unions were yet (August 1980) to be credited to the panchayat union
funds.

(iii) Loss of revenue due (o omission to auction ferry rights,—
Under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1958, the control over all
water courses within the panchayat union limits vests with the Union
and the income from the ferries shall be credited to the general funds
of the union. For this purpose, the ferries should be notified as
“ public ferries’ and their management should be assigned to the
panchayat union under the provisions of the Tamil Nadu Canals and
Public Feriies Act, 1890.

Two ferries plying in the area abutting the Cauvery river near Hoge-
nakkal, one at Kothikal and the other at Mamarathukkadavu, were
handed over by the erstwhile Salem District Board to the Pennagaram
Panchayat Union on 13th April 1961. Until April/June 1978, no agfion
was taken by the Panchayat Union to get these ferries notified by
Government and have their management assigned to them. The
ferries were finally notified as ““ public ferries” only in May 1979.

The ferry rights were auctioned for the first time by the Panchayat
Union for the year 1979-80 for a sum of Rs. 14,331, Failure to take
timely action to get the ferries notified and to have their management
vested in the Union resulted in an estimated loss of revenue of about
Rs. 1.12 lakhs to the Union for the period form 1971-72 to 1978-79,



152
L]

(iv) Loss in the lease of tolls.—Government ordered (May 1970)
that the right to collect the tolls in respect of bridges should be leased
to panchayat unicns and the lease amounts fixed for a three year period
with reference to the amounts realised during the previous three year
lease period. The panchayat unions are to sell the right by public
auction.

The amount payable by the Panchayat Union, Kandamangalam to
Government towards the right to collect the tolls in respect cf a bridge
at Vikravandi Lower Anicut Road for the year 1977-78 was fixed at
Rs. 2.48 lakhs being the average of collections for the previous block
of three years.

The Panchayat Union did not auction the right to collect the tolls
for 1977-78 but gave it to the lessce holding that right for 1976-77.
The amount specified for 1977-78 was Rs. 1.98 lakhs only against
Rs. 2.63 lakhs for the previous year. The Union paid to Government
a lease amount of only Rs. 1.69 lakhs.  The request of the panchayat
union for payment of Rs 1.69 lakhs as the lease amount for 1977-78
was turned down by Government (May 1978) with directions (i) to pay
the balance of Rs 0.79 lakt to Government and (ii) to svitably revise
the agreement and to collect Rs. 0.50 lakh from the sub-lessee to bring
up the amount of lease to Rs. 2.48 lakhs fixed by Government.

The Panchayat Unicn is yet (May 1980) to take action to realise
Rs. 0.50 lakh from the sub-lessee and to remit the balance of Rs, 0.79
lakh to Government.

In the context of leasing the right for 1977-78 without auction for
Rs. 1.98 lakhs it may be mentioned that the lease amounts secured by
the Panchayat Union by public auction shcwed an increasing trend from
Rs. 2.29 lakhs in 1974-75 to Rs. 2.51 lakhs in 1975-76 and  Rs. 2.63
lakhs in 1976-77. The right to ccllect  tolls during 1978-79  was
auctioned to the same sub-lessee for Rs. 2.71 lakhs.

(v) Non-recovery of contribution from temples towards provision
of sanitary arrangements.—Under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act,
1958, during festivals in temples notified by Government, the con-
cerned panchayat union has to provide facilities for (i) prevention of
epidemics; * (ii) prevention of food adulteration; (iii) protected water
supply ; (iv) lightirg ; (v) accommodation and (vi) public convenience,
conservancy, etc. The temple authorities are to pay contribution at



153
L]
rates to be fixed by the Collecter (which could be up to a maximum of
50 per cent of the net expenditure after deducting the income derived
by the panchayat union and attributed to the festival).

A test check of the accounts of the Panchayat Union, Ellapuram
(November 1975) showed that the Panchayat Union had been incurring
expenditure from 1968-69 cn sanitary arrangements during the festi-
vals of the local temple but the rate of contribution due from the temple
had not been fixed by the Cellector, Chingleput.  This had been pointed
out to the department in December 1975.  Nevertheless, the subse-
quent audit in March 1980 showed that the rate of contribution was
yet to be fixed by the Collector.  The Panchayat Union, Ellapuram
had incurred a net expenditure of Rs. 1.25 lakhs from 1968-69 (0 1979.
80 ; the contribution recoverable frem the temple authorities based
on the maximum rate of 50 per cent of the net expenditure works out
to Rs, 0.63 lakh,

(vi) Market rent not realised—Under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats
Act, 1958, the panchayat union councils are empowered 1o collect rent
from stalls located in public markets. The rental dues have to be collected
in time—at any rate before the expiry of the lease period. In  three
panchayat unions, an amount of Rs. 0.63 lakh is pending collection
(August 1980) even after the expiry of the pericd of lease as shown
below :—

Name of panchayat unien Period Amount
council pending
realisa-
tion
(1) ) 3)
(in rupees)
1. Usilampatti .. o o .. 1967—68 20,685
to
1978—79 .
2. Krishnarayapuram .. ¥s s 1966—67 41,473
to
1978—79
3. Manapparai ..... s o .. 1967—68 605
to
1975—176
62,763



154

B. VILLAGE WORKS GRANTS

(i) Delay in completion of works.—In eight panchayat unions, six
link rcads, seven school buildings and three open wells taken up under
village works programme between 1972-73 and 1977-78 remained incom-
plete (August 1980) vide details in Appendix XIV. These works
were to have been completed within three to six months from the date
of their commencement. The delay was generally due to default by the
contractos but the panchayat unions did not enforce the penal pro-
visions of the contract for which reasons are awaited.  The expenditure
incurred on these works (Rs. 2.68 lakhs) has thus not been of any bene-
fit to the community.

(i) Non-commissioning of ground level reservoirs and overhead
tanks.—Under the rural water supply scheme of the Village Works
Programme ”,  construction of ground level reservoirs and overhead
tanks is undertaken by panchayat unions with Government assistance.
In thirteen panchayat unions, seven ground level reservoirs constructed
at a cost of Rs. 0.86 lakh and eleven overhead tanks constructed at
a cost of Rs. 1,99 lakhs had not been commissioned and put to beneficial
use for want of electric supply. In nine of these cases. civil works had
been completed between January 1977 and  September 1979 (vide
details in Appendices XV and XVI) and in one case in January 1974,
The extent of delay in commissioning these tanks thus ranged from
eleven months to six years.

C. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Women teachers’ quarters lving vacant—Mention was made In
paragraph 6.5. C of the Report of the Comptioller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1978-79 of the quarters for women teachers
rcmaiﬁing unoccupied for a long time, Test check of accounts of pan-
chayat unions during 1979-80 disclosed that in six other panchayat
unions, nineteen quarters constructed at a cost of Rs. 1.48 fakhs remained
unoccupied for periods ranging from two to sixteen years from the date
of completion.

Among the reascns given for these lying vacant were that women
teachers were not posted in the area and major repairs to be carried out
to the quarters (vide details in Appendix XVII).



- 155

D. MISCELLANEOUS

(i) Excess reimbursement of travelling allowance.—Government
ordered (May 1977) that expenditure incurred by panchayat unions
on travelling allowance of their staff engaged on family planning work
would be reimbursed.

Pending availability of details of actual expenditure incurred by
seven panchayat unions towards travelling allowance of their staff
engaged on family planning work, a total amount of Rs. 1.63 lakhs
was credited on 31st March 1978 by the Collector of Kanyakumari
District to the acccunts ¢ f these panchayat unions. However, the actual
expenditvre incurred and reimbursable up to 31st March 1978 was
only Rs, 0.33 lakh.  Of the balance of Rs. 1.30 lakhs credited in excess
to these panchayat unions, an amount of Rs. 1.15 lakhs is yet (Novem-
ber 1980) to be refunded to the State funds.

(ii) Idle machinery.—(a) In twenty panchayat unicns, agricultural
implements and plant protection equipment purchased at a cost of
Rs. 3.33 lakhs during 1961-1978 were lying idle for periods ranging
from one to ten years (between 1969-70 and 1978-79) reportedly
for lack of demand. No acticn wa. taken to dispcse of these items.

(b) In eleven panchayat unions,power drills for sinking and deepening
of wells purchased at a cest of Rs. 1.39 lakhs during the pericd 1967 to
1971 were remaining idle for pericds ranging frcm ene to nine years
(between 1970-71 and 1978-79).

(iii) Working of village industries.—In twenty-three panchayat unions
a total sum of Rs. 9.73 lakhs being the value of articles manufactured
by village industries units and sold on credit to institutions /individuals
was pending recovery for pericds ranging from one to fourteen years.
Of these, in seven panchayat unicns, the amcunt pending recovery
was more than Rs. 50,000 cach. Detailzd break up of the dues between
Government departments and private parties is awaited frome the
departmert (December 198C).

(iv) Unproductive expenditure.—One power diill was purchased by
the Penchayat Unicn, Sholavaram in Octcber 1967 ai a cost of
Rs. 23,628 (Government grant: Re. 5754) for sinking borewells. The
eyuipment was used only for 323 days during the pericd October 1967
to January 1975. It was completely idle from February 1975 and reported
to be under major repairs since June 1975, At the instance of the Local
Fund Audit Department, Government ratified (October 1976) an ex-
penditure of Rs, 0.14 lakh on the pay and allowances of the power drill



156
L]
operator when the plant was idle during the years 1967-68 and 1970-71 to
1972-73.

In September 1975, the Panchayat Union resolved to dispose of the
power drill by public auction and to abolish the post of the power drill
operator ; but the post is being continued and no auction has been
held. As the power drill has not at all been used since February
1975, the expenditure on the operator’s salary (Rs. 0.39 lakh from
February 1975 to June 1980) is unproductive.

E. GENERAL
Common types cf irregularities noticed in the audit of panchayat
union councils are mentioned in Appendix XVIII.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in August
and September 1980;  their reply is awaited (February 1981).

SecrioN 11

6.6. Grants or loans for specific purposes

Section 15 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, prescribes that where a grant or
loan is given from the Consolidated Fund for any specific purpose, the
Comptroller and Auditor General shall scrutinise the procedure by which
the sanctioning authority satisfies itself as to the fulfilment of the conditions
subject to which such grants or loans were giver. Important points
noticed as a 1esult ot the sciutiny conducted under Section 15 (1) of the
Act are given in the cucceeding paragraphs,

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
6.7. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Animal Husbandry

Short demand of interest—Under the Hill Area Development Pro-
gramme for the Nilgiris District, four sheep breeders  co-operative
societies were formed for financing sheep units of the members. Each
unit was to consist of 12 ewes and one ram. The entire cost of Rs. 2,000
per unit was to be trected as loan (from Government to the members
through the socicty) recoverable in four instalments carrying a simple
interest of 9 per cent per annum. A subsidy of Rs. 500 was to be
given to each breeder and was to be adjusted against the fourth and
final instalment of repayment of loan.

It was noticed duting the audit of the accounts of the Assistant
Director of Animal Husbandry, Uthagamandalam that interest was
calculated and demanded wrongly excluding the portion to be adjusted
against the subsidy, The interest forgone would amount to Rs. 0.8 lakh



157
L]
When the matter was referred to Government in June 1980, Government
stated (August 1980) that due to a mistake in the wording of the agreement
entered into with the loanees, it was not possible to demand interest
as required under the scheme. The action taken to fix responsibility
for the mistake has not been indicated.

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT
6,8. Grants and loans sanctioned /regulated by the Registrar of Co-operative
Societies

Assistance for construction of godowns.—Finapcial assistarce given
in the form of loan and subsidy to the following cc-operative societics
for constructicn of godowns remained unutilised (August 1980). The
amounts were not remitted back to Goverrment, though according to
the terms and conditions governing the financial assistance. the whole
amount together with interest on the loan portion was to be refunded to
Government, if the constructon of godowns was not completed within
twelve months from the date of disbursement of loan-subsidy. The
amounts were kept  in the account of the Superintending Engineer
(Construction) of the Co-operative Department, with the Central Co-
opecrative banks. The loan and subsidy amounts had been disbursed
to the Co-operative Societies in advance of requirements,

Serial number and name of the Amount Remarks
institution and month of
payment
(1) (2) (3)
1. The Nilgiris Co-operative Marketing Rs. 1 lakh The amount comprised
Society, Uthagamandalam (March 1978) loan Rs. 62,500 and

subsidy Rs. 37,500.
Suitable site for
construction of
godown at Uthaga-
mandalam had not
been selected (Au-
gust 1980).

2. Hill tribe Multi-purpose Co-operative Rs. 0.60 lakh Financial assistance of
Societies at Vallimalai, Mettampatti and  (March 1977) loan Rs. 010 lakh
Kilakadu in the Kalrayan Hills (South and subsidy Rs, 0.10
Arcot District) lakh to each of the

the three societies is
kept unutilised,anti-
cipating larger assis-
tance if the societies
were to be upgraded
as large sized multi-
purpose co-operative
societies, proposals
for which were
sent to Government
in August 1977,



158

[ ]
The cases were reported to Government in September 1980 ; their
reply is awaited (January 1981},

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

6.9. Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated by the Director of School
Education

The grant-in-aid code of the Education Department provides that
financial assistance from State Government funds is admissible only to
recognised educational institutions under private management. In the
course of the audit of the accounts of grants-in-aid paid during 1964-65
by the District Educational Officer, Nilgiris, it was pointed out (March
1966) that payment of staff grant from State Government funds to the
Cordite Factory High Schocl, Aravankadu, run by the Ministry of
Defence, Government of India is not admissible as it is not an institution
under private managemert. The matter was under consideration of
Government since 1966 and Government issued orders in January 1978
stopping payment of grant to the schools run by Government cf India
Departments situated within the State including those run by Government
Cantonment Boards and the Cordite Factory, retrospectively from the
year to which the audit objection related.

There were 26 other schools managed by the Departments of the
Central Government and Contonment Board. Rupees 46.83 lakhs
were paid as grant to 15 schools, during the years 1964 to 1978,
Nine schools did not receive any grant. Details i respecet of the
remaining three schools areawaited. Delay in the issue of orders by
Government resulted in the avoidable payment. Action is yet to be
taken by the department to effect recovery or obtain orders for write-
off of the grants already raid.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Govern-
ment stated (December 1980) that action was beirg taken to verify the
amounts of grants paid to the schools in order to decide whether to order
recovery from the respective departments of the Government of Indja
or to waive the recovery.



159

6.10, Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Tamil Development

Five cases of delay in utilisation/non-utilisation of grants are mentioned

below:—

Serial number and name

of institution

(1)

1. Banaras Hindu Univer-

sity, Varanasi

2. Fifteen Universities
in other States

Amount and
date of
payment

)

Purpose

(3)

rS.3 lakhs (Janu- Endowment

ary=March
1978)

Rs 2.25 lakhs

(June to
September
1978) at the
rate of Rs.
0.15 lakh
per Univer-
sity

contribution
to establish

a Chair in
Tamil Studies
in the Uni-
versity

For conduct-

ing part-
time diploma
course in
Tamil
during 1978
under
the scheme
of promotion
of Tamil
in other
States

Remarks

4)

The Government order
sanctioning the grant
did not prescribe any
target date for the
utilisation of the
amount and submis-
sion of audited state-
ment of accounts as
required under the
financial rules. The
University had also
not sent any report
of utilisation of the
amount (June 1980).
Details are not avai-
lable with the depart-
ment whether the
Chair in Tamil
studies has been star-
ted and whether any
student has been en-
rolled.

At the end of the
academic year 1978-
79, only three univer-
sities had utilised the
grants. Government
permitted  (August
1979)  wiilisation
during 1979-80 of
the unspent balances
of Rs. 0.12 lakh each
by two universities
and the entire grant
amount of Rs. 0.15
lakh each which
remained  unspent
by three universities.
There was no
report from  the
other seven univer-
sities (June 1980).



Serial number and name
of institution

(1)
3. Tamil Manram,
Chandigarh.

4. Karnataka University,
Dharwar

5. Calcutta University
Calcutta

160

Amount and
date of
payment

2)
Rs 0.25 lakh

(August
1977)

Rs 0.13 lakh
(May 1977)

Rs 0.10 lakh
(November
1972)

Purpose

3

For the cons-
truction of
an audi-
torium

For the esta-
blishment
of a Chair
in Tamil in
the Univer-
sity

For the esta-
blishment
of a Chair
in Tamil in
the Univer-
sity

Remarks

4
A letter (March 1979)
from the Secretary
of the Manram inti-
mating that the grant
amount was deposi-
ted in the building
fund account of the
manram and that
the building plan
was under finalisa-
tion was the last
communication
received. In Octo-
ber 979, the Dire-
ctor of Public Ins-
truction, Chandigarh
reported to the Dire-
ctor of Tamil Deve-
lopment,  Madras
that information re-
garding whereabouts
of the manram at
Chandigarh was not
available,  Further
action was pending
(November 1980).

The Chair had not been
instituted (Septem-
ber 1980).

The scheme was
not implemented.
Government reques-
ted (June 1980)
the University to
refund the amount.
The amount is yet to
be refunded (Sep-
tember 1980).

In the cases mentioned above, Government had not ascertained
how the recepient institutions proposed to utilise the grants. No time
limit was fixed for the utilisation of the grants and for submission of
Government had not also imposed any condi-
tion regarding the refund of unutilised grants.

utilisation certificates.

The cases were reported to Government in August-September 1980
their reply is awaited (February 1981).



161

FORESTS :&ND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT
6. 11. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Fisheries

In November 1978, the Statc Government paid a grant of Rs. 1,09.52
lakhs to the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Development Corporaticn (a State
Government Undertaking) to implement iwo ceniral sector schemes
viz., (i) Processing and internal marketing of fish in Madras City and
(ii) Pelagic fisheries at  Chinnamuttam, Kanyakumari Disirict. No
time limit was fixed for completion of the schemes,

As in August 1980, the Corporation had spent only Rs. 12.09 lakhs
and Rs. 1.83 lakhs respectively on the two schemes. Besides, it had
diverted Rs. 2.79 lakhs for provisior of deep freezers ard a walk-ir-ccoler
in the districts,which are not covered by the terms of sanction of the grant.
Out of the grant amount, the Corporation invested (November
1978--May 1979) Rs. 1,01 lakhs in Government Companies in fixed
deposit for periods of one to three years at interest ratesof 10 to 12
per Cent. The investment in July 1980 stood at Rs. 86 lakhs (including
a three year deposit of Rs. 50 lakhs maturing in November 1981).

The matter was reported to Government in October 1980.  Govern-
ment stated (Novemnber 1980) that after considering various alter-
natives the Corporation decided to have an ice plant under the first
scheme in the fishing harbour under construction 8t Rayapurem in
Madras. There was no indication when the work cn the proposed ice
plant would scommence. Regarding the second scheme, it was stated
that boats would be purchesed in June 1981.

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

6.12. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Industries and
Commerce

6.12.1. Tamil Nadu Dairy Equipment Manufacturing Industrial
Co-operative Society Limited, Coimbatore—The society was sct up
in March 1974 to manufacture milk cans and dairy equipment (total
share capital of Rs. 4.04 lakhs contributed by Government, Tami]
Nadu Dziry Development Corporation, the Coimbatore Cc-operative
Milk Supply Union and other Co-operatives). Government released
Rs. 1.61 lakhs as share capital loan to members (March 1974 and Margh
1979). 1c May 1974, the society availed of aloan of Rs. 13 lakhs
from a nationalised bank, purchased a -site (Rs. 0.26 lakh) and

4—3—11



162

.

constructec buildings (January 1976-April 1977) atacostof Rs. 5.34
lakhs. Machinery costing Rs. 4.16 lakh:  was purchased ard erected
between March 1976 and November 1976. On receipt of working
capital loan of Rs, 2 lakhs in March 1979 from Government, irial pro-
duction was undertaken in May 1979.  But regular production. was not
commenced as major defects were noticed in machinery (August 1979).
At the end of April 1980, the society had accumulated losses wotalling
Rs. 11.73 lakhs against its anticipation of a net profit of Rs. 1.51 lakhs
a year. The society’s liabilities, including lcans of Rs, 3.30 lakhs due
to Government and Rs. 13 lakhs ‘o the nationalised bank were
Rs. 27.25 lakhs against the assets valued Rs. 15.52 lakhs.

The General Manager, District Indusiries Centre, Ccimbatore
expressed doubts (March 1980) about the suitability of the machinery
purchased for manufacturing milk cans; the department noticed that
the specifications given by the society for the machinery ware not
correct. The General Manager suggested to the Director of Industries
and Commerce that an enquiry might be conducted into the affairs
of the society. Action was yet to be taken (September 1930). It
was noticed in audit that feasibility report had not been drawn up before
the scheme was taken up with financial assistance from Government.

Due to defective planning and lack of technical guidance, the object
for which the socicty was set up has not been achieved (financial assistance
from Government Rs. 3.30 lakhs) even six years after the society was set
up‘ -
The matter was reported to Goverrment in September 1980; their
reply is awaited (February 1981).

6.12.2. Aircraft Engineering Industrial Co-operative Society Limited,
Madras—The society was set up in March 1971 with the object of
undertaking acrial spraying of pesticides on food crops in Tamil Nadu.
Based on the orders of Government (June 1971) (i) an Assistant Director
of Industries and Commerce was employed from 30th June 1971 to
28th February 1975 (cost of employmeni for the first year being borne
by Government) as its Secretary and (ii) Rs. 5,000 were paid (July 1971)
as Re-service Fund subsidy and Rs. 1.75 lakhs were paid (July 1971,
March 1972) as Government share capital investment on a matching
basis. The society obtained loans totalling Rs. 9.16 lakhs between
June 1971 and Oc’ober 1974 from Tamil Nadu Incustrial Co-operative
Bank for purchase of six aircraft, construction of a hangar and for meet-
ing other expenses.  Six second-hand aircraft were purchased (March
1972) by the society at a cost of Rs, 5.90 lakhs.



5 163

The society became dormant ir November 1974, Based on an
enquiry conducted in 1976, the Direclor of Industries and Commerce
ordered (August 1977) its winding up and appointed a liquidator. But,
the President of the society obtained an interim stay of order and chal-
Jenged it in the High Court. The Director also filed a counter-petition
(Auguit 1980). Goverrment stated (December 1980) that the Wwrit
petition filed by the President of the society was pending in the
High Court.

The enquiry report disclosed that (i) the society had corducted un-
economical spraying operations in Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh and
Maharashtra; (i) there was lack of co-operation and ce-ordination
among its members resulting in infights and (iii) expenditure on iravelling
allowances, daily allowances, lodging and taxi fares, etc., was lavish
and there was mismanagement and alleged misuse of its funds. The
society did not repay the loan of Rs. 9.16 lakhs cbtained from Tamil
Nadu Industrial Co-operative Bank and the bank cbtained a decree
Ireezing 11s assets to protect its interests. At the end of March 1977,
the society had incurred losses totalling Rs. 12.12 lakhs. The society set
up for undertaking aecrial spraying of pesticides on focd crops in - Tamil
Nadu with Goverr ment’s financial assistance and with the seivices of
an officer of the department has failed to achieve its objective mainly
due to mismanagement and alleged misuse of its funds,

6.12.3. Tiruchy Fibre Glass Industrial Co-operative Society, Tiruchi-
rappalli—The society was organised in March 1975 with 12 members
wha were trained for three monihs up to 30th June 1975 (stipend :
Rs. 7,298 ) in the Central Institute of Plastics Engineering and Tools,
Guindy, Madras with the object of providing employment to the un-
employed engineers and technicians and improving their economic
condition by undertaking manufacture of fibre glass reinforced plastic
components.  Feasibility report was not prepared before commencing
the scheme. Government paid Rs. 1.19 lakhs in March 1975 (8 the
society as share capital and loan. The members were also paid (March
1975) share capital Ican of Rs. 36,000. The socicty secured a factory
shed in the Industrial Estate, Ariyamangalam, Tiruchirappalli, pur-
chased a 150 tonne hydraulic press (Rs. 94,220) and erected it in April
1976. Power supply applied for in April 1976 had not been provided
and production had not commenced. As the training given to the mem-
bers was not found useful in the field of fibre glass technology and as
the society did not commence production due to difficulty in the manu-
facture of such sophisticated items without proper technical guidance,

4-3—11A



164
[ ]

the members were not interested in the society and sought employment
elsewhere. The society worked at a Joss since inception, the loss to end
of December 1478 being Rs. 0,43 lakk.  After an enyuiry (March
1978) the Director of Industries and Commerce ordered (December
1978) that the scciety be wourd up. The liquidation had not been
completed (September 1980). Government dues totalling Rs, 1.92
lakhs (loan : Rs. 1.55 lakhs and interest :  Rs. 0.37 lakh from Ist
April 1975 to 31st March 1979) were pending reelisation (September
1980). Thus, the object for which the society was sct up was not achicved
due mainly to lack of planning and technical guidance.

The matler was reported to Government in September 1980
Government accepted (Jaruary 1981) the fucts.

6.13. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Handlooys and Textiles
HaNDLOOM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT:

€.13.1. Introductory.—In June .197¢, Government approved a
scheme to set up an Export Oriented Handlcom Project at Karur
with 1,00C looms. In August-September 1976, Government also sanc-
tioned the setting up of two Intensive Handloom Development Projects
with 5,000 looms each at Erode and Kancheepuram. It was proposed
to select tiezditional weaver families with one or two looms who were
not members of weavers’ co-operative societics and bring them under the
project.  Central assistarce was made available to these,projects, 75
per cent of the project cos as loan and 25 per cent as grant for export
oriented projects and 50 per cent as loan and 25 per cent as grant” for
intensive develof ment projects, the balance being met bythe State
Governmert. The projects were to be implemented for a period of three
years by the Tamil Nadu Handloom Finance and Trading Ccrporation
Limited (since renamed the Tamil Nadu Handloom Development Corpo-
ration Limited from 5th November 1979), a public limited company,
The main objectives of the projects were :—

(i) Production of quality and exportable varieties of handloom
goods;

(ii) Modernisation of looms for improving quality and increasing
productiviiy;

(iiif) Training weavers in modern techniques of weaving, dycing
processing, etc.,

(iv) Providing quality control;



165
L]
(v) Providing facilities for dyeirg, fpre-weaving and piocessing ot
cloth; ard

(vi) Marketing of the erti:e production.

According to the guidelines of Government of India, the projects were
to be rur. on commercial lires and major portior of the funds released
were to be used for modernication of looms.

6.13.2. While the prcject at Karur was implemented from June
1976, the other two projecis at Erode and Kancheepuram were implemen-
ted from July 1976.

6.13.3. Expenditure—The following table gives details of estimated
cost of the projects funds (loans and subsidy) released and the expendi-
ture incurred on the three projects to end of May 1980.

Project Aninual ~ Amount released by the depart-  Expendi-
cost ment to the Corporaticr ture

Loan Subsidy Toial

(1) (2) 3) “) (5) (6)
(ir lakhs of rupees)
Karur o 40.75 ,24.90 15.85 40.75 38.24
Erode, in 1,06.00 ,69.62 .36.18 1,05.€0 1,14.67
Kancheepugam 80.68 ,52.34 ,27.11 79.45 1,10.29

Points noticed during a scrutiny (May-July 1980) of the records
connected with the utilisation of the financial assistance in the office of
the Dircctor of Handlooms and Textiles are given  bzlow —

6.13.4. Coverage of looms.—Details of looms coveied ii.e., weavers
enlisted under the scheme) as at the end of May 1980 are as follows :—

M ay 1 98(’-
Looms ,  Percen-
Project Target covered  tage of
looms
covered
(1) (2) 3 4)
Karur .o 1,00C 781 78
Erode, 5,000 3,005 60

Kancheepuram e 5,000 3,662 73



166
L
The achievement fell short of anticipation by 22 to 40 per cent. The
Director of Handlooms and Textiles has attributed this shortfall to apathy
among weavers to modernise and difficulty in weening them away from
the clutchas of mister weavers (intermediaries). The Director of Hand-
looms end Textiles stated (Szptembzr 1980) that as the majority of weavers/
looms were working under master weavers, it was not possible to adopt
all the looms within the project period. '

6.13.5. Production.—The project reports envisaged an annual pro-
duction: of hindloom fab ics valued Rs. 1,43 lakhs, Rs. 6,65 lakh: and
Rs. 3,62 lakbs, wazn all th: targ:ted 1,000, 5,000 and 5,000 locms were
covered by Karur, Erode and Kancheepuram projects respectively.
The actual production during 1979 was reported to be as below :—

Targets Percen-
Project produc- Production tage
tion of pro-
. duc tion
M () &) @
(in lakhs of rupees)
Karur 2 1,11.68 38.94 35
Erode - 3,36.62 54.21 16
Kancheepuram s 2,67.52 94.72 35

According to the progress report of the three projects for” May 1980,
129, 835 and 864 looms were reported to be idle in Karur, Erode and
Kanchezpuram respectively representing 17, 28 and 24 per cent cf the
coverage in May 1980.

The Managing Directors of the project attributed (May 1980, Novem-
ber 1930) the shortfall to irregular and inadequate supply of yarn.

6.13.6. Modernisation of looms—According to the projec* reports,
subsidy towards cost of jacquards, looms and other accessories was
provided for modernisation™ of loomsto be carried out in stages over
three ycar period. The reports furnished by the Managing Directors
of Projects to the Director of Handlooms and Textiles (May 1980)

* Target being computed with reference to the number of looms brought under
the scheme.
*# Fixing Jacquards to handlooms and coaversion of pltloems into frame looms.



y 167
indicated that only 18, 13 and 6 per cent of this subsic'y had been utilised
in Karur, Erode and Kancheepuram projects respectively to end of May
1980 as shown below :—
Subsidy  Subsidy  Percent-
provided  utilised  age of

utilisation
(M 2 3) @

(in lakhs of rupees)
Karur & 13.75 2.55 18
Erode o 23.75 3.17 13
Kancheepuram 77 18.75 1.19 6

The Director stated (September 1980) that since necarly 87 per cent of the
looms in the area were Lit looms, modifications could not be successfully
implemecnted.

€.13.7. Weaver Training Programme—For producing quality and
exportable varietjes of fabrics, weavers were to be peid a stipend and
trained in new methods of weaving and designs, phased over two to three
months.  As at the end of May 1980, in Karur and Kancheepuram the
entire subsidy of Rs. 2.50 lakhs and Rs.7.81 lakhs respectively provided
for imparting training remained unutilised. In Eroce, Rs. 1.90 lakhs
only out of Rs. 7.89 lakhs released had been spent on training.  Accord-
ing to ihe Director (September 1980), training could not be imparted
successfully asthe wezvers did not come forward fo introduce new designs.,

6.13.8. Marketing.—As at the end of May 1980, unsold stock of
finisfled zoods valued at Rs. 26.93 lakhs, Rs. 39.90 lakhs 2nd Rs. 39.33
lakhs were lying with Karur, Erode and Kanchespuram projects
respectively.  This represcnted 24, 26 and 17 per cent respectively
of their total production from inception to May 1980,

Cost of goods supplied to Tamil Nadu Handloom Weavers’ Co=-
operative Society (Co-optex) and Handlocm Finance and Trading Corpo-
ration and pending collection \May 1980) by the flree projects was as
shown bzlow :—

Co-optex  Handloom Finance and
Trading Corporation

(1) 2) 3)
(ir lakhs cf rupees)

Karur 4.63 5.21

Erode 20.66 19.89

Kancheepuram 20.38 23 65



168 .

The Managing Director cf the Project stated (February 1980) that
the value of goods exported by the export oriented project at Karur
was Re. 28.36 lakhs. This represented 30 per cent of its production
{ill 1979 (Rs. 95.16 lakhs) ; no target had been fixed for exports.

6.13.9. Financial results.—The projects at Karur, Erode and Kanchee-
puiam were expecied to earn a profit but the projects wzre woikirg at
8 loss. Details of the profit articipated ard the loss sustainec as at the
end of the May 1980 are giver below:—

Anticirated profit Cumulative
loss
(May 1980)
(1 2 (3)
(in lakhs of 1upees)
Karur .. o 2 .. 159 per annum .. e 13.12
Erodc - o .. 59€ 1 year of working

24.95 11 year of woiking 923
41.66 111 year of workirg

Kanchcepuram = .. .. 1421 year of working .
11.85 11 year cf working I 17.20

21.37 U1 year of working

The Managing Directors of the projects attributed the loss to heavy
interest payable on money borrowed from financing institutions for
working cepital, heavy accumulation of finished goods, absence of
direct sales outlets, lack of facilities like rebate on sales wrich is alfowed
to Co-optex and primary weavers co-operatives, limited procurement
by Co-opiex of their products as against large quantities from primary
weavers co-operatives and high cost of production due to higher wages
paid to weavers to atiract more members.  The projects at Erode and
Kancheepuram were converted into co-operative projects fiom Ist
October 1979. The export-oriented project at Karus was also converted
into a co-operative project from 20th October 1980. The assets and
liabilities of the three projects are reportedly being worked out (Novem-
ber 1980) for being trarsferred by Handloom Fmance and Tiading
Corpordt.ion to the Co-operative projects.

6.13.10. Repayment of loans—During the period 1976-77 and
1978-79, Government had paid lcans totalling Rs. 1,46.86 lakhs to
the Tamil Nadu Handloom Finance and Trading Corporation to imple-
ment the Handloom Development Projects. The loans were repayable



= 169
in ten equal annual instalments from the date of first anniversary of
receipt of amounts by Handloom Finance and Trading Corporation
and carried interest at 7.5 per cent and penal interest for default at
9.5 per cert. As at the end of September 1980, Rs. 34.44 lakks towards
repayment of instalments of loans and interest of Rs. 27.36 lekhs during
1977—78 to 1979—80 were over due.

6.13.11. Summing up.—The following points emerge:—

(i) The number of looms brought within the Handlocimn Develop-
ment Projects fell short of the target by 22 to 4C per cent attributable
to difficulties in weaning away the weavers fiom the hold of master
weavers,

(ii) The production of handloom goods in the three projects fell
below expzctation by 65 to 84 per cent reportedly due to inadequate
supply of yarn.

(i) Expenditurc on modernisation of looms on which Government
of india laid more emphasis, was between 6 and 18 per cent of the funds
made available,

(iv) Weavers’ training programme did not make any headway
due to reported apathy emong traditional weavers to take to modern
techniques in weaving and new de.igns.

(v) Only 30 per cent of the goods produced in the expert-oriented
production, project at Karur was exported.

. (Vi) Due to the continued losses incurred by the projects, they
were converted into ce-operatives. The very object of intreducing
moderr techniques in weaving and desigr to improve quality and to
ircrease productivity outside the co-operative ‘cld by organising
handloom development projects, with weavers other than members of
co-operatives and master weavers, had thus not been largely fulfilled.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (February 1981).

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT
6.14. Non-utilisation of grant >
Government sanctioned (February 1979) a grant c¢f Rs. 150 lakhs
to the Commissioner, Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments
Board, for providing wayside amenities like rest shed, drinking water



170

supply and toilets to the tourists at Viralimalai (ccst : Rs. 1.50 lakhs)
and a tourist bungalow at Avudayarkoil (cost : Rs. 3.00 lakhs). The
two projects were to be implemerted by the Beard utilising their furds
in addition to the Government grant ard the plans were to be finalised
in consultatior with the Tourism Department. The grant was drawn
in full in March 1979 ; but plans had not been drawn (February 1980).

According to the financial rules of the State, every grant made for
a specific object is subject  to the condition that the grant will be
spent upon the object within a reasonable time, if no time limit
has becn fixed by the sanctioning authority. No time limit was
fixed for the utilisation of this  grant. However, even  prelirtinary
action has not been initiated (February 1980) towards utilisation
of the grant drawn in March 1979.

Government stated (August 1980) that plans anc estimates for the
construction of rest shed and provision of water facilities, eic., at
yiralimalai had been drawn up and the work would be conurenced
shortly and that the Comraissioner, Hindu Religious and Chiitable
Endowinents Board was in search of a suitable site for ccnstroction
of thz tourist bungalow at  Avudayarkoil. They furthe: stated
that, in future, time limit would be fixed for the utilisaticn  of the
grant and utilisation certificate obtained from the agency concerned.

SecaioN 11I
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT X
6.15 Yorking of Co-operative lustitutions in Tamil Nadu -
6.15.1. Introduction.—Particulars of co-operative sccieties thal func-
tioned in Tamil Nadu curing the years  1976-77 to 1978-79 ‘(as on
30th June each year) were as ‘ollows :(—
Total Number of *Nimber of

number of credin dormant
Cosoperative Co-operative  societies socicties
year Societies included in  included in
column 2 column 2
(1) (@) (3) 4)
1976-77 i S 5 19,894 6.531 2,289
1977-78 SOl = i <8 20,103 4,802 2.570
1978-79 e o e 22,278 4,789 2,753

* De:ails of Government's financial invesiment in dormant societies a'e not
available with tbe functional Registrars from whom the statistical detals have
been gathered.



171

.

6.15.2. Investment and Dividends.—The State Government have been
giving financial assistance to the Co-operatives by way of investnent
in share cajital/debentures floated by these institutions. The invest-
ment by Government and the dividend/interest received by Govern-
ment during the three years ended 30th June 1979 were as follows :—

Investment Dividend|
in share interest Percen-

Number of capltal]  received tage

Co-operative Co-operative  debentures during the  of
year Socieries 1o end of year average
the year return

(1) @) ©) “ ©)

(in Jakhs of rupces)

197677 o .o 3,976 58,52.91 1,42.69 2.44
197778 Gl s 3,970 63,48.58 30.42 0.48
197879 ot .o 4,073 75,80.27 48.77 0.64

Out of the total investment, Government contribution to debentures
floated by go-operative banks and interest realised therefrom during
the years ended 30th June 1979 were as follows :—

L]

Cumulative  Amount of  Percen-
investment  intere:t tage of

Ce-operative Amount invested to theendof  received return
year during the year the year during
the year
(1) (2) 3 “ (5
(in lakhs of rupees)
1976=77 o T 2,65.18 19,69.83 1,08.7 6
1977=78 i AP 1,21.09 17,96.23 34.83 2

1978=79 .o .o 1,04.17 18.93.12 34.39 2



172

L]

6.15.3. Loans.—Assistance was also given by Government in the
form of loans to the co-operative societies. The amount of Joar advanced
and outstanding loan as at the end of 31st March 1979 were as indicated
below :(—

Loans advanced
Amount of to end of the
Finanzial loan paid year and

vear - during the year  outstanding on
31st March 1979

i & (2) 3)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1976-77 <05 & e % 14.58.90 31,15.96
1977-78 e e o o 21,74.97 48,99.14
1978-79 o i e = 39.43.19 74,59.51

Year-wise analysis of overdues is notfavailable in the offices of the
various Registrars,

6.15.4. Guarantees.—Govercment have guaranteed loan$ raised by
co-onerative institutions. The maximum amount  guaranteed by
Goverr ment (cumulative) and the amount outstanding during the three
years ended 1978-79 are as given below :—

Maximum amount  Sums guaranteed

Financial year guaranteed by outstanding at
; Government the end of vear
(1) (2) (3)
(in crores of 1upeesy
31st March.977 .. ws e 3,82.11 2,61.91
31st March 1978 .. 4 5 4,58.90 3,28.18

31st March 1979 .. & & 4,79.07 2,83.12



113

The following sums were paid by the Goverpment cn behalf of
defaulting co-operative institutions when the guarartees given Ly the
Government were invoked by the financing instituticns :—

Number of =Amount paid

co-operative by Government
Financial year societies against
- that guarantees
defaulted invoked
(M ) (3)
: (in lakhs of rupees)
1976-717 -~ A - 5 48 6.99
1977-78 e g L) v 27 5.09
1978-79 v o e o 31 4.43

6.15.5. Audit of co-operative societies and recovery of audit fees,—
The accounts of the co-operative instituticns are audited by auditcrs
of the co-operative department under the Registrar f Cc- perative
Societies and the cost of audit is recovered from the instituticns con-
cerned. The audit is reyuired to be comrleted within one year of the
closure of the acccunty of the societies.

The arrears (July 1980) in audit and i1 collecticn of audit fecs are
indicated below —

Arrears in Arrears in
Year andit collection of
(number of audit fees
societies)
. @) )
(in lakhs of
rupees),
Up Lo
1976-77 .. o .. e 68 1.80
1977-78 " e - ™ 46 0.30
1978-79 " o yoi e 1,352 1.32
Total s 1,466 3.42

* Payments relate t0 weavers' co-operative societies.



174

Out of Rs. 3.42 lakhs, Rs 1.40 lakhs related to dormant and ligui-
dated societics According to the Registrar of Co--operative Societies,
waiver proposals were under submission to Government wherever there
was no possibility of collection (September 1980).

0.15.6. Recovery of cost of staff sanctioned to co-operative societies—
A sum of Rs 3.06 lakhs was pending recovery from co-operative societies
on 31st July 1980 on account of cost of services of staff lent to them.
The year-wise details were as follows :—

Year Amount pending .recovery
) )
(in lakhs of rupees)
Up to
1976-77 o o . 1.39
1977-78 o v o 0.43
1978-79 il 0.48
1979-80 - 3 - 0.76

—

Total e 3.06

————

Out of the above, Rs. 0.97 lakh releted to dormant and liquidated
societies. According to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, waiver
proposals were under submission to Gevernment wherever there was
no possibility of collectior: (September 1980).



CHAPTER VI

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES

7. There were ten departmentally managed Government commercial
and quasi commercial urdeitakings in the State cn 31st March 1980.
The results of working of these undertakings are ascertained annually
by preparing pro forma accounts outside the general accounts of Govern-
ment. A synortic statement showing the summarised financial results
of seven vndertakings (whose pro forma accounts have been certified
since last Audit Report) based on the latest availzble pro forma accourts
is given in Appendix XI1X,

Details of undertakings whose pro forma accounts sre in arrears
(October 1980) are given in Appendix XX. Pro forma accounts of the
scheme for the purchase and distiibution of chemicel fertilisers #nd the
Government Cinchona Depar.ment were in arrears from 1977-78 and
those of Carpeniry and Blacksmithy Unit, Arkcnam frem 1978-79
and Motor Vehicles Maintenance Organisaticn from 1975-76,

*Two departmentally managed commercial and quasi ccmmercial
undertakings ceased to run as such due to transfer (Ist July 1974) to
other Government Company/closure of the undertaking (14th Nc vember
1979). The pro forma accounts of these undertakings prior to date of
the transfer/closure have not so far been finalised (October 1980).

The delay 1n finalising the accounts was brought to the notice of
Governmen! pericdically. The departments have reither finalised 1he
accourts nor furnished reasons for the delay



CHAPTER VIII

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS
8.1. Outstanding audit observatioos

(@) Audit observations on financial transactions of Government
are reported to the departmental authorities cor cerned so that appropriate
action is taken to rectify the defects and omissions. Half-yearly reports
of such observations outstanding for more than six months are also
forwarded to Government to expedite their settlement.

The following table shows the number of audit observations issued
up to the end of March 1980 and outstanding at the end of September
1980 as compared with the corresponding position indicated in two
preceding reports.

As at the As at the As at the

end of end of end of
September September  September
1978 1979 1980
(1) @ 3) @)
Number of observations S 58,049 71,486 78,269
Amount involved (in crores 79.68 90.62 1,72.78

of rupees)

The increase at the end of September 1980 compared to the previous
year’s balance is mainly due to more amounts held under observations
in respect of Co-operation, Industries, Revenue, Rural Development
and Local Admiristration and Public Departmerts. .

(b) The fcllowing departments ka /e comparatively heavy outstanding
observations i —

Serial number and Nuanber Amount
department
~ () 2 (3)
(in lakhs of
rupees) X
. Co-operation .. X E 1,186 40,62.25
2. Industries 4 - ¢ 2,378 18,35.88
3. Revenue s s = 2,588 15,76.87
4. Rural Development and Local 2,254 12,55.48

Administration



177

Serial number and
department

(D

5. Health and Fan ily Welfarc
6. Public

7. Home

8. Transport

9. Food

10. Public Works
11.

12.

Education

Finance .. -

L LR

Number Amount
2 (3)

(in lakhs of

Tupges)

14,775 12,28.94
8,186 11,89.89
7,828 10,43.67
2,294 10,42.68
1,561 10,15.57
8,598 8,82.11
6,388 7,10.99
2,102 4.44.05

(¢) The following are some of the major reasons for which audit
observations have remained outstanding :—

Serial number and nature of
* observations

(1)

1. Payces’ receipts not received

2. Detailed bills for lump sum
drawals not received

3. Sanction for reserve limit of stcek
not recsived

4. Recoverable advances not recovered
4-3—12

Number Amount

(2) 3)
(in lakhs of

rupees )
59,107 1,33.86.38
8,027 15,07.46
8 3,11.93
1,229 83.83



178
L]
(d) (i) A major portion (77 per cent) of the total outstandings is due
to non-submission of payees’ receipts. The departments with com-
paratively heavy ovtstandings on this account were :—

Department Number Amount
(1 (®) 3
(in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Co-operation B % o5 o 1,010 38,89.09
2. Industries - ol e o - 2,134 18,16.80
3. Revenue - ] 3, e - 2,408 15,59.57
4. Health and Family Welfare o i, 11,074 10,60.42
5. Transport o i o s i 2,191 10,41.68
6. Food .. % o s o o 1,557 10,15.55
7. Home .. o by o A o 5533 17,8023
8. Education .. 7% 5 = 5 4,882 441.26
9. Finance in N 5 o e 1,950 4,25.97
10. Public - o e . i 7,150 2,96.77
11. Forests and Fisheries - i o 1,484 2,75.46
12. Public Works .. = - s o 7,029  2,40.04

(i) Year-wise details of wanting payees’ 1eceipts are given below :(—

Number Amount

of items ~
) () 3
(in lakhs of

1upees)
1976-77 and earlier years .. - " i 17,219 30,42.55
197%-78 e B SRR LR 8,905 10,25.86
1978-79 " - e - . s 14,201  48,21.52
1979-80 o e e o - A 18,782  44,96.45
Total .. 59,107 1,33,86.38

In the absence of payees’ receipts, it is not possible for Audit to satisfy
itself whether all the amounts had been actually paid to the proper
recipients



179
[ ]

(¢) The facility of drawing lump sum advances by the disbursing
ofticers is intended to expedite payment in certain cases but these are
to be followed by detailed bills and vouchers (containing all particulars
of expenditure with supporting documerts) as soon as possible to
Audit Officer. In the absence of detailed bills and vouchers, it is not
possible for Audit to.know whether the amount has been spert on the
purpose or purposes for which the advances were drawn.  Rupees
15,07.46 lakhs are held under observation as detailed bills have not been
reccived in the Audit Office. Year-wise details of the outstanding
advances are given below :(—

Number Amount
of items
1) @) )
(in lakhs of
rupe€s)

1976~77 and earlier years .. o = 2 3,087  2,50.55
1977-78 47 s A e o ole 1,513  1,82.18 .

1978-79 e e H o i o 1,340 61.26

1979-80 o & fg e o G 2,087 10,13.47

Total % 8,027 15,07.46

The departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are mertioned
below :(—

Department Amount
(in lakhs of
rupe.cs)
(1 )

1. Public: .. - - o = - .. 8,66.89
2. Co-operation .. o o - o . 1,69.64
3. Health and Famtly W:..lfarc e e B 1,39.82
4. Home .. : % e o e o 80.87
5. Agriculture .. o i i e - 76.00
6. Forests and Fisheries .. S 5 i & 52.87

4-3—12A



180 -

(f) Vouckers for Rs. 47.52 lakhs had not been received in audit;
year-wise details are given below (—

Number Amount
of
items
1) (2) (3)
(in lakbs of
rupees)
1976-77 and carlier years .. - e iy 767 19.17
1977-78 s ol i o i e 267 575
1978-79 o s .. b ik i 355 7.01
1979-80 o i o 55 Vs o 595 15.59
Total .. 1,984 47.52

The delay in submission of the documents in proof of payment Tesults
in large expenditure escaping audit scrutiny for long and there is
likelihood of serious irregularities remaining vndetected.

8.2., Outstanding inspection reports

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in initial
accounts noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot are ccm-
municated to heads of ¢ flices and to the next higher deparimental autho-
rities through audit inspection reperts. The more impcrtant irregu-
larities are repcited to the heads of depariments and Government.
Government have prescribed that fiist replics to inspection reports
should be sent within four weeks.



181
.

As at the end of September 1980, 5,773 inspection repoits* issued up
to Maich 1980 were not settled as shown below (the corresponding
figures for the earlier iwo years have also been indicated for compare -
tive analysis) :—

As at the end of . Asat theendof  As at the end of
September 1978 September 1979 September 1980

Number Number — Nwumber Nimber  Number Number

of of of of of of
inspec- para- inspec- para- inspec- para-
tion graphs tion graphs tion graphs
reports reports reports
not sett- not sett- not sett-
led Jled Jled

(1) (@) 3) € ©) ©) (7)

1976—177 7,259 33,945 5,266 22,081 2,792 10,483
and earlier

years
1977—78 ;1,993 (16,110 1,569 10,405 828 4,888
1978—179 e 51937 14,566 1,001 7,125
1979—80 o i 2 e 1152 9,512

Totale .. 9252 ;50,055 8,772 47,052 5,773 32,008

Department-wise analysis of the outstandings is given in Appendix XXI.

Some of the significant points from the inspection reports of Harijan
and Tribal Welfare, Agriculture, Industries and Health and Family
Welfare Departments are mentioned below :—

HARIJAN AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Of the inspection reports issucd to end of 31st March [980, 213
reports with 1,604 paragraphs were pending final settlemert as on 30th
September 1980.  Of these, 119 reports with 568 paragraphs related

* Excludes inspection reports relating to receipts audit.



to the years from 1969-70 to 1974-75,
in some of these paragraphs are listed below :(—

182

Categories

(1)

. Petty trade loans not utilised/

pending recovery

. Recoveries due from Wardens,

boarders, etc.

. Civil works remairing incomplete

and excess expenditure on works

. Non-utilisation of house .ites by

Hatrijan allottees

. Experditure on food,toile:, etc.,

chaiges in excess of monetary limit
fixed by Government

. Excess issue of cloth to contractors

for stitching uniforms

. Irregular sanction of scholarship

9. Non-collection of security deposit

10.

11%

12.

*from Wardens /caution deposit
from boarders

Purchases made without calling for
tenders,

Non-maintenance /defective main-
tenance of cash book

Physical verification of stock,
tools and plant, etc., not conducted

Important points mentioned

Number
of cases

2

20

. Shortage of provisions, furniture, etc. 27

21

18

18

10

Number

of

offices

involved

3)

20

48

22

19

14

Money
value

(4)

(in lakhe of
rupees)

14.95
12,10

9.83

8.75

2.63

0.60

0.53
0.19



183

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

At the end of September 1980, 117 inspection reports with 401 para-
grarhs issued during the period 1972—73 to 1979—80 in respect of 117
offices of the Animal Husbandry Departmert were pending settlemert.

Important points mentioned in the outstanding inspection reports
relating to Animal Husbandry Department are listed below :—

Serial  Nature of irregularity
number:

) 2)

1. Security deposits not furnished by
Government servants handling
cash /stores

2. Lease agreements for rented brild-
ings not executed

. Durlicate key of cash chest not veri-
fied .

4. Expenditure on repairs to depart-
mental motor vehiclesin excess
of annual cejling prescribed by
Government

5. Free transfer bills issued during 1969
—79 in support of transfer of
birds, chicks and eggs to other
centres not acknowled ged

W

6. Over dues of loans /interest

7. Non-recovery of cost of birds, chicks,
pigs, etc, supplied to Govern-
ment departments and Poultry
Development Corporation
during the period from Decem-
ber 1974 to February 1979

Number
of cases|
items

)

7

25

84

161

279
16

Number  Money
of offices  value
involved

) (5
(in lakhs of
rupees)
i
4
3
28 2.03
6 4.01
9 5.04/1.42
12 3.74



184

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
As at tle end of September 1980, of the inspection reports 1ssued
up to March 198C, 98 reports with 296 paragraphs relating to Industries
Department remaired to be settled,

Important points mentioned in the outstanding inspection reports
relating to Industries Department are listed below :—

Serial ~ Nature of irregularity Number  Number  Money
number of cases|  of offices valite
items involved
(1) @) 3) @) (5)
(in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Overdues of loans/interest 11,589 24 1,05.97/16.01
2. Loans, interest and cost of esta- 21 8 7.63

blishment pending recovery
from Industrial Co-operative
Societics liquidated

3. Cost of industrial units sold on 48 1 5.72
hire purchase pending collection
4, Certificate of utilisation of loans not 109 3 6.70

reccived [loans not utilised for
specified purposes
5. Cost of services rendered [supplies N.A. 8 19.62
made to private persons and to *
Government departments pending .
collection
6. Agreements not executed with the 45 2
allottees of units in industrial
estates
7. Failure to insure the unitsin indus- 49 3
«(rial estates by allottees
8. Annual physical verification of 5 5
stores and stock not done(during
1973-74 to 1976-77 and1978-79)

9. Shortages of stores and  stocks 17 14 5.32
10. Securitwdeposits not furnished by 6 5
Government servants handling
cash [stores

N.A.—Not Available.



185

Serial Nature of irregularity Number ~ Number  Money
number of cases|]  of Offices  value
items involved
() () ) () )
(in lakhs of
rupees)
11. Expenditure on repairs to depart- 16 12 0.71

mental motor vehicles in excess
of ceiling prescribed by Govern-
ment
12. Non-reconciliation of liquidators 2 2
personal deposit account, cash
book balance and treasury pass
book

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
As at the end of September 1980, of the inspecticn reports issued up
to March 1980, 545 reports with 2,569 paragraphs were not settled.

Important points mentioned in the ouvtstanding inspection reports
relating to Health and Family Welfare Department are listed below :—

Serial ~ Nature of irregularity Number ~ Number  Money
number of cases|  of offices valie
items involved
Q) e (&) I “) )
. (in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Secwity deposits not furnished 39 28

by Government servants hand-
ling cash stores

2. Appropriation of departmental 5 4 0.41
receipts for departmental ex- :
penditure

3. Hospital stoppages due from pay- 3] 13.35

ing patients not realised. The
dues relate to the reriod from
1948-49 to 1978-79

4. Room rent, mess charges, etc., pend- 4 3.22
ing collection from studerts of
medical college hostels



186

Serigl  Nature of irregularity Number ~ Number  Money
number of cases|]  of offices  value
items involved
m (2) (3 4) (5)
(in lakhs of
rupees)
5. Cost of missing linen articles not 19 19 0.51
recovered
6. Physical verification of stores and 22 21

stock not done during the years,
1963.64 to 1978-79

7. Shortages of stores and stock 11 11 0.91
noticed from 1974 to 1979

8. Stocking of time expired drugs 30 28 0.89

9. Expenditure on repairs to depart- 15 14 0.89

mental motor vehicles in excess

of ceiling prescribed by Govern-

ment

Of the total number of reports cutstanding as at the end of September

1980, 5,610 reports related to civil departments and 163 reports to com-
mercial departments. These included 527 (Civil) inspection reports for
which even first reflies had not been received till the end of September
1980. Year-wise and department-wise analysis of the reports for which
first replies have not been received is given in Appendix XXIIL.

Madras, (T. C. KRISHNAN)
The 3 U MAR 1981 Accountant General-I, Tamil Nadu
i\ W
Countersigned
New Delki, (GIAN PRAKASH )

'l-'hc" A P R1 c 31 Comptroller and Auditor General of Indig



187

APPENDIX I

(Reference ; Paragraph 1.4, Page 5)

STATEMENT SHOWING SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN “EXPENDITURE
ON REVENUE ACCOUNT” DURING 1979-80 COMPARED TO THE
PREVIOUS YEAR UNDER BROAD SECTORS

Variation (Increase
Decrease—)
Sector [Sub-Sector

Plan Non-Plan Total
(1 2) 3) 4
(in crores of rupees)

A, General Services—

Organs of State .. +4.73 +4.73

The increase was mainly under “215. Elections” (Rs. 3 96 crores)
due to mid-term elections to Lok Sabha and preparation and printing
of electorzl rells.

Interest payments and Servicing vo 17,34 +17.34
of Debt

The increase was mainly under “248. Appropriation for reduction or
ayoidance of debt” (Rs. 20.13 crores) due to provision not having been
made ir 1978-79 in view of heavy commijtment on accotnt of
flood and cyclone relief works partly offset by decrease under ‘249,
Interest Payments™ (Rs. 2.79 Crores ) mainly due to less payment of
interest on loans from Government of India consequent on the
rescheduling of loans as recommended by the Seventh Finance
Commission. .

Administrative Services —0.73 +8.19 +7.46



188

APPENDIX I—condd.

The increase was mainly under “255. Police” (Rs. 3.01 crores) due to
expenditure on election work and “253. District Administration” (Rs.0.63
crore), “256. Jails” (0.80 crore), “258. Stationery and Printing” (Rs. 0.83
crore), “260. Fire Protection and Control” (Rs.0.61 crore) and “265.
Other Administrative Services” (Rs. 0-70 crore).

Variation (Increase--
Decrease—)
Sector|/Sub-Sector

Plan Non-Plan Total

(m @ 06 @
(in crores of rupees)
B. Social and Community Services —8.94 44285 433.91

The increase was mainly under “277. Education™ (Rs. 15.01 crores)
due mainly to more grants to non-Government primary schools and
local bodies for primary education and more expenditure on pre-univer-
sity education, “283. Housing” (Rs. 7.31 crores) due mainly to non-
transfer of expenditure to Urban Development Fund and more assistance
to Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board, “289. Relief on account of
Natural Calamities” (RS, 7. 13 crores) due to transfer of Jncreased
contribution to the Famine Relief Fund based on the award of the
Seventh Finance Commission and “280. Medical” (Rs. 5.11 crore'%)
due to more expenditure on medical relief and education partly offset
by decrease mainly under “282. Public Health, Sanitation and Water
Supply” (Rs. 2.05 crores) due to less expenditure on “Rural Piped Water
Supply Schemes”.

C. Economic Services—
General Economic Services 4244  +1.67 +4.11
The increase was mainly under “298. Co-operation” (Rs. 3.48 crores)

due to asSistance to Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Land Development
Bank and “304. Other General Economic Seryices™ (RS, 0.56 crore).

Agriculture and Allied Services —3.89, 16.78 +2.89



189

APPENDIX I— concld.

The increase was mainly under “305. Agriculture” (RS. 11.88 crores),
due to write-off of agricultural loans and more expenditure on schemes
for small and marginal farmers and agriculture labour, Drought
Prone Areas Programmes and Integrated Rural Development, partly
offset by decrease under “306. Minor Irrigation™ (RS. 3.08 crores) due
mainly to transfer of expenditure to Famine Relief Fund and less ex-
penditure on flood relief works and “314. Community Development™
(Rs. 4.67 croies) due to reclassification of expenditure relating to Com-
munity Development Programmes under the relevant functional major
heads and “312. Fisheries” (Rs. 1. 29 ciores).

Variation (Increase--
Decregse—)

Sector|/Sub-Sector —
Plan  Non-Plagn Total

(1) ()] 3) )
(in crores of rupees)
Water and Power Development —8.31 +15.73 +7.42

The increase was mainly under “334. Power Projects” (Rs. 10.50
crores) due to more assistance to the State Electricity Board partly
offset by decrease under “333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and
Elood Control Projects”™ (Rs. 2.73 crores) due mainly to less expenditure
on flpod relief works.

Transport and Communications —827 42179 +13.52

The increase was mainly under “337. Roads and Bridges’® (Rs. 8.71
crores) due to increased expenditure on “District anc Rura] Roads”
and “338. Road and Water Transport Services” (Rs. 4.71 crores) due to
subsidy paid to the State Transport Corpora‘ions.

D. Grants-in-aid and Contributions .o 4533 +5.33
-

The increase was under “363. Compensation and Assignments to
Local Bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions” due mainly to larger
transfer of funds to Urban Developmient Fund.



190

APPENDIX 11
(Reference : Paragraph 1.5, Page 8)

STATEMENT SHOWING SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN “CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE™ DURING 1979-80 COMPARED TO PREVIOUS YEAR
UNDER BROAD SECTORS

Variation (Increase--
Decrease—)
Sector [Sub-Sector

Plan Non-Plan Total

) () 3) @
(in crores of 1upees)
B. Social and CommunityServices +3.12 +1.71 1-4.83

The increase was mainly under “477. Capital Outlay on Education,
Art and Culture” (Rs. 2.69 crores) due to more expenditure on “Secon-
dary Education” and “483. Capital Outlay on Housing (Rs. 1.86 crores)
due to more expenditure on Government residential buildings for Police
department.

C. Economic Services
(i) General Economic Services +3.29 —6.06 —2.77

The decrease was mainly due to less investments (Rs. 7.52 crores)
in “purchase of modern Rice Mills” and “Other Co-operatives-Other
Schemes each costing Rs. 50 lakhs and less™ partly offset by increased
investments (Rs. 4.66 crores) in “Co-operative Land Development
Banks” under “498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation®’. %

(ii) Agriculture and Allied Services 4391 176  +5.67

The increase was mainly under “505. Capital Outlay on Agriculture”
(Rs. 0.99 crore), “506. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil Con-
servation and Area Development” (Rs. 1.93 crores), “Sll. Capital
Outlay on Dairy Development “(Rs. 1.33 crores) and “513. Capital
Outlay on Forests” (Rs. 1.42 crores).

(iif) Transport and Communications -{3.58 +0.70 +4.28

The increase was mainly under “537. Capital Outlay on Roads and
Bridges” (Rs. 4.30 crores) due to other expenditure and “538. Capital
Outlay on Road and Water Transport Services” (Rs. 2.46 crores) due
mainly to *more investments in Pandian Roadways Corporation and
Cheran Transport Corporation partly offset by less expenditure under
“535, Capital Outlay on Ports, Light-houses and Shipping’ *(Rs 2.50
crores). &



191

APPENDIX III
(Reference : Paragraph 1.6, Page 12)
LOAN-WISE PARTICULARS OF AMOUNTS OVERDUE

Nature of loan Loans For 1977-78  1978-79 1979-80 Total
outstan-  1976- as on
ding to 17 31st
end of and March
March earlier 1980
1980 years

(D 2 3 ) (5) (6) @)
(in lakhs of rupees)

Loans for educatio- 4.07 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.45 0.65
nal purposes

Loans for water 29,37.88  68.06 42.89 49.69 60.53 2,21.17
supply schemes

Loans for drainages ,25.26 5543 16.53 17.69 24.00 1,13.65

Loans for housing 15.74 0.34 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.41
for sanitary

workers

Loans for control 80.17 o e 0.02 0.08 0.10
of floods and

cyclone

Loans for construc- 245 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.24 0.33
tion of dhobikhanas

Loans for provision 0.40 o o o 0.01 0.01
of shops for Burma

repatriates

Loans for damages 3.53 e s 0.08 0.67 0.75
caused by natural

cadamities and

drought relief

measures

Loans for night soil 3,11.57 2.07 0.96 5.93 1.75 10.71
compost

Loans for construc- 75.04 o 0.63 1.55 2.68 4.86
tion of municipal

roads

Loans for construc- 65.62 0.43 0.35 27.84 2.39 31.01
tion of roads -

and bridges

Loans for construc- 14.82 - .. 0.69 10.30 10.99
tion of Bus stands,

Markets etc.

Loans for remunera- 68.61 2.09 0.68 2,31 2.79 7.87
tive enterprises

Other loans 8.09 1.19 0.24 0.27 0.75 245

L]
Total 43,13.25 1,29.70 62.40 1,06.21 1,06.65 4,04.96




192

APPENDIX 1V
(Reference : Paragraph 1.6, Page [3)

IRREGULARITIES IN THE UTILISATION OF LOANS REPORTED
BY THE EXAMINER OF LOCAL FUND ACCOUNTS

Municipal Councils and Municipal — Township Committees—
Out of Rs. 73.92 lakhs paid as loans to municipal councils and municipal
township c:mmittces (81 cases) during 1977-78 and earlier yars for
execution of flood and cyclone relief works, drought relief scheme
works, dustless surfacing of roads, town planning schemes, elc.,
Rs. 37.97 lakhs remained unutilised at the end of 1978-79. In 28 cases,
the entire amount of loan (Rs. 12.72 lakhs) remained vnutjlised. In 22
cases, the extent of utilisation was less than 50 per cent (unutilised
loan: Rs. 1491 lakhs).

Town Panchayats.—Out of Rs. 23.95 lakhs paid as loan in 28 cases
during 1977-78 and earlier years for construction and improvement
of bus stands, dhobikhanas, stalls, sweepers’ quarters, compost yards,
town planning schemes, etc., a sum of Rs.3.29 lakhsin 1] cases
remained entirely unutilised at the end of March 1979.

Corporaiion of Madurai.—(i) Rupees 5.00 lakhs were paid as loan in
March 1979 for acquisition of land and construction of roads. Of
this, Rs. 0.75 lakh was Spent on construction of recreational complex.
Ratification orders of Government for the diverSion of a portion of
the loan as well as the sancticn of Government for the retention of the
balance amount of loan beyond €ix months from the date of dgawal,
within which period the loan was to be uvtilised, were not obtained.

(ii) Loans totalling Rs. 8.00 lakhs were paid in November 1977 and
June 1978 for cons'ruction of shopping centres, stalls, etc. The amounts
were not u.ilised within the stipulated period of six months.

(iii) Loans totalling RS. 5.75 lakhs were drawn (October 1976 and
NoVember 1977) by the Corporation for the second time for Some road
works. Government ordered (November 1979) the refund of the loan
amounts. The refund has not been made so far (March 1980).

Corporation of Madras.—Out of RS. 1,29.45 lakhs paid as loan
during 1976-77, 1977-78 'and 1978-79 for modernisation of con-
servancy System, improvements to roads and raising the level of fuse
boxes attached to Street lamp posts, a sum of Rs. 20.98 lakhs remained

unutilised. )



193

APPENDIX V
(Reference : Paragraph 1.13, Page 22,
MAJOR AREAS OF SHORTFALL UNDER PLAN SCHEMES

Budget Actuals  Short-
plis fall
supple-
mentary

) (2 3 O]

(in crores of rupees)
Revenue

B. Social and Community Services

(i) Education 5 o it 14.09 10.62 —3.47

Shor fall was mainly due to less assistance to local bodies for pri-
mary and secondary education, non-Government inStitutions for
Pre-yniversity education and Universities for non-technical education
and less expenditure under promotion of medern Indian languages and
literature and youth welfare schemes.

(ii) Medical . . ‘e 5.74 199 — 375

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under Medical Relief,
Training, tribal areas sub-plan and on Systems of medicines other than
allopathy.

(iii) Public Health, Sanitation and 20.35 1315 —17.20
Water Supply

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under urban water
supply schemes and rural piped water supply programme.

(iv) Social Security and Wclfare 12.26 848 — 378

L]
Shortfall was mainly cue to less c¢Xpenditure under Welfare of
Scheduled Castes, denotified and nomadic tribes and other backward
classes, tribal areas sub-plan and pensions under Sccial Security Schemes.
4-3—13 )



194
APPENDIX V—concld.

Budget  Actugls  Short-

plus fall
supple-
mentary

O (2 (€) @

(in crores of rupees)
C. Economic Services

Agiiculture and Allied Services
(i) Agriculture .. e 2= 27.47 2194 — 553

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under multiplication
and distribution of seeds, commercial crops, drought prone areas
programme and schemes for small and marginal farmers and agricul-
tural labour.

Industry and Minerals
(i) Village and Small Industries 11.54 699 —455

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under small scale judvs-
tries, Sericultuie Industries and Hardloom Industries,

Capital
C. Ecenomie Services—
Water and Power Development

(i) Irrigation Navigation
Drainage and Flood Control 27.10 16.19 —10.91
Projects

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under ‘Improvements
to Periyar System’, °Parambikulam Aliyar Project’, *Kelayarap-
palli Resevoir Scheme’,  ‘ Kodaganar Scheme’.  ‘ Non-Commercial
Irrigation Projectt’, and ‘Flood Control and Anti-sea Erosion Pro-
jeets.’



APPENDIX VI
(Reference :

195

Paragraph 2.4, Page 33)

GRANTS/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH SAVINGS (MORE
THAN Rs, 25.00 LAKHS IN EACH CASE) EXCEEDED 10 PER CENT OF

THE TOTAL GRANT/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

Serial
number

(O]

Vorenp—

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

15.

Number and name
of grant

(2)

2. State Excise Depart-
ment

10. Milk Supply
Schemes

19. Public Health

20. Agriculture

21. Fisheries

24, Industries .

25. Cinchona

28. Community Deve-
lopment Projects,
&tc.

30. Social Welfare ..

31. Welfare of the
Scheduled Tribes
and Castes, etc.

32. Welfare of the
Backward Classes,
etc.

42, Pensions and other
Retirement Benefits

43. Miscellaneous

46. Compensation and
Assignments

47. Information,
Tourism and Film
Technology

@)

Total pro-  Expendi-

vision ture

“)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,10.69

95.36

42,10.32
55,50.63
2,99.79
10,76:29
1,86.49
48,73.95

7,88.45
19,58.95

7,04.42

30,06.67

45,44.83
17,53.06

2,45.26

78.93
69.93

33,12.28
49,07.74
2,67.80
8,93-22
1,56.09
39,52.24

7,02.10
15,46.55

5,51.49

25,83.92

30,34.52
15,18.53

2,13.89

Saving

(&)

31.76
2543

8,98.04
6,42.89
31.99
1,8307
30.40
9,21.71

86.35
4,12.40

1,52.93

4,22.75

15,10.31
2,34.53
L]

31.37

©)

Percen-
tage

29

27

21
12
11
17
16
19

11
21

14

33
13

13



196

APPENDIX VI—concld,

Serial Number and name Total pro- Expendi- Saving Percens
number of grant vision ture tage
(1) 2) (3) “ (5) ®)

(in lakhs of rupees)

16. 50. Capital Outlay on 11,12.12 3,71.83 7,40.29 67
Agriculture

17, 51. Capital Outlay on 8,52.08 6,71.35 1,80.73 21
Industrial Develop-
ment

18. 52. Capital Outlay on 31,54.51 19,85.99 11,68.52 37
Irrigation

19. 53. Capital Outlay on 12,96.31 10,70.07 2,26.24 17
Public Works—Buil-
dings

20. 54, Capital Qutlayon 10,8495  9,37.62 1,47.33 14
Roads and Bridges

21, 55. Capital Outlay on 6,09.97 3,54.21 2,55.76 42

Road Transport
Services and Ship-

ping
22, 56. Capital Outlay on 6,15.35 5,18.48 96.87 16
Forests
CHARGED—
1. Debt charges .. e 90,99.19 79,00.27 11.98.32 i3

2.  PublicDebt .. .. 16289.09 1318546  31,03.63 *19



APPENDIX VII
(Reference : Paragraph 3.9, Page 80)
DETAILS OF PLOTS DEVELOPED AND ALLOTTED
Number of plots
Extent Avail-
of each Total Reserved able
Area Type of plot devel-  for for
plot (sq.ft) oped RBHL allot-
ment
(1) (2) (3) 4 (5) (6)
(a) Phase I * EWSI 800 100 50 50
Part T of Manali Resi- EWS II 1,000 548 276 272
dential *plots LIG I 1,125 200 200 Nil
Tentative cost Rs. 5,760 LIG II 1,500 563 434 129
per ground
MIG 3,150 122 Nil 122
HIG 4,800 59 Nil 59
Total 1,592 960 632
(b) Maraimalainagar
(i) Residential plots* Neighbcurhood I
Tentative cost Rs. 5,000 EWS 912 468 234 234
per ground _
. LIG 1,550 236 144 92
. MIG I 2,668 92 Nil 92
MIG II 3,168 76 Nil 76
HIG 4,560 54 Nil 54
Neighbourhood II
(Part)
LIG 1,600 216 216 Nil
MIG 3,072 48 30 18
HIG 4,608 40 Nil 40
Total .. 1230 624 606
et e

197

Allotted

as on
315t

March
1980

©)
Nil
Nil
18
37

24
92
84

50

*Nil
Nil
Nil

314

* In the case of residential plots, initial deposit of 25 per cent of cost is obtained
at the time of allotment and balance recovered in half-yearly instalment with 12 per

cent interest.

£ R.B.H.—Ready Built Houses—construction of houses taken up by TNHB
with HUDCO assistance Obtained by MMDA. B

4-3—14



198

APPENDIX VII—concld,

Total Number  Total
extent in t?f extent
acres plots  allotted  Number
& in acres of plots
(ii) Industrial plots
Tentative sale price A 134.50 4 84.50 %
Rs. 20, 000 per acre
B 77.50 8 77.50 8
C 46.65 11 41.00 10
D 23.00 10 23.00 10
E 32.65 24 25.35 18
Total .. 314.30 57 251.35 49
Toral area  Area for plots  Areafor
and houses  roads and
(in acres) amenities
{c) Land use
(i) Manali .. ot 54 AL 249.79 129.36 120.43
(ii) M. M. Nagar—Residential 133.20 67.45 65.75
Industrial 453.95 314.30 139.65



199

APPENDIX VIII
(Reference : Paragraph 3.13, Page 95)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE NUMBER OF TANKS DUE FOR MAIN-
TENANCE AND ACTUALLY MAINTAINED

Number

to be

Year taken

Serial number Total up Estimated ~ Number
and name  number during  require- actually  Grant
of Block of tanks the year ments taken up  received
(¢))] (2) ) (G (5 ©) (7
Rs. Rs.

1976—77 1. Shanarpatti .. 161 34 81,000 26 70,640
2, Vadamadurai .. 56 12 12,000 4 20,000
3. Dindigul ol 79 17 18,600 7 11,000
4, Periakulam .. 21 5 2,200 3 2,000
5. Alangulam .. 91 20 60,000 8 20,000
6. Kottampatti .. 381 80 2,40,000 20 20,000
7. Natham 58 217 41 44,200 6 10,000
Total .. 1,006 209 4,58,000 74  1,53,640

. e

.

1977—78 1. Shanarpatti .. 161 35 12,000 5 20,000
2. Vadamadurai .. 56 11 15,500 8 13,000
3. Dindigul e 79 19 16,000 4 10,000
4. Periakulam .. 21 3 18,000 10 7,000
5. Alangulam .. 91 20 60,000 12 36,706
6. Kottampatti .. 381 76 2,28,000 10 14,240
7. Natham i 217 42 17,000 10 32,260

Total .. 1,006 206 3,66,500 Y 1,33,206




Year

()]

1978—79

1979—80

200

APPENDIX VIII—concld,
Number
to be
Serial number Total l:: o Estimated ~ Number
and name number during  require- actually Grant
of Block of tanks the year ments taken up received
()] 3 4 (;1. (:s) (;2"
1. Shanarpatti .. 161 26 62,000 18 13,200
2. Vadamadurai .. 56 11 18,500 8 13,200
3. Dindigul e 79 17 16,500 5 10,000
4. Periakulam 21 5 15,500 8 4,000
5. Alangulam 91 13 60,000 7 20,000
6. Kottampatti 381 73 2,19,000 15 20,000
7. Natham 217 41 34,400 8 34,000
Total .. 1,006 186 4,25,900 69 1,14,400
1. Shanarpatti 161 31 26,000 1 13,200
2. Vadamadurai .. 56 11 16,500 6 13,000
3. Dindigul 79 16 15,000 *5 13,000
4. Periakulam 21 4 40,000 1 29,000
5. Alangulam .. 91 18 54,000 5 15,000
6. Kottampatti 381 77 2,31,000 17 20,000
7. Natham o 217 45 37,500 16 37,500
Total 1,006 202 4,20,000 51  1,40,700
Grand Total .. 803  16,70,400 253

5,41,946




201

APPENDIX IX
(Reference : Paragraph 3.15, Page 101)
CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATION PENDING FINALISATION AS ON

30TH SEPTEMBER 1980

(i) Department-wise analysis—

Department Number of Amount
cases
1) () (3)
(in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Agriculture .. o A e A o 22 6.29
2. Commercial Taxes and Religious Endowments .. 12 0.65
3. Education .. i o o L e 9 10.75
4. Finance o aie s . 4 e 4 0.54
5. Food o e o o S 4 1 1.21
6. Forests and Fisheries A iy 5 i 4 1.24
7. Health and Family Welfare e 31 4.75
8. Hpme A = = < = o 6 2.55
e 2. Industries .. o . e e - 2 0.21
10. Labour and Employment e s ¢ 1 0.06
11. Public o 4 1.21
12. Public Works s i e i 2 1 0.04
13. Revenue e o o s 5 5 361 19.85
14. Rural Development and Local Administration .. e 1.80
15. Social Welfare ) o o - ot 2 0.07
16. Transport .. - s ey e - 8 0.82

Total .. 475 52.04




(ii) Year-wise analysis—

Year

0

1975—76 and earlier years

1976—77
1977—78
1978—719 ..
1979—80

202

APPENDIX IX—concld.

Amount misappropri-

been re-
covered but depart-
mental action _elc.,

ated

Pending for other
reasons

pending of cases
Number Amount
of cases
€)] 3) )
(in lakhs
of rupees)
22 1.21 245
47
iy 44
: 59
o 58
2 121 453

Number Amount

(5)

(in lakhs
of rupees)

33.713
4.53
2.60
6.49
3.48

50.83



203

APPENDIX X,
(Reference : Paragraph 3.15, Page 101)
CASES OF SHORTAGES AND THEFT OF STORES, DAMAGES TO

PROPERTIES, ETC., PENDING FINALISATION AS ON 30TH SEPTEM=
BER 1980

(i) Department-wise analysis—

- Department Number of  Amount
cases

(1) (2) (3)

(in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Agriculture .. - o ok o - 463 33.27
2. Education .. 5t o i e <5 9 0.43
3. Finance ¥ 78 = 5 i 5y 4 0.26
4. Forests and Fisheries v o =¥ A 9 6.54
5. Health and Family Welfare N . o 36 3.29
6. Home .. = S e e = e 9 2.70
7. Industries s s . - s o 5 0.34
8. Labour and Employment .. G o 3 4 0.20
9. Public .. se e e as i Y 1 9.84
10. Public Works - . " o - 3,375 6,53.35
11. Revenue A i A W 4 i 4 0.12
12. Rufal Development and Local Administration .. 6 0.11
o 13. Social Welfare o ala 1 0.02
14. Transport 1 “i 7 1.44
Total , 3,933 7,11.91
(ii) Year-wise analysis—
Number of

Year cases Ameunt

(1) (2) (3)
(in lakhs of

rupees)
1975—76 and earlier years 425 i s 2 281 28.64
1976—77 8 i A5 A A o 82 10.57
1977—78 .. i s o NS s 9% 9.26
1978—19 .. .o = i 4 o 5 30 3.46
1979—80 X} e e .. .. s “e 3,445 6,59.98

. Total .. 3,933 7,11.91




204

APPENDIX XI
(Reference : Paragraph 3.16, Page 101)
STATEMENT SHOWING LOSSES, WRITES-OFF, ETC.
In 8,06,592 cases, Rs. 5,79.94 lakhs representing mainly losses due to thefi, fire,

etc., irrecoverable advances, elc., were written-offjwaived or ex-gratia payments made
during 1979-80 by competent authorities. The details are as follows :—

Writes-off of losses Waiver of Ex-gratia
Department irrecoverable ad- recovery payment
vances, etc.
Number Amount Num-  Amount  Num-  Amount
ber ber
(1) 2 3) (C)] (5) (6) (7
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Agriculture .. 652  47,59,305 1 408 5 1,02,400
2. Commercial e 4 3 5,299
Taxes and Reli-
gious Endowments
3. Co-operation .. L s 4 64,015
4. Education .. 21 94,837 364 3,00,417
5. Finance i 3 72,332
6. Food Y. 13 475,930 o 1% A
7. Forests and 28 4,93,690 2 66,019
Fisheries
8. Health and 5 372 2 3,933 50  2,39,000
Family Welfare
9. Home - 67 6,92,208 o . i
10. Industries .. 14 4,00,586 o s .
11.. Labour and 4 1,520 1 272 :
Employment
12. Personnel and 9 - 1 161 5
Administrative
Reforms
13, Public e 12 18,231
14. Public Works 19 3,21,083
15. Revénue ..  8,05,300% 4,96,40,656* - s
16. Rural Develop- 1 2,500 . .
ment and Local
Administration
17. Social Welfare 7 6,781 2 1,03,346 .
18. Transport. o 11 1,28,951 e -
Total .. 8,06,157 5,71,08,982 380 5,43,870 55  3,41,400

* Includes 8,04,918 cases (Rs. 4,95.29 lakhs) of taccavi loans sancticned up to
31st March 1978 written-off under orders of Government sn G. O. Ms, 1167 (Rvenug)
dated 27th May 1979,



205
APPENDIX XII

(Reference : Paragraph 4.1, Page 105)

DETAILS OF AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE/EXCESS PAYMENTS, ETC,,

RELATING TO MARUDHANADHI RESERVOIR PROJECT

Amount
involved

)

)

(in lakhs of

I. Although the agreement with contractor ‘A’ contempla-
ted that the rates were for finished work, he was paid for a
quantity of 1,75,148 M3 of earthwork on the basjs of pit
measurements instead of restricting the payment to the section
measurement quantity of 1,62,845 M3 resulting in excess pay-
ment.

2. Though the rates for earthwork were inclusive of conso-
lidation and sectioning, contractor ‘A’ was paid separately for
cutting down the slopes of the earth dam, trimming the Slopes and
dumping the soil on the top of the dam,

o 3- The bund (completed in Jure 1976) and a portion of the
road formed on the bund sank (February 1979) by 1.5 feet
requiring restoration work; the reasons therefor were not
investigated. The expenditure on restoration was Rs. 0.14
lakh.'

4. Contractor ‘A’ was allowed to convey 47,665 M3 of
earth from 1 to 2 km. lead although earth was available
within 1 km. lead (the earthwork through departmental machi-
nery was exccuted within 1 km. lead only) resulting in avoidable
expenditure.

5. Contractor ‘A’ employed only one technical asSi%tant
instead of two although the value of the two agreements exceeded
Rs. 10 lakhs. The department did not enforce the penalty.

4-3—I15 *

rupees)
0.60

0.08

0.14

0.68

0.54



206

APPENDIX Xll—concld.

Amaunt
involved
() 2
(in lakhs of
rupecsm
6. (i) As per tender notice and agreement with contractor 0.10
‘A’, sand required for the earth dam work was to be obtained
from Marudhanadhi river with a lead of 3 km. The contractor
was required to satisfy himself about the availability of sand
before tendering and any claim for payment of extra cost for
increase in lead was not to be accepted. However, the con-
tractor was allowed (1976-77) higher rates for items inyolving
sand on the ground that no sand was available at 3 km. lead
after August 1974 and that he had to convey it from 9 km.
lead, resulting in extra payment.
(if) Though it was reported that no sund was available 0.34

within 3 km, lead afier August 1974 the tenders for spillway
work (elevation 970" to 990°) were called  for (January 1975)
specifyirg 3 km. lead. Contractor ‘B’ entrusted (July 1975)
with the work represented in January 1976 (when the work was
nearing completion) that he had to bring the sand from 9 km.
distance.  The higher lead was allowed resulting in extra
wmeﬂr‘



207

APPENDIX XIII
(Reference: Paragraph 6,3, Page 148)

UTILISATION CERTIFICATES FOR GRANTS PAID UP TO 30tu SEP-
TEMBER 1978 AND OUTSTANDING AS ON 3011  SEPTEMBER 1980

Department Year of Due Received Outstanding
grant
- Number  Amount  Number Amount Number  Amount
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (N (8)
(amounts in lakhs of rupees)
Co-operation  1974-75 168 6,26.29 167  6,14.05 1 12.24
and earlicr
years
1975-76 3 21.12 2 16.39% 1 4.73
1976-77 2 17.39 1 3.69* 1 13.70
1977-78 2 17.75 - 027@ 2 17.48
1978-79 1 1 6.05
(up to September 1978)
Education .. 1974-75 104 1,56.21 102 1,52.31 2 3.90
and earlier
years
1975-76 10 27.51 10 27.51 ik P,
1976-77 11 12.08 L 11.91 2 0.17
1977-78 19 10.26 o o 19 10.26
1978-79 17 16.15 = ok 17 16.15
(up to September 1978)
Finance ..o 1977—78 2 1.75 . aid 2 1.75
1978-79 1.50 - ol 1 1.50
. (up to Scplcmbcr 1978)
Health and  1974-75 129 38.02 129 38.02 & a
Family and earlier
Welfare years
1975-76 5 2.05 5 2.05 e <
1976-71 7 0.39 v 0.39 sié s
1977-78 23 6.74 16 5.24 7 L 150
1978-79 5.71 . six 10 5.71
(up to Scplcmber 1978)
Home .. 1976-77 1%% 0.05%* i 1 0.05
1977-78 4 1.14 . 4 1.14
1978-79 3 5.28 3 5.28
(up’ to September 1978) o

* [ncludes receipt of utilisation certificate for part amount also.
@ Represents receipt of utilisation certificaie for part amount.
++ Differs from the figure shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to adop-
tivn of correct figure after re-check.

4-3—15A .



208

APPENDIX XII[—concld.

-Deparrmem Year of Due Received QOutstanding
grant -—
Number Amount Number Amount Number  Amount
(1 (2) 3) (4) () I ()] (N (8)
(amount in lakhs of 1upees)

Housing and 1977-78 1 10.00 i 5 1 10.00
Urban De- -
velopment

Industries 1974-75 34 3.72 34 372 F i

and earlier

years
1975-76 24 1,26.47 24 1,26.47 e &
1976-77 5 1,03.75 5 1,03.75 L) A
1977-78 g d 82.45 4 72.91 3 9.54
1978-79 3 53.80 o o 3 53.80

(up to September 1978)

Information  1978-79 0.10 - e 1 0.10
and Public (up to September 1978)

Relations

Law .. 1977-78 1 1.00 1 1.00 P .

Personngl and  1977-78 1 0.05 i v 1 0.05
Administra-
tive Reforms

1978-79 2 0.07 o i 2 0.07
(up to September 1978)
Public .. 1975-76 1%* 0.02%* G & 1 0.02
1976-77 2‘* 2,13%* & i 2 2,13
1978-79 0.06 AP 2d 2 0.06
(up_to Seplcmber 1978) -
Public Works 1977-78 3 7,05.00 ate i 3 7,05.00
Revenme .. 1976-77 2% 016** .. e 2 % oie
1977-78 3 0.83 * - 3 0.83

Rural Deve-  1974-75 54%*  43.46** 53 31.46 ] 12.00

lopment and

and Local  earlier
Administra-  years

tion
Social Welfare 1974-75 43 4.53 43 4.53 i -
and earlier
years

1975 76 58 232 58 232 & 5
1976-77 17 0.82 16** 0.81** 1 0.01
1977-78 1 0.03 vie b 1 0.03
1978-79 1 0.12 - e 1 0.12

(up to September 1978)
Total Vi 788 21,1433 686 12,18.80 102 8,95.53

———

** Differs from the figure shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to
adoption of correct figure after re-check.



Serial number and

name of panchayat

union

o )

1. Nannilam

2. Thiruvonam
3. Veppur
4. Orathanad

Total

1. Mudukulathur ..

-
% .Thiru\ronam

3. Kulithalaj

4. Pennagaram

Total ..

1. Thiruvonam

2. MeChcri

Total

209

APPENDIX XIV

(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 154)

INCOMPLETE WORKS

Number  Date of commence- Government

of works ment of work grant drawn
pending
completion
(2) 3) C)]
RS.
Link Roads

3 27-5-1975,9-6-1975 Not available
and 11-7-1975

1 22-5-1976 11,154
1 28-9-1976 Not available
1 4-9-1975 Not available
6

School Buildings

4 17-2-1977 (1 work) 27,820
17-1-1978(3 works)

1 9-6-1976 7,637
1 November 1974 Not available
1 Not available Not available
~
Wells
1 27—11—1977 3,765

2 22-12-1972 (1 work) 10,887
Date not available
for another work

Total
expen-

diture
incurred

(&)

Rs.

94,437

23,202
21,332
27,573

1,66,546

44,965

28,888
4,372
3,625

81,850

7,533
11,825

19,358



210

APPENDIX XV
(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 154)
GROUND LEVEL RESERVOIRS NOT COMMISSIONED

Serial number and Number Costof  Government Year of comple-
name of punchayvat of ground  work erant tion of work
union level
reser-
voirs -_
(1) 2 3) (C)) ()
RS. RS,
1. Thovalai o 1 14,362 10,000 Civil works completed.
2. Dindigul s 1 9,102 6,826 Civil works comple-
ted on 30th July
1979, ¢
3. Namakkal e 2 29,138 Not available Civil works com-

pleted on 28th March
1978 and 20th July
1978 respectively.

4. Gangavalli .. 2 18,619 Not available Civil works completed
on 9th Januaryl1978.
5. Gummidipoondi 1 15,238 Not available Civil works completed

in September 1979.

Total ..

-

86,459



211

APPENDIX XVI

(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 154)
OVERHEAD TANKS NOT COMMISSIONED

Serial number and Number
name 9{ panchavat o{ead
— overh
ranks
(1) 2)
1. Manamadurai .. 4
2. Thalanayar .. 1
3. Orathanad i 1
4. Thiruthuraipoondi 1
5. Veppur v 1
6. Kulithalai & 1
-
L
7. Ammapet Vi 1
8. Macdonald 1
Choultry
Total .. 11

Cost of Government Year of completion

works grant of work

3) 4 (5)

Rs. RS.

55,950 Not available Date of completion
of civil works not
available.

11,875 8,906 Civil works completed
in January 1974.

16,887 Not available Date of completion of
civil work  noi
available.

29,147 Not available Civil works completed
in October 1978.

17,923 13,442 Date of completion
of civil works not
available.

20,516 Not drawn Date of completion
of civil work—1T7th
January 1977.

21,591 Not drawn Date of completion
of civil works not
available.

24,972 21,226 Civil works completed

in January 1977.

1,98,861



212

APPENDIX XVII
(Reference : Paragraph 6.5, Page 154)
WOMEN TEACHERS’ QUARTERS REMAINING UNOCCUPIED

Serial number and  Number
name of panchayat

union

(O]

1. Kalligudi

2. Kodavasal

3. Thalanayar

4. Viralimalai

5. Dindigul

3. friperumbudur
L]

Total..

of
quarters
(3]

2

19

—

Expenditure

(3)
Rs.
20,560

30,000

30,847

17,717

38,500

10,344

1,47,968

Government

grant

@

RS,
11,000

16,500

11,000

17,717

27,500

Remarks

G =

Works completed in
September 1978,
Remaining  vacant
since Ist October
1978.

Two quarters comple-
ted in 1975-76. One
quarter completed in
1976-77. Quarters
are lying wvacant
since the date of
completion as there
are no women tea-
chers in panchayat
union schools.

Works completed on
1st April 1978 and
28th July 1978 res-
pectively. Lying
vacant from the date
of completion as
there are no women
teachers in panchayat
union schools.

None of these quar-
ters has been occu-
pied till this date.
(Date of completion
of the works not
available).

Quarters are vacant
since 1st June 1977
due to major repairs
(date of completion
not available).

Not available Dates of completion

of construction—3rd
August 1968 and 6th
March 1964 respec-
tively. Lying vacant
due to major repairs.



213

APPENDIX XVIII
(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 156)

COMMON TYPES OF IRREGULARITIES NOTICED IN THE AUDIT OF
PANCHAYAT UNION COUNCILS

Serial number and nature of irregularity Number of  Amount

panchayat
unions

(1) 3] 3
(in lakhs of

rupees)
1. Grants paid in excess of limits prescribed 17 1.15

by Government

2. Irregular drawal of grants = =y i 1 0.15
13 4.10

3. Short drawal of grants ..



214

APPEN
(Reference : Paragraph 7,
SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT

Serial number and name of Year Period of Capital Net Block Cumu-
department/unit of account at close  assets lative

com- depre-

mence- ciation

menr

(in lakbs of rupees)

(n (2) (&) 4 (5) (6)
FORESTS AND FISHERIES
DEPARTMENT—
1. Chank Fisheries, Rama- 1978 1978-79 3.50 0.11 Nil
nathapuram

O

INDUSTRIES DEPART-

MENT—
2. Government Glass Pro- 1972 1978-79 0.18 0.82 1.12
duction Centre, Madurai
3. Service Centre for 1979 1974-75 3.76 3.03 1.28
Ceramics, Vridhachalam (up to 14th
July 1974)
-
4. Carpentry and Blacksmithy 1968 1977-78 11.73 1.04 0.91 »
Unit, Arkonam
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT—
5. Motor Vehicles Mainte- 1964 1974-75 3,46.48 39.30 0.85
nance Organisation, Madras
6. Kanyakumari Branch .. aril J'lit9 %ptril 2,64.77 24503 1,43.70
(o]
. 31st December
1973
7. Ranithottam Workshop .. 1st April 22.64 29.17 1.76
1973 to
31st December
= 1973
8. District and Long Distance 1947 1975-76  9,57.95 4,71.60  2,56.71
Service (up to 14th
September

1975)

-



DIX XIX
Page 175)

21

5

COMMERCIAL AND guasi-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS

Turn over

-

(in lakhs of rupees)
@)

Nil

0.18

1.78

1,47.97

2,68.87

43.53

3,44.44

Net Profit (+)
Net Loss (—)
;J_"!er d;n: Before
zing in- charging
rerest interest
on capital on capi-
tal
(8) &)
+0.07 +0.30
—3.92 —3.78
—0.35 —0.28
L]
—0.94 —0.27
—3.83 +17.93
—12.99 —23.36
—4.53 —1.53

—1,62.72 —1,0692

Mean  Percentage of
capital return on Remarks
mean capital
After Eefo;
charging charging
interest  interest
on capital on capital

(10) (11) (12) (13)

2.08 34 14.4 The profit is due to
valuing stock of
wormed chank
though cost of
production  had
not been worked
out,

1.81 v

3.61 Transferred to the
Tamil Nadu Cera-
mics Limited with
effect from 15th
July 1974,

8.09

3,17.26 5.65
1,97.61 .. ) Transferred to the
. Kattabomman
Transport Corpora-
tion Litnited
ﬁl-\fltll} effect from
o5 st January 1974.
89.54 - .. Transferfed to the

Pallavan  Trans—
port Corporation
Limited witheffect
from 15th  Sep-
tember 1975.



216

APPENDIX XX

(Reference :

Paragraph 7, Page 175)

LIST OF DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED COMMERCIAL AND gquasi-COM-
MERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS WHOSE proforma ACCOUNTS ARE:IN ARREARS

Serial number and name of

department|undertaking

()

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMEN]

1. Scheme for the purchase and
distribution of chemical ferti-

2. Government Agricultural Engi-
neering Workshop, Madras

3. Madurai Milk Project, Madurai

FoREesSTs AND FISHERIES DEPAR1MENT

lisers, Madras

4. Goyernment Cinchona

5. Chank Fisheries, Tuticorin

Department, Ootacamund

Period for
which
acconnts
are in
arrears

@

1977—78
1978—179
1979—80

1979—80

*1973—74

*1974—75

(up to 30th
June
1974)

*1977—78
1978—79
1979—80

1979—80

Remarks A

3)

Trarsferret to Tamil
Nadu Dairy Dewe-
lopment Corpo-
ration Limited
with effect ~ from
Ist July 1974,

*®

Revised Accounts are due.



217

APPENDIX XX—concld.

Serigl number and name ot Period for Remarks
department|undertaking which
accounts
are in
arrears
- (1) 2 (3)
6. Pearl Fisheries, Tuticorin .. 1979—80

7. Chank Fisheries, Ramaratha- 1979—80
puram

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

8. Government Granite Polishing 1978—79

Centre, Krishnagiri 1979—80
9. Government Glass Production 1979—80 Unit closed with
Centre, Madurai (ur to effect  from 14th
13th November 1979,
November
1979)

10. Government Bristle Fibre Unit, 1978—79
o Tenkasi 1979—80

SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES

11. Carpertry ard Blacksmi:hy Unit, 1978—79
Arkoram 1979—80

TRANSPOR1 DEPARTMENT

12, Motor Velicles Maintenance 1975—76

Organisation, Madras. 1976—77
1977—78 o

1978—79

1979—80



218

APPENDIX
(Reference :
DEPARTMENT-WISE ANALYSIS OF OUTSTANDING INSPECTION
1976-77 and 1977-78
earlier years
Department {:;‘;fec- ;g:}; :}.:;.:fec. ;%a];, s
reports reports
(n (2) (3) 4 (5)
1. Agriculture .. 5, o v 267 671 131 509
2. Co-operation i " i 33 101 13 59
3. Commercial Taxes and Religious 8 22 3 13
Endowments.*
4. Education .. o &4 =5 272 987 70 379
5. Finance v - gk - 99 212 17 41
6. Food .. . o - = 29 70 + 11@
7. Forests and Fisheries i3 - 246 864 44 344
8. Home .. o i s - 68 181 39 135
9. Housing v % wis it i 5 o
10. Health and Family Welfare o 417 1,298 112 765
11, Industries .. .. .. .. 86 259 27 174
BB hl . aF . T 1 2 i ik
13. Labour and Employment .. . 6 10 7 17
14, Public .. - - - o3 14 41 7 18
15. Public Works s i @ 275 13123 82 661
16. Revgnuc' o o e v 165 511 76 294
7 R“;f.igfﬁf,'&ﬁ?;ﬁ“‘ and Local 480 2,828 133 1,060
18. Social Welfare 5 in = 204 922 29 197
19. Transport .. “ o oo 122 381 34 211
s
Total .. 2,792 10483 828 4888

@ Differs from figures shown in lhl’;l:’.pl)rl for 1 1978-79 due to adoption of correct
* Excludes figures relating to Revenue Receipts.




e 1 B

- il

XX1
Paragraph 8.2, Page 181)

REPORTS AS AT THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1980

219

-

1978-79 1979-80 Total
Inspec- Fara- Inspec- Para- Inspec- Para-
tion graphs tion graphs tion graphs
reports reports reports
O] Q)] (®) &) (10 (11
119 518 119 705 636 2,403
40 158 42 300 128 618
16 72 9 36 36 143
114 595 166 1,152 622 3,113
26 73 44 290 186 616
2 6 2 3 37 90
50 616 48 315 388 2,139
39 170 84 472 230 958
3 37 1 13 4 50
69 450 129 892 727 3,405
26, 155 28 309 167 897
- 2 6 e oo 3 8
25 8s 23 95 61 207
16 9%4@ 8 35 45 188
87 993 88 1,451 532 4,228
88 337 49 209 378 1,351
156 1,744 210 2,204 979 * 7836
74 562@ 56 532 363 2,213
49 454 46 499 251 1,545
-
1,001 7,125 1,152 9,512 5,773 32,008

figures after re-check.



(Reference :

220

APPENDIX XXII

Paragraph 8.2, Page 186)

INSPECTION REPORTS FOR WHICH FIRST REPLIES WERE NOT RECEIVED
AS AT THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1980

Department

(D
1. Agriculture i i
2. Co-operation

3. Commercial Taxes and
Religious Endowments

4. Education R ol
5. Finance ..
6. Forests and Fisheries ..

7. Health and Family
Welfare

&

Housing ..
9, Home .. e e
10. Industries

11. Labour and Employ-
ment

12. Public ..
13. Bublic Works .. o5
14. Revenue ..

15. Rural Development and
Local Administration

16. Social Welfare ..
L ]

17. Transport

Total

Inspec- Inspec- Inspec- Inspec- Total
tion tion tion tion Inspec-
reports reports reports reports tion
Jfor for Sor for reparr.'s‘
2’9'36-—77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80
earlier
years
2 (3) 4 5) (6)
5 1 6 33 40
5 e . -+ +
1 ; 2
16 15 22 61 114
4 4
o 3 13 24
13 8 9 72 102
o 1 1
-
. - 21 21
.
. . 2 3 5
T é g 9 9
s e 1 1
.. 1 24 25
=1 e 4 4
1 2 37 76 116
17 ¥5 26 48
% 4 4
8 2 97 353 521
















